[ job Line

@» MISCELATORE Serie:
@D MIXER Series:

€ MISCHER Serie:

@ MELANGEUR Série :
@& MEZCLADORA Serie:
@ MISTURADOR Série:
€>» MENGER serie:

@D SEKOITIN, sarja

@D BLANDER Serie:

@D BLANDARE Serie:
@ BLANDET serie:

@& MIESZADLO Seria:
& MELLATIKA Cepus:
& CMECUTET Cepust:
€D MIJESALICA serije:
@D MIKSER serije:

@D ANAMIKTHZ Zeipdc:
@ MAISITAIJS Sérija:
@ MAISYTUVAS Serija:
@ MIXER Serie:

@ MIESAC série:

@ KEVEROGEP széria
@ SEGAMISMASIN seeriast:
@ SMESOVAC fady:
@ MESALNIK vrste

@ MIKSER Seri:

EM 78-140

EM 78-180




@D MANUALE D’'USO
@& USER MANUAL

@3GEBRAUCHS- UND WARTUNGSANLEITUNG

@D MANUEL D'UTILISATION
@& MANUAL DE USO

@D MANUAL DE USO

@ GEBRUIKSHANDLEIDING
@D KAYTTOOPAS

@D BRUGERVEJLEDNING

@D BRUKSANVISNING

@ BRUKSANVISNING

@D INSTRUKCJA OBSLUGI

G PYKOBOACTBO AJ151 NMOJIb3OBATESA
€D PbKOBOACTBO 3A YNOTPEBA
@D PRIRUCNIK ZA UPORABU
@D PRIRUCNIK ZA KORISCENJE
@D ErXEIPIAIO XPHEHS

@D LIETOTAJA ROKASGRAMATA
@D NAUDOTOJO VADOVAS

@ MANUAL DE INSTRUCTIUNI
&3 NAVOD NA POUZIVANIE

G FELHASZNALOI KEZIKONYV
@D KASUTUSJUHEND

@ NAVOD K POUZITI

@D NAVODILA ZA UPORABO
@D KULLANMA KILAVUZU

Istruzioni originali
(conservare per usi futuri)
Translation of the original instructions

LENZ (please retain for future reference)
Ubersetzung der originalanleitung

 DE (bitte fur kiinftigen bedarf aufbewahren)
Traduction des instructions originales
(conserver pour tout usage futur)

Traduccidn de las instrucciones originales
(conservar para consultas futuras)

D@ Tradugao das instrugdes originais
(conservar para usos futuros)

PN Vertaling van de originele gebruiksaanwijzing
(bewaren voor gebruik in de toekomst)

o Alkuperaisten kayttoohjeiden kdannos
(séilytd mybhempaa tarvetta varten)

@ Oversaettelse af de originale anvisninger
(opbevar til senere brug)

Psv Overséttning av bruksanvisning i original
(férvara for framtida anvéndning)
Oversettelse av den originale bruksanvisningen

ANOZ (oppbevares for senere bruk)

Ttumaczenie instrukcji oryginalnej
(zachowac do przysztego wykorzystania)
MepeBoa opUrMHana MHCTPYKLMUIA

L RUJ (coxpaHuTb Ans ganbHENLero cnonb30BaHus )

D MpeBoa Ha OPUrMHANHUTE UHCTPYKLIUM
(cbxpaHeTe 3a 6baeLLa ynotpeba)

D@ Prijevod originalnih uputa
(Cuvajte za buducu uporabu)

PSR Prevod originalnih uputstava
(saCuvaijte za buducu upotrebu)

MeTd@paon Twv TPWTOTUTTWY 0BNYIWV

L ELZ (d10TnENOTE yia PEAAOVTIKN Xpnon)

PV Originalas lieto$anas instrukcijas tulkojums
(saglabat turpmakai izmantoSanai)

DTS Originaliy instrukcijy vertimas
(saglabat turpmakai izmantoSanai)

PRO) Traducerea instructiunilor originale
(a se conserva pentru a fi utilizate n viitor)
Preklad povodnych pokynov
(uchovajte pre buduce pouzitie)

<D Eredeti utasitas forditasa
(6rizze meg egy kés6bbi felhasznalashoz)

PETY Originaaljuhendite télge
(hoidke juhend alles)

S Pieklad ptivodnich pokyni
(uchoveijte pro budouci pouziti)

PsL Prevod izvirnih navodil
(shranite jih za bodo€o rabo)

D Orijinal talimatlarin terciimesi
(gelecekte kullanilmak tzere saklayiniz)
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@ Per tutte le NOTE DI AVWERTENZA
fare riferimento al documento “NORME DI
SICUREZZA GENERALI allegato.

@For all WARNING NOTES please refer to the
attached “GENERAL SAFETY REGULATIONS”
document

@DFur alle WARNHINWEISE wird auf
das beigefligte Dokument “ALLGEMEINE
SICHERHEITSVORSCHRIFTEN verwiesen.

@DPour toutes les NOTES
D’AVERTISSEMENT se reporter au document
« NORMES GENERALES DE SECURITE » en
annexe.

@>Para mas informacion sobre cualquier
tipo de NOTA DE ADVERTENCIA, consultar
el documento “NORMAS GENERALES DE
SEGURIDAD” adjunto.

@»Para todas as NOTAS DE ADVERTENCIA,
consulte o documento “NORMAS DE
SEGURANCA GERAIS* anexo.

D Zie voor alle WAARSCHUWINGEN
het bijgevoegde document ALGEMENE
VEILIGHEIDSNORMEN.

@DYLEISISTA VAROVAISUUTTA
KOSKEVISTA MAARAYKSISTA on tietoa
litteena olevassa asiakirjassa " YLEISET
TURVALLISUUSMAARAYKSET".

@D Hvad angar ADVARSLER henvises der
til det vedlagte dokument “GENERELLE
SIKKERHEDSFORSKRIFTER.

@DFor alla VARNINGSMEDDELANDEN,
se bifogat dokument ” ALLMANNA
SAKERHETSBESTAMMELSER .

C®Nar det gjelder alle
SIKKERHETSANMERKNINGER, vennligst
referer til det vedlagte dokumentet
“GENERELLE SIKKERHETSFORSKRIFTER”.

@ Wszystkie OSTRZEZENIA mozna znalez¢
w zafgczonym dokumencie , OGOLNE NORMY
BEZPIECZENSTWA”.

& NodpobHoe onucaHue scex
MNMPEQYTIPEXOEHUWN codepxumcs 8
dokymeHme «OBLUYNE INMPABUITIA TEXHUKU
BE3OINMACHOCTW», npunazaemom K 0aHHOMY
pyKkosodcmey.

Q

CD3a scuyku MPEQYNPEXOEHUA Hanpaseme
cripaeka ¢ rpunoxeHusi 0okymeHm “ ObLYN
INMPABUIJIA 3A BE3OITACHOCT".

@>Za sva UPOZORENJA pogledajte prilog
“OPCE SIGURNOSNE ODREDBE”.

@DZa sva UPOZORENJA pogledajte
prilozeni dokument “ OPSTE BEZBEDNOSNE
ODREDBE..

©Dria 6As¢ ic ZHMEIQZEIE
IMPOEIAOINOIHZEQN avarpéére aTo ouvnuuéVo
éyypagpo «FENIKOI KANONEZ AXPAANEIAL.

@DAttieciba uz visam BRIDINAJUMU
PIEZIMEM skatiet pievienoto dokumentu *
VISPAREJIE DROSIBAS NOTEIKUMI".

@Dél [SPEJAMYIY PASTABUY 7r.  pridétg
,BENDROSIOS SAUGOS TAISYKLES"
dokumenta.

GPentru toate NOTELE DE AVERTIZARE
consultafi documentul “NORME DE SIGURANTA
GENERALE anexat.

@»Vsetky UPOZORNENIA néjdete v prilozenom
dokumente ,VSEOBECNE BEZPECNOSTNE
PREDPISY*.

CDMinden FIGYELMEZTETES esetében
hivatkozni kell a csatolt ,,ALTALANOS
BIZTONSAGI FELTETELEK” cimdi
dokumentumra.

@D Kaigi HOIATUSTE kohta leiab lisainfot
komplektis olevast dokumendist “ ULDISED
OHUTUSNOUDED.

@Vsechna UPOZORNENI naleznete
v pAlozeném dokumentu , VSEOBECNE
BEZPECNOSTNI PREDPISY".

@DV zvezi z OPOZORILI si oglejte priloZeni
dokument “ TEMELJNI VARNOSTNI PREDPISI.

@D UYARI NOTLARI igin ekteki “ GENEL
GUVENLIK STANDARTLARINA bakimniz.
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@DPERICOLO-ATTENZIONE!@EDDANGER-WARNING!ICDGEFAHR-
ACHTUNG!@DANGER-ATTENTION!@PELIGRO-]ATENCION!GD
PERIGO-ATENGAO!@I®GEVAAR-LET OP!@DVAARA-VAROITUS!@D
FARE-GIV AGT!@DFARA-VARNING!@IDFARE-VAR OPPMERKSOM!
GDONIEBEZPIECZENSTWO-UWAGA!GIDOMACHOCTb-BHUMAHME!
CGODOMACHOCT-BHUMAHUE!IGIEPOPASNOST-POZOR!IEPOPASNOST-
PAZNJAIGEDKINAYNOZ-NPOZOXH!@DBISTAMI-BRIDINAJUMS &P
PAVOJUS-DEMESIO!GIPERICOL-ATENTIE!@€NEBEZPECENSTVO-
POZOR!GDFIGYELEM! VESZELY!@POHTLIK-TAHELEPANUIGD
POZOR-NEBEZPECII@&®NEVARNOST-POZORI@DTEHLIKE-DIKKAT!

@PNota@EDNote@DAnmerkung@PRemarqueGEDNota@PNotaID
Opmerking@@PHuomio@Z»Obs@PObsCIDAnmerkning@@®UwagaGlD
MpumevanneGED3abenexka@GlPNapomena@dNapomena@DZnusiwon
@DPiezime@@PPastabaG®DNota@&dPoznamka@GDPMegjegyzés@GD
Markus@DPoznamka@®»Opomba@PNot

@ DIVIETOED PROHIBITIONGAVERBOTEGDINTERDICTIONGD
PROHIBICION@G®PROIBICAOC®VERBOD@GPKIELTOGIDFORBUD
EDFORBUDCIDFORBUDGDZAKAZGIDAMPELLEHNEGED3AEPAHAE
CIDZABRANAEDZABRANAGDANATOPEY THEDAIZLIEGUMSCED
DRAUDZIAMAGI®DINTERZISEDZAKAZGIDTILOSGPKEELATUDGD
ZAKAZEDPREPOVED@DYASAKTIR

@ QL0 P

@PDivieto di utilizzo guanti da lavoro@PUse of work gloves is prohibited
@PDas Tragen von Arbeitshandschuhen ist verboten @DInterdiction
d'utiliser des gants de travail@&» Prohibido utilizar guantes de trabajo
@DE proibido utilizar luvas de trabalho@®Verbod op gebruik van
werkhandschoenen@@®Tyokasineiden kayttokielto@»Forbud mod brug
af arbejdshandsker@DForbjudet att anvanda arbetshandskar@IEForbudt
& bruke arbeidshansker@®Zakaz wykorzystania rekawic roboczych@GID
3anpelleHne ucrnonb3osaTtb paboune nepyatkn@GD3abpaHa 3a ynorpeba
Ha paboTHu pbkaBuuM@LEdZabrana uporabe radnih rukavica@ldZabrana
koris¢enja radnih rukavica@@PATaydpeuan TG XProng YOvTIWY TTPO0Taaiag
@DAizliegts izmantot darba cimdus@®DraudZiama naudoti darbines
pwstmes@lnterzmerea utilizarii manusilor de munca@&®Zakaz pouzivat
pracovné rukavice@®Munkakesztyli hasznalata tilos@DTookinnaste
kasutamine keelatud@&@»Zakaz pouziti pracovnich rukavic@&®Prepoved
uporabe delovnih rokavic@:dis eldiveni kullanmak yasaktir

Q.

@D Corretto@DCorrect@@DRichtig@l@dCorrect@DCorrecto@@PCorreto
@™ Correct@@POikein@DKorrekt E@PRatCIDRIiktig@G@PPrawidtowyGID
MNpasunbHoGEDMNpasunHo@@ D Toécno@DTacno@EDIwoTo@PPareizs
@D TeisingaG@DCorect@@SpravneGDHelyes@POige@ISpravne @D
Pravilno@:»Dogru

&

@PNON corretto@@PNOT  correct@DNICHT  richtigl@NON  correct
@& Incorrecto@PNAO  correto@I®NIET  correct@PVaarin@IDIKKE
korrekt@DFELCIDIKKE rlktlg@NIEpraW|d+owy®HenpaBV|ano@
HEnpaBunHo@IDNE tocno@INE tatno@®MH cwoté@EDNAV pareizs
@ DNeteisingaGEIDINCORECTEINESPRAVNEGIDNEM helyes@GDVale
®NESPRAVNE@Napacno®Dogru DEGIL




&2

@DPrima di procedere leggere il foglio “NORME DI SICUREZZA
GENERALI"@DBefore proceeding, please read the “GENERAL
SAFETY REGULATIONS” sheet@®Vor dem Weiterarbeiten das Blatt
‘ALLGEMEINE ~ SICHERHEITSVORSCHRIFTEN" Iesen@Avant de
procéder lire la notice « NORMES GENERALES DE SECURITE »
GDAntes de realizar cualquier tipo de operacion, leer las “NORMAS
GENERALES DE SEGURIDAD"@®Antes de continuar, ler atentamente a
folha “NORMAS DE SEGURANCA GERAIS'@®Lees alvorens verder te
gaan eerst de “ALGEMENE VEILIGHEIDSNROMEN"@@PLue “YLEISET
TURVALLISUUSMAARAYKSET” ennen kuin jatkat@®Laes farst de
“GENERELLE SIKKERHEDSFORSKRIFTER'@®Innan du fortsétter,
las bladet "ALLMANNA SAKERHETSBESTAMMELSER'@I® Les ngye
giennom arket “GENERELLE SIKKERHETSFORSKRIFTER” far du gar
videre@®Przed kontynuowaniem przeczyta¢ arkusz “OGOLNE NORMY
BEZPIECZENSTWA @Dl epen TeM Kak npucTynuTh K paboTe, Heo6xoammo
npountats nmctok « OBLUME NMPABUNA TEXHUK BESOMACHOCTU» G
lMNpean pabora, npodertere nucrta “ObLUN MPABUTA 3A BE3OINACHOCT”
CDPrije svega proéitajte poglavije “OPCE SIGURNOSNE ODREDBE’@&»
Pre svega proCitajte poglavije “OPSTE BEZBEDNOSNE ODREDBE’'@&G®
Mpiv ouveyioete diaBdoTe 1o deAtio «TENIKOI KANONEZ AZDAAEIAZ»@ED
Pirms turpinat, izlasiet lapu “VISPAREJIE DROSIBAS NOTEIKUMI'@E®»
Prie$ pradedant, reikia perskaityti perskaityti lapelj , BENDROSIOS SAUGOS
TAISYKLES“@®inainte de a continua, cititi fisa ,NORME DE SIGURANTA
GENERALE"@&®Pred pokracovanim si preGitajte harok ,VSEOBECNE
BEZPECNOSTNE PREDPISY“@DMielstt tovabblépne, olvassa el az
“ALTALANOS BIZTONSAGI FELTETELEK® cim{i dokumentumot@®»Enne
alustamist lugege ,,ULDISTE OHUTUSNOUETE” lehte@@DPredevsim si
prectéte list ,OBECNE BEZPECNOSTNi POKYNY'@®Pred pritetkom
dela preberlte list s “TEMELJNIMI VARNOSTNIMI PREDPISI"@3»Devam
etmeden 6nce “GENEL GUVENLIK STANDARTLARI” sayfasina bakiniz.

@PLeggere la pagina identificata dal simbolo@&PRead the page identified
by the symbol@®Die mit folgendem Symbol gekennzeichnete Seite lesen
@D Lire la page identifiée par le symbole @DLeer la pagina indicada
con el simbolo@@PLer a pagina identificada pelo simbolo@®Lees de
pagina aangeduid met het symbool@®Lue sivu, jossa on symboli@LY
Las siden, som identificeres af symbolet@&DLas sidan som &r markt med
symbolen@I®Les siden som identifiseres av symbolet@®Przeczytac strone
oznaczong symbolem@D[Mpountath CTpaHuLly, 0603HAUYEHHYIO CUMBOOM
GO lpoyetete cTpaHuuaTa, naeHtuduumpada cse cumsona@idProditajte
stranicu oznacenu simbolom@Proéitajte stranu oznac¢enu simbolom@GE»
AloBdoTe T ogAida Trou TTpoadiopilsTal attd To cUuBolo@EDIzlasiet lapu, kas
apziméta ar simbolu@&PSkaityti simboliu pazymétg puslapj GICititi pagina
identificatd cu simbolul@®Pretitajte si stranu oznaent symbolom GID
Olvassa el a szimbolummal ellatott oldalt@&PLugege lehte, mis on tahistatud
stiimboligad@Predtéte si stranu oznacenou symbolem@Preberite stran s
simbolom@Iile sembolii ile tanimlanan sayfayi okuyunuz
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@PMONTAGGIOGEDASSEMBLY GDMONTAGEGDASSEMBLAGE
GIOMONTAJEGE@PMONTAGEMEDMONTAGE@EPKOKOONPANO
CDOMONTERINGEPMONTERINGEIDMONTERINGGEDMONTAZ
GIDMOHTAXEDMOHTAXCIPMONTIRANJEEDMONTIRANJEGCD
ErKATAZTAZHE@DMONTAZACIDMONTAVIMASGDMONTAJED
MONTAZEDOSSZESZERELES@GEPPAIGALDUSGIOMONTAZED
MONTAZA@LY MONTAJ

@PREGOLAZIONIGEDADJUSTMENTS@IDEINSTELLUNGEN
GDPREGLAGES@GDREGULACIONES@PREGULACOESC®
AFSTELLINGEN@GDSAADOTEGIDJUSTERINGEREDJUSTERINGAR
C®REGULERINGERG®REGULACJEGDPEIYNMPOBKAGED
HACTPOVKUGIEPNAMJE STANJAGDPODESAVANJAGBPYOMISEIS
@DREGULESANACEPNUSTATYMAIGDREGLAJEEONASTAVENIA
CGDBEALLITASOK@GPREGULEERIMINEGDSERIZENI@E®
NASTAVITVE@EPAYARLAR

@PUTILIZZOGDUSEGCDVERWENDUNGEGEDUTILISATIONGDUSO
GPUTILIZACAOCGEBRUIK@GPKAYTTOGIDANVENDELSEED
ANVANDNINGE@®DBRUKGEDUZYTKOWANIEGDVCMONb3OBAHUE
COYNOTPEBAGCPUPORABAEDUPOTREBAGDXPHIHCD
LIETOSANA@DNAUDOJIMASGDUTILIZARECIDHASZNALATGD
KASUTAMINEGDPOUZITIE®UPORABAGEDKULLANIM

@PMANUTENZIONE@DPMAINTENANCEE@DWARTUNG
GDENTRETIENGDMANTENIMIENTOGPMANUTENCAO
C@®ONDERHOUD@PHUOLTOEDVEDLIGEHOLDELSE@ED
UNDERHALLE®DVEDLIKEHOLD@®»KONSERWACJAGD
TEXHUYECKOEOBCNYKVBAHVEGEDMNOAAPBXXKAGEY ODRZAVANJE
@D ODRZAVANJEGED 3YNTHPHZH @D TEHNISKA APKOPECED
PRIEZIURAGIDINTRETINEREE®UDRZBAGID KARBANTARTGD
HOOLDUS@UDRZBAE®VZDRZEVANJE @DBAKIM

~ /& ¥ 4

@DTensione/Frequenza@@DVoltage/Frequency@dSpannung/Frequenz
@GDTension/Fréquence @EDTension  /Frecuencia@@PTensdo/Frequéncia
@™ Spanning/Frequentie@@®Jannite/taajuus@DSpaending/Frekvens@D
Spanning/frekvens@®Spenning/Frekvens@®Napiecie/Czestotliwos G
Hanpskenne/MactotaGDHanpexeHne/Mectotra@dNapon/Frekvencija
@DNapon/Frekvencija@DTdaon/ZuxvornTa@@PSpriegums/Frekvence
@@D|tampa/Daznis@GDTensiune/Frecventa@®Napatie/FrekvenciaGlD
Fesziiltség/Frekvencia@PPinge/Sagedus@DNapéti [Frekvence@®
Napetost/frekvenca@®Gerilim/Frekans

/“ o

7=
(4
\

@PPotenza@DPPower@DLeistung@@dPuissance@EDPotenciaG@d
Poténcia@®Vermogen@@® Teho@DStyrke @D EffektCIDEffekt@PMoc
GCDMouHocTeEDMouHocT@GDSnaga@dSnaga@Dloyxuc@PJauda
D GaliaG®DPutere@dVykonGDTeljesitmény@GEDVoimsus@&@DVykon
EDMoc@DGlg

F

@D Velocita@@DPSpeed@DGeschwindigkeitd@dVitesse@ED Velocidad
@D Velocidade@®Snelheid@@PNopeusCDHastighed@PHastighet
Hastighet@®Predkos¢GID CropocToCGEDCropocT@DBrzina@&dBrzina
D Tayutnro@PAtrums@DGreitisGDVitezaE&PRychlostGDSebesség
GIKiirus@DRychlost@&@®Hitrost@:DHiz




@PRumore@E@DPNoise@DSchallpegel @IBruitGEDRuido@PRuido@®
Geluid@@PMelu@DStei@DBullerdlDStoy@@®HatasGIDYposeHb  Lyma
COWymEGDBuka@PBuka@®06puBoc@@P Troksnis@@D TriukSmasGD
Zgomot@EDHIukGEDZajGPMira@@DHIucnost@DHrup@EGurdilti

@PPeso@G@DPWeight@DGewicht@DPoids@GDPeso@G@PPeso®
Gewicht@PPaino@DVagt@DVikiIDVekt @D CiezarGIDBecGDTerno
D Tezina@DTezinaG@®Bapoc@DSvars@PSvorisGDGreutate &
Hmotnost@DSuly@EPKaal@E&EPHmotnost@D Teza@DAJirlik

@DACCENDERE la macchina@EDSWITCH ON the machine @
MASCHINE einschalten@@&®DEMARRER la machine@E@»ENCENDER
la maquina@@PLIGAR a maquina@I®De machine INSCHAKELEN@GD
KAYNNISTA  kone@ZDTANDE maskinen@€&PSTARTA maskinen@I»
SLA PA maskinen@®WLACZYC maszyne@DBKMIOYNTb MaLLHY
CGOBKNIOYETE mawmHata@GIDUKLJIUCITI stroj@DUKLJUCITE masinu
@DENEPTOMNOIHETE  pnxavi@DIESLEGT iekartu @D|JUNGTI
stakles@DPORNITI masina@I®ZAPNUT strojGIDA GEP bekapcsolasa
GKAIVITAGE masinGDZAPNETE  stroj @BVKLIUCITE  stroj @i
MAKINEYi aginiz

@DSPEGNERE la macchina@DPSWITCH OFF the machine @3
MASCHINE ausschalten@®METTRE LA MACHINE hors tension
GODAPAGAR la maquina@@PDESLIGAR a maquina@®De machine
UITSCHAKELEN@SAMMUTA kone@DSLUKKE  maskinen@D
STANG AV maskinen@IDSLA AV maskinen@®WYLACZY C maszyne D
BbIKMIOUYNTE  Mawnry@EDUIKMIOYETE  mawmnHata@LYISKLJUCITI
stroj@&DISKLJUCITE masSinu@EDANENEPTOMOIHITE ™ unxavi@D
IZSLEGT |ekartu®ISJUNGTI staklesGIOPRITI masma@VYPNUT
strojGIA GEP  kikapcsolasa@&PLULITAGE masin valja@VYPNETE
stroj@&®IZKLJUCITE stroj@PMAKINEY| kapatiniz

@ POperazione da eseguire con PRUDENZA@GDOperation to be
performed with CARE @DArbeitsgang erfordert VORSICHTEPOpération
a effectuer avec PRUDENCE @ Operacion que se debe realizar con
PRECAUCION@POperacdo que deve ser efetuada com CUIDADO
@®Handelingen die VOORZICHTIG dienen te worden uitgevoerd@@D
Toimenpide on tehtdvd VAROEN@I®Handlinger, som skal udfgres med
LET HAND@Atgarder som ska utféras med FORSIKTIGHETCI®
Inngrep som ma utferes med FORSIKTIGHET@®Operacja, ktorg nalezy
wykonaé z zachowaniem OSTROZNOSCIGID/JeicTaus, KoTopble crieayeT
BbinonHATL ¢ OCTOPOXHOCTbIOEGEOnepaums, KOATO Ja ce U3BbpLUBa
¢ NPEOMNA3NMBOCTEDVrsite izvedbu ove radnje POZORNOED
Radnje koje morate da obavljate PAZLJIVOGD/\alToupyla TIPOG EKTEAEDN
pe MPOZOXH@PDarbibas, kas javeic ar PIESARDZIBU@EDOperacija,
kurig reikia_atlikti ATSARGIAIGIDOperatiune ce trebuie efectuatd cu
PRUDENTA@E®Operacia, ktord je potrebné vykonat velmi OPATRNE
CDKoriltekintéssel  végzendd  MUVELET@DProtseduur  nduab
ETTEVAATLIKKUST@EDOperace, které je tfeba provést OPATRNEED
Postopek izvedite PREVIDNO@:®Dikkatle yapilacak iISLEM




\
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@ POperazione da eseguire con FORZAGDOperation to be performed
with FORCE@IPArbeitsgang erfordert KRAFTAUFWAND&»Opération a
effectuer avec FORCE@DOperacion que se debe realizar con FUERZA
@@POperacdo que deve ser efetuada com FORCA@®Handelingen
die KRACHT dienen te worden uitgevoerd@@®Toimenpide on tehtava
VOIMALLA@DHandlinger, som skal udfgres med STYRKE@DAtgarder
som ska utforas med KRAFT@DInngrep som ma utferes med KRAFT
@D Operacija, ktorg nalezy wykonaé z wykorzystaniem SILY@GIDdencraus,
KoTopble crieayet BbinonHate ¢ MPUMEHEHMEM CUTbIGEOnepaums,
KosATO Aa ce usBbpLiBa cbe CUINTAGIDVrsite izvedbu ove radnje NASILNO
@DRadnje koje morate da obavijate NASILNO@EBDAiodkacio PO
ektéAeon pe MPOZOXH@PDarbibas, kas javeic ar SPEKUEEDOperacija,
kuriai atlikti reikia JEGOS@GIOperatiune ce trebuie efectuatd cu FORTA
@DOperacia, ktori je potrebné vykonat SILOUGIDErével végzendd
MUVELET@DProtseduur néuab JOUDU@EAOperace, které je tfeba
provést SILOU@DPostopek izvedite Z USTREZNO MOCJO@:dKuvvet
ile yapilacak ISLEM

@PPULIZIAGDCLEANINGEDREINIGUNGGINETTOYAGEGD
LIMPIEZA@GDLIMPEZACI®REINIGING@IPPUHDISTUSGIDRENGIRING
@EIRENGORINGCIDRENGJIZRINGEDCZYSZCZENIEGDUNCTKA
CONOYNCTBAHEGIDCISCENJEEDCISCENJEGEDKAGAPIZMOZCED
TIRISANA@EDVALYMASGE CURATAREEDCISTENIEGIDTISZTITAS
@GP PUHASTAMINE@ZACISTENIEDCISCENJE@DTEMIZLIK

@D VERIFICHEGEDCHECKSE@IDKONTROLLENGDVERIFICATIONS G
CONTROLES@GPVERIFICACOES@®CONTROLES@PTARKISTUKSET

CIDEFTERSYN@EDVERIFIERINGARCIEKONTROLLERG®KONTROLE
GCDMNPOBEPKNGDMNMPOBEPKNGIDPREGLED@EDPROVERE

GDENETXOI@EDPPARBAUDES PATIKROS VERIFICARI
PREVIERKYGIDELLENORZES KONTROLLID PROVERKY

PREGLEDI@:» KONTROLLER

@ POggetto da RICICLARE€EDObject to be RECYCLEDE® Gegenstand
zum RECYCLING @0bjet 8 RECYCLER@GEDObjeto RECICLABLEGD
Objeto a RECICLARC®Te RECYCLEN object@PKierratettava esine
CIDGENBRUGSMATERIALER@DForemal som ska ATERVINNASCID
Gjenstand som ma RESIRKULERES@®Obiekt do RECYKLINGUGID
Moanexut BTOPUYHOU FIEPEPAEOTKE@I'Ipe,D,MeT 3a PELIMKITMPAHE
@€ DPredmet za RICIKLAZUEDPredmet koji morate da RECIKLIRATE
@@DAvrikeipevo  mpo¢  avokUKAwon@EPPARSTRADES  objekts@@D
Objektai, kuriuos reikia PERDIRBTIGIObiect de RECICLATE®PouZitie
na CISTENIEGEDUJRAHASZNOSITANDO termék@PRinglusse vdetav
toode@DRecyklovatelny vyrobek@®Predmet za RECIKLIRANJE@:D
GERI DONUSTURULECEK nesne
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hwn =

abown =

ablwnN -~

abown =

Motore

Impugnatura
Interruttore generale
Pulsante di sblocco interruttore
Fori di ventilazione motore

Motor

Handle

Main power switch
Switch unlock button
Motor ventilation holes

Motor

Griff
Hauptunterbecher
Schalter-Entriegelungstaste
Motor- Bellftungslocher

Moteur

Poignée
Interrupteur général
Bouton-poussoir de déblocage
interrupteur

L ES_

1. Motor

2. Empuiadura

3. Interruptor general

4. Botdn desbloqueo interruptor

5. Oirificios de ventilacién del motor

@D

1. Motor

2. Empunhadura

3. Interruptor geral

4. Botao de desbloqueio do interruptor
5. Furos de ventilagdo do motor

T\

T\

T\

B\

T\

T\

S OEND 20®~NO

SOON®

SO NO

SOoOoN®

S©oNO

Selettore di velocita meccanico
Selettore di velocita elettronico
Frusta

Manuale d’uso

. Manuale “NORME DI SICUREZZA

GENERALY”

Mechanical speed selector
Electronic speed selector
Stirrer

User Manual

. Manual “GENERAL SAFETY

REGULATIONS”

Mechanischer Drehzahlwahlschalter
Elektronischer Drehzahlwahlschalter
Mischflugel

Gebrauchs- und Wartungsanleitung

. Anleitung ,ALLGEMEINE

SICHERHEITSVORSCHRIFTEN”

Trous de ventilation moteur
Sélecteur de vitesse mécanique
Sélecteur de vitesse électronique
Fouet

Manuel d’utilisation

. Manuel des « CONSIGNES

GENERALES DE SECURITE »

Selector de velocidad mecanico
Selector de velocidad electronico
Mezclador

Manual de uso

. Manual “NORMAS GENERALES DE

SEGURIDAD”

Seletor de velocidade mecanico
Seletor de velocidade eletrénico
Vareta misturadora

Manual de uso

. Manual “NORMAS DE SEGURANGCA

GERAIS”

1"
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Motor
Handgreep
Hoofdschakelaar

T\

Ontgrendelknop schakelaar

Ventilatieopeningen motor

®

ablown =

Moottori

Kahva

Yleiskatkaisin

Kytkimen vapautuspainike
Moottorin tuuletusaukot

2

aoblrwnN -~

Motor

Greb

Hovedafbryder
Afbryderens udlgserknap
Ventilationshuller pa motor

0

bbb =

Motor

Handtag
Huvudstrombrytare
Knappen Las upp vaxla
Ventilationshal motor

e

aobrwnN -~

Motor

Handtere

Bryter ON/OFF
Bryterutlgser
Ventilasjonshull i motoren

T\

T\

T\

T\

SOON® S©oOoN®

SVOoN®

S©OooN®

SOVoNO

Mechanische snelheidskeuzeschakelaar
Elektronische snelheidskeuzeschakelaar
Roerder

Gebruikshandleiding

. Handleiding

“‘VEILIGHEIDSVOORSCHRIFTEN VAN
ALGEMENE AARD”

Mekaaninen nopeudenvalitsin
Elektroninen nopeudenvalitsin
Vispila

Kayttdopas

. YLEISTEN

TURVALLISUUSMAARAYSTEN opas

Mekanisk hastighedsveelger
Elektronisk hastighedsveelger
Piske

Brugervejledning

. Vejledningen “GENERELLE

SIKKERHEDSFORSKRIFTER”

Mekanisk hastighetsvaljare
Elektronisk hastighetsvaljare
Omrorare

Bruksanvisning

. Manual "ALLMANNA

SAKERHETSBESTAMMELSER”

Mekanisk valgbryter for hastighet
Elektrisk valgbryter for hastighet
Avbryter

Bruksanvisning

. Veiledning med "GENERELLE

SIKKERHETSFORSKRIFTER”

12
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®

abwnN -~

abkrown -~

[euraten
Hpbxka

ahwN=

gL~

Uchwyt

Wytacznik gtéwny

Przycisk odblokowujgcy wytgcznik
Otwory wentylacyjne silnika

PykosaTtka

[MaBHbIV BbIKIIOYaTENb

KHonka pa3bnokMpoBKK nepeknoyaTens
BeHTUNAaumnoHHbIe 0TBEPCTUA ABUraTens

[MaBeH npekbcBay
ByToH 3a ocBobOXJaBaHe Ha
npeBKnoYBaTens

Rukovanje

Glavni prekidac

Dugme prekidaca za otpustanje
Ventilacijski otvori motora

Rucke

Glavni prekidac

Dugme prekidacCa za otpustanje
Otvori za ventilaciju motora

AaBn

["evIKOG BIOKOTITNG

KoupuTtri «=gkAgidwpa dI1akOTITN»
OTrég e€agpiopou KivnTApa

T\

[Buratenb %N\@\

T\

T\

T\

Kivntiipag %\\

S OO~ S ©E~NOO 2 ©®No 2OPNO

SOON®

SO N®

Mechaniczny przetgcznik predkosci
Elektroniczny przetgcznik predkosci
Trzepak

Instrukcja obstugi

. Instrukcja ,0GOLNE NORMY

BEZPIECZENSTWA”

MexaHn4ecknin nepeknyaTesnis CKopocTen
OnNeKTPOHHbIN NepekntyaTenb CKOPOCTEN
BeHunk

PykoBoACTBO Ans Nonb3oBaTens

. PykoBogcteo «OBLUME MPABUITA

TEXHUKM BE3OMNMACHOCTWU»

OTBOpYM 3a BEHTMALMS HA MOTOP
MexaHnyeH cenekTop Ha CKopoCT
ENeKTpOHEH cenekTop Ha CKOpoCT
bbpkanka

PbKOBOACTBO 3a gnmpe6a
Pvkosoactso ,ObL NMPABUIIA 3A
BE3OIMNACHOCT*

Mehanicki selektor brzine
Elektronski selektor brzine
Bi¢

Priru¢nik za uporabu

. Priruénik ,OPCE SIGURNOSNE

MJERE”

Mehanicki selektor brzine
Elektronski selektor brzine
Mesalica

Prirucnik za upotrebu

. Priru¢nik "OPSTE BEZBEDNOSNE

ODREDBE"

Mnxavikog eTmIAoyEag TaxUuTnTog
HAEKTPOVIKOG €TTIAOYEQG TOXUTNTOG
AvadeuTnpag

Eyxeipidio xpnong

. Eyxeipidio “ITENIKOI KANONIZMOI

AZOANEIAY”
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Motors

Spals

Galvenais slédzis

Poga Atblokeét sledzi
Motora ventilacijas atveres

abown =

¢

Variklis
Rankena
Bendrasis jungiklis

LN =

mygtukas

3

Motor
Maner
Intrerupator general

arwON=

Orrificii de aerisire motor

@

Motor
Rukovat
Hlavny vypinac

arwOb=

Ventilaéné otvory motora

B

Motor

Markolat

Fékapcsold
Kapcsolonyitbgomb
Motor ventilacié rések

S

_©

Mootor

2. Kaepide

3. Peatoitellliti

4. Nupp Vabasta lUliti

T\

T\

Nuolatinio veikimo jungiklio uzblokavimo

T\

butonul de deblocare a comutatorului

T\

Uvoltiovacie tlaidlo spinaca

T\

T\

20N 2o@~NoO 20N

0N SO NO

SOVoOoNoOO

Mehaniskais atruma selektors
Elektroniskais atruma selektors
Lapstina

Ekspluatacijas rokasgramata

. Lapa ,VISPAREJIE DROSIBAS

NOTEIKUMI”

Variklio ventiliacijos angos
Mechaninis greicio rinkiklis
Elektroninis greicio rinkiklis
Sluotelé

Naudotojo vadovas

. Vadovas ,BENDROSIOS SAUGOS

TAISYKLES*

Selector de viteza mecanica
Selector de viteza electronica
Tel

Manual de utilizare

. Manual ,NORME DE SIGURANTA

GENERALFE”

Mechanicky voli¢ rychlosti
Elektronicky voli€ rychlosti
Metlicka

Navod na pouzivanie

. Navod ,VSEOBECNE

BEZPECNOSTNE PREDPISY*

Mechanikus sebesség kivalaszto
Elektronikus sebesség kivalaszto
Habver6

Felhasznal6i kézikonyv

. ,ALTALANOS BIZTONSAGI

ELOIRASOK” kézikényv

Mootori ventilatsiooniavad
Mehaaniline kiirusevalija
Elektrooniline kiirusevalija
Segaja

Kasutusjuhend

. Juhend “ULDISED OHUTUSJUHISED”

14
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arLdD=

Rukojet

Hlavni vypinac

Uvolniovaci tlacitko spinace
Ventilaéni otvory motoru

T\

e T\
1. Motor

2. Rocaj

3. Glavno stikalo

4. Gumb »Odkleni stikalo«

5. Prezracevalne luknje motorja

¢

abkwn =

Tutma yeri

Ana salter

Salter serbest birakma digmesi
Motor havalandirma delikleri

T\

SO0 NO S©eNO

S©ONO

Mechanicky voli¢ rychlosti
Elektricky voli€ rychlosti
Metlicka

Navod k pouziti

. Navod ,OBECNE BEZPECNOSTNI

POKYNY*

Mehansko stikalo za dolo€itev hitrosti
Elektronsko stikalo za dolocitev hitrosti
Metlica

Navodila za uporabo

. Navodil » TEMELJNI VARNOSTNI

PREDPISI«

Mekanik hiz segim dugmesi
Elektronik hiz se¢im digmesi

Cirpici
Kullanma kilavuzu

. “GENEL GUVENLIK KURALLARI”

kilavuzu

15
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@PMatricola/Anno di costruzione@DSerial number/Year of
manufacture@®Seriennummer/Baujahr@@@Matricule/  Année
de construction@N° de serie/Afio de fabricacion@PNumero
de série/Ano de fabrico@®Serienummer en bouwjaar@@P
Sarjanumero/valmistusvuosi@Serienummer /Konstruktionsar
@DRegister och tillverkningsar@IdSerienummer og byggear@®

Tabliczka znamionowa/Rok produkcji@@»3aBoackon Homep/roz

‘ | SIN: NNLLLLL [AAAAJNNNNL xxxx”

n3rotoeneHnAGIDdabpryeH HoMep 1 rogvMHa Ha NPOV3BOACTBO

@IDReg. br/godina  proizvodnje@dSerijski  broj/Godina
proizvodnje@®Ap.  Mntpwou/ETog  kataokeuric@EPSéErijas
numurs/Razo$anas gads@iPSerijos numeris/pagaminimo metai
GONr. serie/Anul de fabricatie@®©3Vyrobné Cislo/Rok vyrobyGD
Torzskonyvi szam/Gyartasi év@ED Seerianumber ja tootmisaasta
@D Vyrobni &islo a rok vyroby@®Serijska $tevilka/leto izdelave
@3DSeri numarasi ve Uretim yili

Art,

Cod. [8:05:20:20

p . 230V ~50Hz
e@20 10 wa

AAA ne150-300 min
n.300-650 min
c € FEMI (Bo) ltalia |,

Castel Guelfo 4

Via del Lavoro 4 _ r;,‘

Art.

Cod. L_8.05.20.21

230 V~50/60 Hz

1800 w Ol
ne150-300 miri’!

no300-650 miri!

¢80 0A A A

c FEMI (Bo) Italia . __
Castel Guelfo /Eﬁ

Via del Lavoro 4 s

Indicazione caratteristiche e dati motore

= PIndication of motor characteristics and motor data
*1=DAngabe der Motoreigenschaften und -daten
#iPIndication des caractéristiques et des données du moteur
=-PCaracteristicas y datos del motor

APIndicacao das caracteristicas e dados do motor
L DEigenschappen en gegevens motor

iDMoottorin tietoja ja ominaisuudet

2.9Angivelse motorens e%enskaber og data

=\ PEgenskaper och data for motor

L*DBeskrivelse motorens egenskaper og data
Charakterystyka i dane techniczne silnika

DX apaKkTepuCTUKN U faHHbIe ABUraTens
=1PlNocoyBaHe Ha xapakTepuUCTUKUTE 1 JaHHW 3a ABuUraTens
LidZnacajke i podaci o motoru

=1;9OznacCavanje karakteristika i podaci o0 motoru

=Y TTOOEILN XaPOKTNPIOTIKWY KAl GTOIKEIWV KIVATAPA
A'DDzinéja raksturlielumi un dati

5®Savybiy iSvardijimas ir variklio duomenys
iIndicarea caracteristicilor si a datelor motorului

- 9Indikaciavlastnosti a udajov o motore

L' PMotor jellemzéi és adatal

=1PMootori omadused ja andmed
-DIndikacevlastnosti a udaji o motoru
c1DZnacilnosti in podatki motorja

LsPMotorunun 6zellikleri ve verileri

AT
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@ PObbligo di leggere iI manuale istruzioni€&PRead the instruction
manual Das Lesen der Betriebsanleitung ist vorgeschrieben@@®
Obligation de lire le manuel d’instructionsi%Obligacién de leer el
manual de instrucciones@PObrigagdo de ler o manual de instrugdes
@ Verplichting om de instructiehandleiding te lezen @@PKayttdoppaan
lukemisen pakko@DPligt til at leese brugsanvisningerne Skyldighet
att lasa bruksanvisningen@®Instruksjonshandboken MA leses
Obowigzek przeczytania instrukcji obstugi@PHeobxoaumo npountarth
pykoBOACTBO Mo ~ akcnnyataumn@Gd3adbikeHne 3a deTeHe Ha
PbKOBOACTBOTO C UHCTPYKUMM@PObaveza procitanja Priruénika za
uporabu@dObaveza proditanja Priru¢nika za upotrebu@DEivai
UTTOXPEWTIKO va dloRdoeTe 1o eyXelpidio odnyiwv @PPienakums izlasit
lietosanas instrukciju@@PBatina perskaityti naudojimo  instrukcijgGL»
Obligatia de a citi" manualul de instructiuni@€®Povinnost preditat_si
navod na pouzivanie@DA hasznalati utasitast kotelezé elolvasnil@ED
Kohustus lugeda kasutusjuhendit@»Povinnost piedist si navod k pouZiti
@DO0bvezno preberite navodila za uporabo@PKullanim kilavuzunu
okuma zorunlulugu

@D Utilizzo dispositivi di protezione individuali@®Use personal
protective equipment@I®Benutzung personlicher Schutzausrustungen
@D Utilisation de dispositifs de protection individuelle@&»Uso de equipos
de proteccion individual@®Utilizacdo de equipamentos de protegdo
individual@®Gebruik persoonlijke ~ bescherming@@®Henkilosuojainten
kaytto@Brug af personlige vaernemidler@&®Anvandning av personlig
skyddsutrustning Bruk av personlig verneutstyr@@®Wykorzystanie
$rodkow  ochrony indywidualnej @IDWcrnonb3oBaHne  CcpeacTs
WHOMBMAYanbHON ~ 3aWMTLIGIOVI3Non3BaHe Ha NMYHKM  MpeanasHu
cpencrea@PUporaba osobne zastitne opreme@PKoridéenje licnih
zaStitnin  sredstava@®Xprion  YEOWV  OTOUIKAG  TTPOCTOCIOG
Individualo aizsardzibas I[idzeklu lietoSana@i®Asmeniniy apsaugos
priemoniy naudojimas@®Utilizarea echipamentelor de protectie
individuala@®Pouzitie osobnych ochrannych pracovnych prostriedkov
CIDEgyéni biztonsagi felszerelés hasznalata Isikukaitsevahendite
kasutamine@@DPouziti osobnich ochrannych pomticek@®Uporaba
osebne varovalne opreme@[¥Kisisel koruyucu ekipman kullanimi

_ - = — — — — —
| SIN: NNLLLLL [AARAJNNNNL XXXX|
~ |
Art.
Cod. Cod. [ 8.05.20.21 |
> 230V ~ 50 Hz 230 V~50/60 Hz |
&C?@O 1400 W@ 1 1800w :
no 150-300 min no150-300 min
AAA n0300—650m::"1 no300-650 miri"
c € (F:EMI I(I(B;o) Il:alia - ee 8 OAA |
astel Guelfo Ag;;\
Via del Lavoro 4 ‘s | 66 %= .
FEMI (Bo) Italia . _
c € Castel Guelfo \t‘fﬁ |
Via del Lavoro 4 ‘wumm
J
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@D uTILIZZO @%@@ Lok Line /

USO CONSENTITO - Questo utensile é stato concepito per la miscelazione di diversi tipi di
materiali liquidi.

USO NON CONSENTITO - E vietato:

miscelare materiali a base ferrosa;

miscelare materiali organici e/o alimentari;

miscelare materiali che possono, per effetto della lavorazione, emettere sostanze nocive;
utilizzare qualsiasi tipo di lubrificante durante la miscelazione.

A L'utensile non & adatto alluso in ambiente con atmosfera potenzialmente esplosiva.

RISCHI RESIDUI
Pericolo eiezione fluidi:

schizzi di prodotto in fase di miscelazione.

Pericolo impigliamento:

contatto degli arti superiori o inferiori con I'utensile miscelatore (frusta) in movimento (ad
esempio avvio del miscelatore al di fuori del serbatoio di miscelazione).

Pericolo superfici calde: &

conltatto dell'operatore con il corpo motore del miscelatore al termine di una fase di miscelazione
prolungata.

INFORMAZIONI RELATIVE A RUMOROSITA - | valori indicati per il rumore sono livelli di
emissione e non necessariamente livelli di lavoro sicuro. Mentre vi € una correlazione tra
livelli di emissione e livelli di esposizione, questa non puod essere usata affidabilmente per
determinare se siano richieste o no ulteriori precauzioni. | fattori che influenzano il reale
livello di esposizione del lavoratore includono la durata dell’esposizione, le caratteristiche
dell’ambiente, altre sorgenti di rumore, per esempio il numero di macchine e altre lavorazioni
adiacenti. Inoltre i livelli di esposizione possono variare da un Paese a Paese. Queste
informazioni mettono comunque in grado l'utilizzatore della macchina di fare la miglior
valutazione dei pericoli e dei rischi.

A E o.pp?rt_uno 'uso dei mezzi personali di protezione dell’udito, come cuffie o inserti
auricolari.

INFORMAZIONI SULLA COMPATIBILITA’ ELETTROMAGNETICA - Le emissioni
elettromagnetiche della macchina non superano i limiti definiti dalle norme per le condizioni
di impiego previste.

Verificare che nellimpianto di alimentazione sia presente una protezione
magnetotermica atta a salvaguardare tutti i conduttori dai corto circuiti e dai
sovraccarichi.

Vibrazioni - Il valore medio guadratico ponderato in frequenza, dell' accelerazione mano
braccio, in condizioni di lavorazione normale, risulta inferiore a 2,5 m/sec?.

Le vibrazioni durante l'uso reale dellutensile possono essere diverse da quelle

dichiarate, dal momento che il valore totale di vibrazione dipende dal modo in cui viene
A ytilizzato l'utensile.

E necessario quindi identificare le misure di sicurezza piu appropriate J)er proteggere

'operatore, basate su una stima dell’esposizione nelle condizioni reali di uso.
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[ Job Line @D yse (llly
PERMITTED USE - This tool has been designed to mix different types of liquids.

UNINTENDED USE - IT is forbidden to:

* mix ferrous-based materials;

* mix organic materials and/or food stuffs; .

* mix materials which may release toxic substances during the work process;
* use any type of lubricant during mixing.

A This tool is not suitable for use in potentially explosive atmospheres.

RESIDUAL RISKS
Fluid ejection hazard:

product splashes during mixing.

Entanglement hazard:

upper or lower limb contact with the mixing tool (stirrer blade) in motion (for example if the mixer
is started up outside the mixing tank).

Hot surface hazard:

operator contact with the motor body on the mixer at the end of prolonged mixing operations.

INFORMATION CONCERNING NOISE - The noise values indicated are emission levels and
not necessarily safe operating levels. While there is a correlation between emission levels
and exposure levels, this cannot reliably be used to determine whether or not further safety
Precau ions are needed. Factors which influence the real level of a worker's exposure include
he duration of exposure, the characteristics of the working environment, other sources of
noise, for example the number of machines or operations being carried out in the near vicinity.
Furthermore, levels of safe exposure may be fixed differently from one country to another. This
information does however help the machine user to better assess the hazards and risks.

A It is advisable to use suitable hearing protection such as earmuffs or ear plugs.

INFORMATION ON ELECTROMAGNETIC COMPATIBILITY - Electromagnetic emissions
frorr(lj _’E[he ma]g:hine do not exceed the limits defined by the relative standards for the envisaged
conditions of use.

A Check that the power supply system is equipped with a thermomegnetic circuit breaker
to protect all conductors from short circuit and overloads.

Vibrations - The mean frequency-weighted r.m.s. hand-arm acceleration value normal
conditions of using, is less than 2.5 m/sec?.

Vibrations during real tool use may differ from those declared as the total vibration value
A depends very much on how the tool is used. _

It is therefore necessary to |dentlf¥_ the most appropriate safety measurements to
safeguard the operator based on estimated exposure times and real conditions of use.
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@ VERWENDUNG @W@ [t Liner

ZULASSIGE VERWENDUNG - Dieses Gerat wurde zum Mischen von unterschiedlichen,
flissigen Materialien konzipiert.

UNZULASSIGE VERWENDUNG - ES ist verboten:

» Werkstoffe auf Eisenbasis zu mischen

+ Organische Werkstoffe und Lebensmittel zu mischen . L

» Materialien zu mischen, bei denen durch die Bearbeitung gesundheitsschadliche Stoffe
freigesetzt werden kdnnten

+ ein beliebiges Schmiermittel beim Mischen zu verwenden

A Das Getrét ist nicht fur die Verwendung in Umgebungen mit explosionsfahiger Atmosphare
geeignet.

RESTRISIKEN

Gefahrdung durch Herausspritzen von Fliissigkeiten: A
Spritzer beim Mischvorgang.

Gefahrdung durch Erfassen:

Kontakt der oberen oder unteren Gliedmalfien mit dem rotierenden Mischwerkzeug (Mischfligel)
(z.B. Starten des Mischers aulderhalb des Mischtanks).

Gefahrdung durch heiBe Oberflachen: &

Kontakt des Bedieners mit dem Motorgehduse des Mischers am Ende eines langeren
Mischvorgangs.

INFORMATIONEN ZUM GERAUSCHPEGEL - Die angegebenen Emissionspegel sind nicht
unbedingt als sichere Arbeitspegel zu betrachten. Es besteht zwar eine Korrelation zwischen
Emissionspegeln und Expositionspegeln, doch kann diese nicht dazu herangezogen werden,
um zuverlassig zu bestimmen, ob weitere Sicherheitsvorkehrungen erforderlich sind. Faktoren,
welche die tatsachliche Exposition des Arbeitnehmers beeinflussen, sind die Dauer der
E_)_(ﬁosmon, die Eigenschaften der Arbeitsumgebung und weitere Gerauschquellen (in_der
naheren Umgebung befindliche andere Maschinen oder ablaufende Arbeitsprozesse). Dartiber
hinaus konnen die zulassigen Expositionspegel von Land zu Land verschieden sein. Die
vorliegenden Informationen versetzen den Betreiber der Maschine jedoch in jedem Fall in die
Lage, die Gefahren und Risiken am besten zu beurteilen.

A Es ist ratsam, einen Gehorschutz wie Gehorschutzkapseln oder -Stopsel zu tragen.

INFORMATIONEN ZUR ELEKTROMAGNETISCHEN VERTRAGLICHKEIT - Die
el_ektromagnetischen Emissionen der Maschine Uberschreiten nicht die fur die vorgesehenen
Einsatzbedingungen von den Normen festgelegten Grenzwerte.

Sicherstellen, dass das Stromnetz Uber einen LS-Schalter zum Schutz aller Leiter
gegen Kurzschluss und Uberlast verfugt.

Vibrationen - Der gewichtete (auadratische Mittelwert der Beschleunigung des Hand-Arm,
Unter normalen Bearbeitungsbedingungen betragt, weniger als 2,5 m/sec?.

Die Vibrationen wahrend der Verwendung des Gerates konnen von den angegebenen
Werten abweichen, da der Gesamtwert der Vibrationen von der Einsatzweise der
Maschine abhangt. . . _

Daher mussen die am besten geeigneten SicherheitsmalRnahmen zum Schutz
des Bedieners auf der Grundla?e einer Schatzung der Exposition unter reellen
Gebrauchsbedingungen festgelegt werden.
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(ot Line @ UTILISATION @%@%

IUSPGGE AUTORISE - Cet outil a été congu pour le mélange de différents types de matiéres
iquides.

USAGE NON AUTORISE - IL EST interdit de :

meélanger des matériaux ferreux ; . .

meélanger des matieres organiques et/ou alimentaires ; _
traiter des matériaux pouvant, par effet de l'usinage, émettre des substances nocives ;
utiliser n'importe quel type de lubrifiant pendant le mélange.

L’oultil n'est pas indiqué a étre utilisé dans un milieux avec une atmosphére potentiellement
explosive.

RISQUES RESIDUELS

Danger éjection de liquides : A

giclées de produit en phase de mélange.

Danger accrochage :

contact des membres supérieurs ou inférieurs avec l'outil mélangeur (fouet) en mouvement
(par exemple mise en fonction du mélangeur hors du réservoir de mélange).

Danger surfaces chaudes :

co,nltact de l'opérateur avec le corps moteur du mélangeur a la fin d'une phase prolongée de
mélange.

INFORMATIONS RELATIVES AU NIVEAU DE BRUIT - Les valeurs indiquées pour le bruit
sont des niveaux d'émission et non pas nécessairement des niveaux de travail en sécurité.
Il existe une corréelation entre les niveaux d'émission et les niveaux d'exposition, mais cette
corrélation ne peut étre utilisée de maniére fiable pour déterminer si d'ultérieures précautions
sont requises ou moins. Les facteurs ayant une influence potentielle sur le niveau d’exposition
de l'opérateur incluent la durée de I'exposition méme, les caractéristiques de I'environnement,
d'autres sources de bruit (ex : le nombre de machines en fonction et les autres opérations
bruyantes effectuées a proximitég. En outre les niveaux d'exposition peuvent varier d'un Pays
a l'autre. Ces informations permettent toutefois a l'utilisateur de la machine de faire la meilleure
évaluation possible des dangers et des risques.

A Il est conseillé d'utiliser des dispositifs individuels de protection de l'ouie, tels que
casques ou tampons auriculaires.

INFORMATIONS SUR LA COMPATIBILITE ELECTROMAGNETIQUE - Les émissions
électromagnétigues de la machine ne dépassent pas les limites définies par les normes pour
les conditions d'usage prévues.

Vérifier que dans linstallation d'alimentation soit présente une protection
magnétothermique en mesure de sauvegarder tous les conducteurs contre les courts-
circuits et les surcharges.

Vibrations - La valeur moyenne quadratique pondérée en fréquence, de l'accélération main
bras, en conditions d’'usinage normale, est inférieure a 2,5 m/sec?.

Les valeurs de vibration pendant l'usage réel de I'outil peuvent étre différentes de celles
déclarées, car la valeur totale de vibration dépend de la maniére dans laquelle 'outil

est utilisé.

A Il est donc nécessaire d'identifier les mesures de sécurités les plus appropriées afin
de protéger l'opérateur, sur la base d'une évaluation de I'exposition dans le conditions
réelles d'usage.
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@ uso (il

Il’JS'Od PERMITIDO - Esta herramienta se ha disenado para mezclar varios tipos de materiales
iquidos.

USO NO PERMITIDO - SE prohibe:

* mezclar materiales que contengan hierro;

* mezclar materiales organicos y/o alimentarios; ) )

* mezclar materiales que puedan ?enerar sustancias nocivas durante la elaboracion;
« utilizar cualquier tipo de lubricante durante el mezclado.

A La herramienta no es apta para el uso en ambientes con atmésfera potencialmente explosiva.

RIESGOS RESIDUALES

Peligro de salpicaduras:

salpicaduras de producto durante la fase de mezclado.

Peligro de atrapamiento:

contacto de las extremidades superiores e inferiores con la herramienta de mezclado
(mezclador) en movimiento (por ejemplo, en caso de puesta en marcha de la mezcladora fuera
del depdsito de mezclado).

Peligro superficies calientes: &

contalctg del operador con el cuerpo motor de la mezcladora al finalizar una fase larga de
mezclado.

INFORMACION SOBRE EL NIVEL DE RUIDO - Los valores indicados se refieren al nivel de
emision y no se corresponden necesariamente con los niveles de trabajo seguro. La eventual
correlacion entre los niveles de emision c}/ los niveles de exposicion no debe utilizarse para
determinar con precision la necesidad de aplicar otras medidas de precaucion. Entre los
factores que influyen en el nivel real de exposicion del trabajador se Incluyen el tiempo de
exposicion, las caracteristicas del ambiente y |la presencia de otras fuentes de ruido como,
por ejemplo, el numero de maquinas y ciclos de produccion cercanos. Asimismo, los niveles
de exposicion pueden variar en funcion del pais. Esta informacion permite al usuario de la
maquina evaluar los peligros y los riesgos asociados a la exposicion al ruido.

A Se recomienda utilizar equipos de proteccion individual para el oido, por ejemplo,
auriculares o tapones antirruido.

INFORMACION SOBRE COMPATIBILIDAD ELECTROMAGNETICA - Las emisiones
electromagnéticas de la maquina no superan los limites impuestos por las normas en las
condiciones de uso previstas.

Asegurese de que el sistema de alimentacion disponga de una proteccion
magnetotérmica adecuada para proteger todos los conductores contra los cortocircuitos
y las sobrecargas.

Vibraciones - El valor cuadratico medio ponderado en frecuencia de la aceleracion al
que se ven expuestos la mano y el brazo, en condiciones normales de trabajo, no supera

los 2,5 m/s?.

Es posible que las vibraciones durante el uso real de la maquina no coincidan con las

declaradas debido a que el valor total de vibraciones depende del modo en el que se
A utiliza la maquina.

Por lo tanto, es necesario determinar las medidas de seguridad mas apropiadas para

proteger al operador en funcion de la evaluacién de exposicion en las condiciones

reales de uso.
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@ uiLizagao

USO PERMITIDO - Esta ferramenta foi concebida para efetuar a mistura de diferentes tipos
de materiais liquidos.

USO NAO PERMITIDO - E proibido:

» misturar materiais ferrosos;

* misturar materiais organicos e/ou alimentares;

* misturar materiais que podem emitir substancias nocivas pelo efeito do processo;
« utilizar qualquer tipo de lubrificante durante a mistura.

ﬁ A felrra_menta nao é adequada ao uso em ambientes com atmosfera potencialmente
explosiva.

RISCOS RESIDUAIS

Perigo de ejecao de fluidos: A

salpicos de produto durante a operacéo de mistura.

Perigo de captura:

contacto dos membros superiores ou inferiores com a ferramenta (vareta misturadora) em
movimento (por exemplo, arranque do misturador fora do recipiente de mistura).

Perigo pela presenca de superficies quentes: &

contacto entre o operador e o corpo do motor do misturador no fim de uma operagdo de
mistura prolongada.

INFORMAGOES RELATIVAS AO RUIDO - Os valores indicados para o ruido sdo niveis
de emissao e ndo necessariamente niveis de trabalho seguro. Embora exista uma relagao
entre niveis de emissao e niveis de exposicao, esta ndo pode ser usada de forma fiavel para
determinar se outras precaucdes sao ou ndo sao necessarias. Os fatores que afetam o nivel
de nivel de exposi¢ao do trabalhador incluem a duracdo da exposicéo, as caracteristicas do
ambiente, outras fontes de ruido, tais como, por exemplo, 0 numero de maquinas e outros
processos adjacentes. Para além disso, os niveis de exposicdo podem variar nos varios
paises. De qualquer maneira, estas informacdes permitem ao utilizador da maquina fazer uma
melhor avaliagao dos perigos e dos riscos.

A E recomendavel o uso de.ec1uipamentos de protecéo individual do ouvido, tais como
tampdes ou protetores auriculares.

INFORMAGCOES SOBRE A COMPATIBILIDADE ELETROMAGNETICA - As emissées
eletromagnéticas da maquina n&o ultrapassam os limites definidos pelas normas para as
condicdes de utilizagao previstas.

ﬁ Verifique se na instalagéo de alimentag&o esta presente uma protecdo magnetotérmica
destinada a proteger todos os condutores de curtos-circuitos e sobrecargas.

Vibragdes - O valor médio quadratico ponderado em frequéncia de aceleracédo ao qual estao
expostos os membros superiores, em condi¢des normais de usinagem, € inferior a 2,5 m/s?.

As vibragbes durante o uso real da ferramenta podem ser diferentes das declaradas

Borque o valor total de vibragdo depende do modo de utilizagdo da ferramenta.
ortanto, € necessario identificar as medidas de seguranca mais apropriadas para

grottiglqer o operador, baseadas numa estimativa da exposigao nas condi¢bes efetivas
e utilizagio.
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@ GEBRUIK @%@@ Lok Line /

TOEGESTAAN GEBRUIK - Dit apparaat is bedoeld voor het mengen van verschillende soorten
vloeistoffen.

NIET TOEGESTAAN GEBRUIK - HET VOLGENDE IS verboden:

* het mengen van ijzerhoudende materialen; . .

* het mengen van organische materialen en/of voedingsmiddelen;

* het mengen van materialen die als gevoli van de bewerkln?_glftlge stoffen kunnen afgeven;
* het gebruik van smeermiddelen, van welke soort dan ook, tijdens het mengen.

A Het apparaat is niet geschikt voor gebruik in een omgeving met mogelijk explosiegevaar.

RESTRISICO'S
Gevaar door uitstoot van vioeistoffen: A

productspetters gedurende de mengfase.

Gevaar voor verstrikking:

contact van de bovenste of onderste ledematen met het bewegende mengapparaat (roerder)
(bijvoorbeeld start van de menger buiten het mengvat).

Gevaar door hete oppervlakken:

contact van de gebruiker met het motorhuis van de menger na afloop van een lange mengfase.

INFORMATIE MET BETREKKING TOT HET GELUIDSNIVEAU - De waarden die zijn
aangegeven voor het geluidsniveau betreffen emissieniveaus en dit zijn niet noodzakelijkerwijs
ook niveaus waarbij veilig wordt gewerkt. Er bestaat weliswaar een correlatie "tussen
emissieniveaus en blootstellingsniveaus, maar deze kan niet op betrouwbare wijze worden
?ebrwkt om vast te stellen of er al dan niet verdere voorzorgsmaatregelen vereist zijn. De
actoren die het werkelijke blootstellingsniveau van de gebruiker bepalen zijn onder meer de duur
van de blootstelling, de kenmerken van de omgeving, andere geluidsbronnen, bijvoorbeeld het
aantal machines en andere werkzaamheden die in de buurt plaatsvinden. Bovendien kunnen
de blootstellingsniveaus van land tot land verschillen. Deze informatie stelt dus de gebruiker
van de machine in staat de gevaren en risico's beter in kaart te brengen.

A Gebruik persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen om het gehoor te beschermen, zoals
oorkappen of oordoppen.

INFORMATIE MET BETREKKING TOT DE ELEKTROMAGNETISCHE COMPATIBILITEIT -
De_elektromagnetlsche emissies van de machine blijven onder de door de normen vastgelegde
limieten voor de voorziene gebruiksomstandigheden.

A Controleer of er in de voedingsinstallatie een magnetothermische bescherming
aanwezig is om alle geleiders te beschermen tegen kortsluiting en overbelasting.

Trillingen - De gemiddelde gewogen kwadratische waarde in frequentie, van de versnelling
g%nd—?rmbonder normale zaagomstandigheden met correct geslepen zaagbladen, is lager dan
,5 m/sec?.

De trillingen gedurende het daadwerkelijke gebruik van het apparaat kunnen afwijken

van de verklaarde waarden, dit komt omdat de totale trillingswaarde afhankelijk is van
A de manier waarop het apparaat wordt gebruikt. _

De veiligheidsmaatregelen die moeten worden getroffen om de gebruiker te beschermen

moeten daarom worden bepaald op basis van een schatting van de blootstelling in de

daadwerkelijke gebruiksomstandigheden.
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@D KAYTTO [l Iy

SALLITTU KAYTTO - Tama tydkalu on suunniteltu eri tyyppisten nestemaisten materiaalien
sekoitukseen.

EI-SALLITTU KAYTTO - ON Kielletty:

* rautapohjaisten materiaalien sekoitu; o .

» Orgaanisten {a/t_al elintarvikkeisiin liittyvien materiaalien sekoitus; )
+ sekoittaa materiaaleja, jotka tyoston vuoksi voivat paastaa haitallisia ainesosia;

+ kayttaa mita tahansa voiteluainetta sekoituksen aikana.
A\ Tyokalu ei sovellu kaytettavaksi mahdollisesti rajahdysalttissa ympéristossa.

JAANNOSRISKIT

Nesteiden sinkoutumisvaara: A

Tuoteroiskeet sekoitusvaiheessa.

Takertumisvaara:

yla- tai alaraajojen kosketus sekoitusvalineeseen (vispilaan), joka likkuu (esimerkiksi kun
sekoitin kdynnistetdan sekoitussailion ulkopuolella).

Kuumien pintojen vaara: &

kayttajan kosketus sekoittimen moottorirunkoon pitkan sekoitusvaiheen paatteeksi.

MELUA KOSKEVAT TIEDOT - Melusta annetut arvot ovat paastétasoja, eivatka valttamatta
turvallisen tyon tasoja. Paasto- ja altistumistasot korreloivat keskenaan, mutta korrelaation
[In_er_usteql_l_a ei kuitenkaan voida luotettavasti maarittaa, tarvitaanko lisdvarotoimenpiteita.
yon_te;klg_an altistumisen todelliseen tasoon vaikuttaviin seikkoihin kuuluvat altistumisen kesto,
mpariston ominaisuudet, melulahteet, esimerkiksi koneiden lukumaara {a.muut vierella olevat
yostot. Nama altistumistasot voivat vaihdella maakohtaisesti. Naiden tietojen ansiosta koneen
kayttaja voi arvioida vaarat ja riskit paremmin.

A Kannattaa kayttaa kuulosuojaimia, kuten kuulokkeita tai korvatulppia.

SAHKOMAGNEETTISEN YHTEENSOPIVUUDEN TIEDOT - Koneen sahkdmagneettiset
paastot eivat ylita tarkoitetun kayton olosuhteita koskevissa standardeissa maaritettyja arvoja.

A Tarkista, etta virtaverkossa on magneettinen vikavirtasuoja, joka suojelee kaikkia
johtimia oikosuluilta ja ylikuormituksilta.

Tarina - Kaden ja kasivarren tarinan tehollinen ja painotettu taajuuden arvo, normaaleissa
koneistus olosuhteissa, on alle 2,5 m/s?.

Tyokalun todellisen kayton aikaiset tarinat voivat poiketa ilmoitetuista, silla tarinan
A kokonaisarvo riippuu koneen kayttotavasta. _ _ ) _ _ .

On siis tarpeen tunnistaa soveltuvimmat turvatoimenpiteet tyontekijan suojaamiseksi.

Nama perustuvat todellisissa kayttdolosuhteissa tapahtuvan altistumisen arvioon.
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@I ANVENDELSE @%@% Lol L ]

TILLLADT BRUG - Redskabet er lavet til blanding af forskellige typer flydende materialer.

IKKE TILLADT BRUG - DET ER forbudt:

+ at blande jernholdige materialer;

+ at blande organiske materialer og/eller fgdevarer; )

+ at blande materialer der, som falge af forarbeédnlr:jgen, kan udsende skadelige stoffer;
+ at bruge enhver form for smgremiddel under blandingen.

A Redskabet er ikke egnet til brug i miljger med eksplosionsfarlig atmosfeere.

RESTERENDE RISICI

Fare for vaeskeudslyngning: A

produktsprgijt under blandingen.

Risiko for indvikling:

arme eller ben i kontakt med blanderen (pisken) i bevaegelse (for eksempel ved opstart af
blanderen uden for blandingstanken).

Fare for varme overflader:

operatgren i kontakt med blanderens motor efter afsluttet forleenget blandingsfase.

OPLYSNINGER OM ST@J - De anfgrte stgjveerdier svarer til emissionsniveauerne
og ikke ngdvendigvis til sikre arbejdsniveauer. Skent der foreligger et forhold mellem
emissionsniveauerne og eksponeringsniveauerne, kan dette ikke ben?/?tes til at fastlaegge med
sikkerhed, om yderligere foranstaltninger er ngdvendige eller ej. De faktorer, som pavirker de
reelle eksponeringsniveau, omfatter eksponeringens varighed, omgivelsernes egenskaber,
andre stgikilder, for eksempel antallet af maskiner og andre tilstedende bearbejdninger.
Desuden kan eksponeringsniveauerne variere fra et land til et andet. Disse oplysninger giver
dog maskinens bruger mulighed for at vurdere farerne og risiciene mere preecist.

A Der bgr anvendes personlige veernemidler, for at veerne om hgrelsen, s& som
haretelefoner eller grepropper.

OPLYSNINGER OM ELEKTROMAGNETISK KOMPATIBILITET - Maskinens
glektr?mﬁ getlske emissioner overstiger ikke de fastsatte begraensninger for de forudsete
rugsforhold.

A Kontrollér at forsynir&gsanlaegget er udstyret med en termomagnetsikring, der er i stand
til at beskytte alle lederne mod kortslutning og overbelastning.

Vibrationer - Den veegtede kvadratiske middelveerdi i frekvens, pa accelerationen hand arm,
Under normale bearbejdnings forhold, er lavere end 2,5 m/sek?.

Vibrationerne under den reelle brug af redskabet kan veere forskellige fra de angivne,
da den samlede vibrationsvaerdi afhaenger af, hvordan redskabet bruges. . _
Det er derfor ngdvendigt at finde frem til de bedst egnede sikkerhedsforanstaltninger il
at sikre operatgrens beskyttelse, baseret pa en vurdering af eksponeringen under de
reelle brugsforhold.
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@D ANVANDNING @W{"ﬁ

TILtLATlEN ANVANDNING - Detta redskap har utvecklats for att blanda olika typer av flytande
material.

OTILLATEN ANVANDNING - DET AR forbjudet att:

blanda jarnbaserade material; .

blanda organiska material och/eller livsmedel; . oL
blanda material som, pa grund av bearbetningen, skulle kunna slappa ut skadliga @mnen;
anvanda nagon form av smorjmedel under blandning.

A Redskapet lampar sig inte for anvandning i potentiellt explosiv atmosfar.
KVARVARANDE RISKER

Risk for utslungande av vatskor. A
stank fran produkten under blandningsfasen.

Risk for intrassling:

kontakt mellan 6vre och nedre lemmar och blandningsredskap (omrorare) i rorelse (t.ex. vid
start av blandaren utanfor blandningstanken).

Risk for kontakt med heta ytor:

kontakt mellan operatoren och blandarens motorkropp efter en langre blandningsfas.

BULLERINFORMATION- de bullervarden som anges ar utslappsvarden och inte nddvandigtvis
sakra arbetsvarden. Medan det finns ett samband mellan utslappsnivaer och exponeringsnivaer
kan detta inte tillforlitligt anvandas for att faststalla om ytterligare forsiktighetsatgarder kravs
eller inte. Faktorer som paverkar den verkliga nivan for arbetstagarens exponeringsniva
inkluderar exponeringens varaktighet, egenskaperna hos miljon, andra ljudkallor, till exempel
antalet maskiner och andra angransande arbeten. Dessutom kan exponeringsnivaerna variera
fran land till land. Den har informationen gor det majligt for maskinens anvandare att géra den
basta varderingen av farorna och riskerna.

A Du bdr anvanda personlig skyddsutrustning for att skydda horseln, som horselskydd
eller éronproppar.

INFORMATION OM ELEKTRISK KOMPATIBILITET - Maskinens elektromagnetiska utslapp
Overskrider inte de granser, som definierats i standarderna for forutsedda arbetsforhallanden.

A Kontrollera att det finns ett termomagnetiskt skydd i matningssystemet som skyddar
alla ledare mot kortslutningar och éverbelastningar.

Vibrationer - Rms-vardet for den vagda accelerationen hand arm, under normala
bearbetningsforhallanden med, &r lagre an 2,5 m/sec?.

Vibrationerna, under redskapets faktiska anvandning, kan vara annorlunda an de
som angetts, eftersom det totala vibrationsvardet beror pa det satt pa vilket redskapet

anvands.

A Det ar darfér nodvandigt att faststdlla de lampligaste sékerhetsatgéarderna for
att skydda operatéren baserat pa en uppskattning av exponeringen vid faktiska
anvandningsforhallanden.
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TILLATT BRUK - Dette redskapet er konstruert for blanding av forskjellige vaesketyper.

IKKE TILLATT BRUK- DET ikke tillatt &:

blande jernholdige materialer; .

blande organiske og / eller nseringsmidler; . ) .

blande materialer som kan, pa grunn av behandlingen, utskille farlige stoffer;
bruk en hvilken som helst type smagremiddel i lapet av blandingen.

A Redskapen egner seg ikke til bruk i et miljg med en mulig eksplosiv atmosfaere

ANDRE FARER

Fare for flytende vaesker A

Produktet spaltes under blanding

Fare for sammenfiltring:

kontakt mellom overkroppen eller armer og bein med blanderedskap (visp) som er i bevegelse
(for a starte blandingen utenfor blandetanken).

Fare for varme overflater:

kontakt mellom operataren og motorblokken pa blanderen etter en langvarig blandingsfase.

INFORMASJON OM ST@Y - Angitte stgyverdier er emisjonsniva og ikke ngdvendigvis sikre
driftsnivaer. Selv om det er sammenheng mellom emisjonsnivaer og de nivdene man utsettes
for, kan ikke disse dataene benyttes med sikkerhet for & avgjgre om det er ngdvendig & ta
ytterligere forholdsregler. Faktorer som virker inn pa operatgrens reelle eksPonerlngsnlvé
er varighet, miljgets egenskaper og andre stgykilder, som for eksempel antall maskiner o
andre bearbeidelser i naerheten. Eksponeringsniva kan ogsa variere fra land til land. Oppfg
informasjon hjelper uansett maskinens bruker nar farer og risiko skal vurderes.

A Det anbefales a bruke personlig harselsvern som greklokker eller -propper.

INFORMASJON OM ELEKTROMAGNETISK KOMPATIBILITET - Maskinens
elektromagnetiske emisjoner overskrider ikke grensene som er fastsatt i forskriftene for den
planlagte bruken.

A Kontroller at stramnettet er utstyrt med termobryter, som beskytter alle ledningene mot
kortslutning og overbelastning.

Vibrasjon - Vektet kvadratisk gjennomsnittsverdi for akselerasjon i hand/arm, under normale
arbeidsforhold, ligger under 2,5 m/sek?.

Vibrasjonene ved virkelig bruk av redskapet kan veaere forskjellig fra dem som er angitt
A siden den totale vibrasjonsverdien avhenger av hvordan redskapet brukes.

Derfor ma man finne uthvilke sikkerhetstiltak som er best egnet til a beskytte operataren,

etter & ha vurdert de reelle bruksforholdene.
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ZASTOSOWANIE DOZWOLONE - Urzgdzenie zostato zaprojektowane do mieszania réznego
rodzaju materiatow ptynnych.

UZYCIE NIEDOZWOLONE - ZABRANIA sig:

* mieszania materiatow pochodzenia zelaznego;

* mieszania materiatow organicznych i/lub spozywczych; S ) .

* mieszania materiatow, ktore w procesie obrobki, mogg wydziela¢ substancje trujgce;
+ stosowania wszelkiego rodzaju smaréw podczas mieszania.

A Urzgdzenie nie nadaje sie do pracy w potencjalnie wybuchowym srodowisku.
RYZYKO RESZTKOWE
Zagrozenie rozpryskiem ptynéw: A

rozpryskiwanie ptyndw podczas mieszania.

Zagrozenie wkreceniem:

kontakt koriczyn gornych lub dolnych z pracujgcym mieszadtem (trzepaczka) (np. wigczenie
samego mieszadta poza zbiornikiem do mieszania).

Zagrozenie goracymi powierzchniami: &

kontakt operatora z obudowg silnika mieszadta po zakonczeniu diuzej fazy mieszania.

INFORMACJE DOTYCZACE HALASU - Podane wartosci dotyczgce hatasu sg poziomami
emisji i niekoniecznie okreslajg bezpieczne poziomy robocze. Chociaz istnieje korelacja
pomiedzy poziomami emisji i poziomami ekspozycji, nie moze ona by¢ stosowana w wiarygodny
sposob w celu ustalenia koniecznosci wdrozenia dodatkowych srodkow ostroznosci. Czynniki,
ktore wptywajg na rzeczywisty poziom eks,ppz*ycp pracownika obe{(mlga].czas trwania narazenia,
charakterystyke Srodowiska oraz inne zrodfa hatasu, na przyktad liczbe maszyn i innych
sgsiednich procesow obrobki. Ponadto, poziom ekspozycji moze sie rézni¢ dla poszczegolnych
krajow. Niniejsze informacje umozliwiajg jednak uzytkownikowi maszyny jak najlepszg ocene
zagrozen i ryzyka.

Zaleca S|§ stosowanie indywidualnych srodkéw ochrony stuchu, takich jak nauszniki lub
zatyczki do uszu.

INFORMACJE DOTYCZACE KOMPATYBILNOSCI ELEKTROMAGNETYCZNEJ - Emisje
elektromagnetzczne maszyny nie przekraczajg limitow okreslonych w normach dotyczacych
przewidzianych warunkéw uzytkowania.

A Sprawdzic¢ czy instalacja zasilajgca zawiera ochrong termomagnetyczng, odpowiednig
do ochrony wszystkich przewodow przed zwarciem i przecigzeniem.

Wibracje - Wartos¢ $rednia kwadratowa wazonego przyspieszenia drgan ramienia, , w
normalnych warunkach, nie przekracza 2,5 m/s?.

Drgania_powstate podczas obstugi urzadzenia mogg rozni¢ sie od opisanych w
instrukcji, poniewaz natezenie drgan jest w znacznej mierze uzaleznione od sposobu

A uzywania urzadzenia. . . . _ o o
W celu ochrony operatora, konieczne jest zatem okreslenie najbardziej odpowiednich
srodkéw bezpieczenstwa w oparciu o obliczenia wynikajgce z ekspozycji operatora w
normalnych warunkach uzytkowania.
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PA3PELLEHHOE WCMOJIb3OBAHUE - [laHHOe YCTPOWCTBO MpeaHasHa4YeHo Af1s CMellMBaHuS
Pa3nNYHbIX TUMOB XUOKOCTEN.

HEPA3PELUEHHOE UCIMOJIb3OBAHMUE - sanpeliaertcs:

* CMeLLMBaTb MaTepuarbl Ha XXenesaucToi OCHOBE;

* CMeLVBaTb OpraHnyecKue nunm NpoaoBoSbCTBEHHbIE MaTepuarnb;

* CMeLuBaTb Matepuarsbl, KOTopble B npoLecce 06paboTki MOryT BbiAENATb BPEAHbIE BELLECTBa;
*  1CrOnb30BaTh B MPOLIECCE CMELUMBAHUSA CMa3ku NMoboro Tuna.

ﬁ MawuvHa He npegHasHaveHa [OnsS WCMOMb30BaHWA B cpede C  NoTeHuuanbHO
B3PbIBOOMACHOW aTMOCdepont.

OCTATOYHbIE PUCKHN

OnacHocTb BbIGpOCA XKMAKOCTHU: A

Opbl3rv NpoayKTa B NpoLecce CMELLMBaHUS.

OnacHocTb 3axBaTa UnvM HamaTbIBaHUA:

KOHTaKT BEPXHUX UMM HUXKHUX KOHEYHOCTEN C BpaLLatoLLencs mMeLuarnkom (BeH‘-IVIKOM) (Hanpmmep, npu
3anycke MeLllarikm 3a npegenamm CMeCUTesibHOro 6a|<a).

OnacHOCTb ropsiuMx NOBEPXHOCTEMN: &

KOHTAKT onepaTtopa C Koprnycom ABuUratena MeLlarnki B KOHLe ANUTENBHON (*)a3bl CMeLUnBaHuA.

MHPOPMALIMA NO YPOBHIO LUYMA -3HaueHus, ykasaHHble Ansi YPOBHS LUyma, MPeacTaBnstoT
COO0ON YPOBHM LLYMOBOMO M3My4eHUs U He BCerda COOTBETCTBYHOT HOpMaM TEXHWKM 6e30macHOCTW.
HecMoTps Ha HanmMyme COOTHOLLEHUSI MEXAY YPOBHAMM LUYMOBOMO U3My4YeHWUs Y YPOBHSMM LLYMOBOIO
BO3OEVCTBKSI, Takoe COOTHOLLEHME HEe MOXET MCMoMb30BaTbCA AN onpedeneHns HeobxoanmocTu
NPUHATUS OONOMHUTESBHBIX MEP NPEAOCTOPOXHOCTU. PakTopbl, onpeaenstoLme akTUIECKUA YPOBEHb
LLIYMOBOrO BO3LENCTBUSI HA pabOTHUMKA, BKIHOYAKOT NPOAOIIKUTENBHOCTL BO3AEVCTBUS, XapakTEPUCTUKA
OKpYXaloLen cpeabl, APYrMe MUCTOYHMKM LUyMa, Kak, Hampumep, KOMMYEeCTBO MalUWH U BbIMOSHEHUe
APYrMx BMOOB 0O6paboTkM B 3TOM e 30He. Kpome Toro, 4onyCTUMbIE YPOBHW LLYMOBOMO BO3AEWCTBUS
MOIyT pasnuyatbCs B pasHbiX cTpaHax. OgHako MHOpMaLmMs Mo YPOBHSAM LUYMOBOTO U3NyYeHWUs AaeT
Monb30BaTesto BO3MOXHOCTb 60Mee TOYHO OLEHUTb CYLLECTBYHOLLME OMAaCHOCTN U PUCKM.

A PeKOMeH)J,yeTCFI ncnonb3oBaTb MHAOMBUAyaribHbl€ CpeacTBa 3allUTbl OPraHOB CliyXxa:
HaYLUHUKN NN NpoTUBOLUYMHbI€ BKIMagbILLNn.

WHOOPMALIMA NO NEKTPOMATHUTHOW COBMECTUMOCTM - OrieKTpoMarHuTHoe narnydeHue
MallWHbl He MPEBbILIAeT YPOBHW, YCTAHOBMEHHbIe HOpPMaMW [ MPEdyCMOTPEHHbIX YCrOBMI
1Cronb30BaHNS.

A y6eﬂ,l/ITbCF|, YTO arperat nnTaHnda OCHallEeH MaFHMTHO-TepMM‘-IeCKOVI 3aWnTon oT
KOPOTKOIo 3aMblKaHUA 1 neperpy3kn ard BCeX npoBOOAHUKOB.

Bu6payuu - e3seweHHoe M0 4yacmome CcpedHee K8adpamuyeckoe 3Ha4YeHUe YCKOPEHUs PyKu
cocmaernsem meHee 2,5 MIc?, [pu HopMasbHbIX yCro8uUsix 06pabomku.

dakTnyeckme BuBpauUMM, co3faroMecss BO BPEMS WCMOMb30BaHWUS MHCTPYMEHTA,

MOTYT OTNIMYaTBLCS OT 3asiBIIEHHbIX, MOCKOrbKY 00Llee 3Ha4YeHne 3aBuUCUT OT crnocoba
A MCNoSIb30BaHUAS.

CnepoBaTenbHO, HeO6Xo0AMMO onpeaenvTb Hanbonee noaxodsdlimMe Mepbl 3almThbl

ornepartopa, Ha OCHOBaHWM OLEHKW BPEeOHOro BO3OAEWCTBUA B pearibHbIX YCrOBUSAX

NCrOorib30BaHUS.
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NMO3BOJIEHA YIOTPEBA - To3n MHCTPYMEHT € Cb3[laZileH 3a CMeCBaHe Ha pasnuyHu BUOoBe
TEYHU MaTepuanu.

HENPEOBWUAEHA YMNOTPEBA - SABPAHEHO e:

* [a ce cMecBaT Matepuanu, Cbabpxally Xemnsso;

* [1a ce CMecBaT OpraHu4H U/Mnu XpaHUTenHu Matepuani;

* [la ce cmecBaT Marepuanu, KouTo Morart, B CreacTene Ha obpaboTka, Aa usnyckar BpeaHu
BeLLeCTBa,

* [la ce M3Mon3Ba 3a KakbBTO U Aa 6uno Bua cmassall, MpoayKT B MPOLEC Ha CMecBaHe.

A AcnnpaTtopbT He e noaxopasiy 3a ynotpeba B NOMeLLEHWEe C NOTEHLMArHO eKCno3nBHa cpesa.

OCTATbYHU PUCKOBE
OnacHocT ustnacksaHe Ha Te4HOCTH: A

NPbCKM OT NPOAYKT BbB ha3a Ha CMeCBaHe.

OnacHocCT OT 3aKneLlBaHe:

KOHTaKT Ha FOPHUTE UMW IONHUTE KPaHULIM C MHCTPYMEHT 3a cMecBaHe (Gbpkarnka) B ABXeHe
(HanpuMep cTapTUpaHe Ha YCTPOWCTBOTO 3a CMECBAHE M3BbH pe3epBoapa 3a CMECBaHe).

OnacHOCT OT ropeLuy NOBbPXHOCTHU:

KOHTaKT Ha orepaTtopa C Kopryca Ha MOTopa Ha YCTPOWCTBOTO 3a CMecBaHe B Kpasi Ha ¢hasara
Ha NPOOBLIMKATENHO CMECBaHe.

MHPOPMALINA OTHOCHO LUYMA - [locoyeHnTe CTOMHOCTU 3a LYM Ca HMBaA Ha eMUCKs,
a He HernpemeHHO CUIypHW HMBa, AOCTMraHu npu pabota. Makap Aa CbluecTByBa Bpb3Ka
MeXay HMBaTa Ha eMUCUS U HUBATa Ha eKCno3uung, To T He MoXe Aa Obae n3nonssaHa KaTto
HageXaHo cpeacTBO 3a ONpeaensHe ganu ca HeobXxoanMmn NN He AOMbITHUTENHW NpeanasHn
Mepkn. PakTopuTe, KOUTO BIUSIAT HA PeanHoToO HUBO Ha eKCno3numsa Ha paboTHMKA BKIHOYBaT
NPOABLIPKUTENHOCT Ha EKCMO3NLMNATA, XapakTEPUCTUKN Ha OKoNHaTta c?e%a, APYr1 U3TOYHULN
Ha LWyM, Hanpumep Oposi Ha MaWWHUTE U APYrK CbNbTCTBALWM 00paboTkn. OcBeH ToBa,
A0NYyCTUMUTE HMBA Ha €KCrno3uums morat aa 6baaT pasnuyHy B pasnuyHuTe Obpxasu. Tasu
NHOpMaLmst 4aBa Bb3MOXHOCT Ha NOTpPeOdMTeNs Ha MalLnHaTa Aa Hanpaeu No-4obpa oueHka
Ha ONacHOCTTa M Ha PUCKOBETE.

A Heobxoammo e v3non3saHeTo Ha NWYHM NpeanasHy cpeacTBa 3a 3aliMTa Ha cryxa,
KaTo aHTUGOOHM UM Tanu 3a YLUW.

NHOOPMALNA OTHOCHO ENIEKTPOMATHATHATA  CbBMECTUMOCT -
EnektpoMarHuTHUTE eMuMCuM Ha MaluuHaTa He MnpeBullaBaT rpaHuumTe, onpenerieHn or
cTaHOapTuTe 3a NpeaBuaeHUTe ekcrnoartaLoHHN YCIoBuUS.

CE lNpoBepeTe ganu B 3axpaHBallaTta Bepura Ma MarHUToTeEpMUYHa 3alumTa, KoSTo Aa
npeanassa BCUYKM NPoBOOAHNLN OT KbCO CbeANHEHNE U NMPEeTOBapBaHUA.

Bub6pauyuu - CpedHo npemeaneHama keadpamHa CmoUHOCM fpu yCKOpeHUe pbKa siocm, rpu
HOpMarsIHU ycriogusi Ha mpyd e rno—Hucka om 2,5 m/cek>.

Bubpauunte no Bpeme Ha peanHaTta ynotpeba Ha WHCTpyMeHTa, morat ga 6baar

pas3fU4HM OT MOCOYEeHUTe, Tbl KaTo obliata CTOMHOCT Ha BubBpauuuTe 3aBUCKU OT
& Ha4ynHa, No KOMTO ce ynoTpebsiBa MHCTPYMEHTA. .

CnepnoBatenHo e HeobxoanMo fa ce YCTaHOBU KOU ca Han—roaxogsilmTe npegnasHu

MepKu, KouTo ga 6baaT npeanpyety 3a 3awmrta Ha onepaTopa, KOeTto CTaBa 4pes

NpeLeHKa Ha ekcnosvuusaTa npy peanHn paboTHY yCrnoBus.
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DOtZV"0|LJENA UPORABA - Ovaj je alat dizajniran za mijeSanje razliCitih vrsta tekucih
materijala.

NEDOZVOLJENA UPORABA - ZABRANJENO je:
mijeSati materijale na bazi Zell).e_za; o

mijeSati organske materijale i/ili namirnice; )
mijesati materijale koji mogu emitirati Stetne tvari; =
upotrebljavati bilo kakvu vrstu maziva tijekom mijeSanja.

A Alat nije prilagoden uporabi u prostorijama s potencijalno eksplozivnhom atmosferom.
PREOSTALI RIZICI

Opasnost od izbacivanja tekucina: A
skice proizvoda tijekom mijeSanja.

Opasnost od zaplitanja:

kontakt gornjih ili donjih ekstremiteta s alatom za mijeSanje (bi€) koji se krece (npr. pokretanje
mijesalice izvan spremnika za mijeSanje).

Opasnost od vruéih povrsina:

kontakt operatora s tijelom motora mijeSalice na kraju produljene faze mijeSanja.

INFORMACIJE O BUCI - Naznacene vrijednosti_predstavljaju razine emitirane buke i nisu
nuzno razine koje jamce_siguran rad._ lako postoHl uzro¢na veza izmedu razina emitiranja i
izlozenosti, ona se ne moze sa sl%rnoééu upotrebljavati radi utvrdivanja potrebe za primjenom
dodatnih mjera_predostroznosti. ( |mben|0|,"k0{| utjeCu na stvarnu razinu izlozenosti radnika,
ukljuCuju trajanje izlozenosti, svojstva ambijenta, ostale izvore buke kao Sto su broj strojeva
i susjedne obrade. Takoder se razine izloZenosti se mogu razlikovati od drzave do drzave.
U svakom slu€aju ove informacije omogucavaju korisniku stroja obavljanje najbolje procjene
opasnosti i rizika.

A Preporucuje se uporaba osobnih zastitnih sredstava za sluh poput slusalica i Cepica za
usi.

INFOMRACIJE O ELEKTROMAGNETSKOJ KOMPATIBILNOSTI - Elektromagnetske emisije
stroja ne prekoracuju ogranicenja propisana standardima za predvidene uvjete uporabe.

A Provjerite je li se u sklop za napajanja nalazi magnetotermicka zastita koja Stiti
provodnike od kratkog spoja i preopterecenja.

Vibracije - Srednja korijenska vrijednost frekvencije i ubrzanja kraka pod normalnim uvjetima
obrade, manja je od 2,5 m/sec?.

Vibracije tijekom stvarne uporabe stroja mogu_se razlikovati od navedenih vibracija

A buduci da ukupna vrijednost vibracija ovisi o naCinu uporabe alata. _ .
Stoga je vazno utvrditi najprikladnije mjere sigurnosti kako bi se zastitio rukovatelj na
osnovi procjene u stvarnim uvjetima uporabe.
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DOZVOLJENA UPOTREBA - Ovaj alat je dizajniran za meSanije razlicitin vrsta teCnih materijala.

NEDOZVOLJENA UPOTREBA - ZABRANJENO je:

mesSati materijale na bazi gvozda;

mesati organske i/ili jestive proizvode;

mesati materijale koji usled obrade mogu da oslobode Stetne supstance;
upotrebljavati bilo koju vrstu maziva za vreme mesSanja.

A Uredaj nije namenjen za upotrebu u potencijalno eksplozivnim okruzenjima.
PREOSTALI RIZICI

Opasnost od izbacivanja te¢nosti: &
prskanje proizvoda za vreme mesanja.

Opasnost od zaplitanja:

kontakt gornjih ili donjih udova sa alatkom za meSanje (meSalicom) za vreme rada (npr.
pokretanje mesalice van posude za meSanje).

Opasnost od vrucih povrsina:

kontakt operatera sa telom motora meSalice na kraju produzene faze mesanja.

INFORMACIJE KOJE SE ODNOSE NA BUKU - Navedene vrednosti su nivoi emitovane
buke i nisu nuzno nivoi bezbednog rada. lako postoji uzrocna veza izmedu nivoa emitovanja i
nivoa izlozenosti, ona se ne moze sa sigurnoscu Koristiti radi utvrdivanja potrebe za dodatnim
merama predostroznosti. Faktori kOHI.utICU. na stvarni nivo izlozenosti radnika ukljuCuju trajanje
izlozenosti, svojstva ambijenta, ostali izvori buke na primer broj prisutnih masina i obrade koje se
vrSe u blizini. Takode, nivoi izlozenosti se mogu razlikovati od zemlje do zemlje. Ove informacije
u svakom slu€aju omogucavaju korisniku masine da izvrSi najbolju procenu opasnosti i rizika.

A Savetujemo da koristite sredstva licne zastite za zastitu sluha, kao Sto su slusalice ili
Cepovi za usi.

INFORMACIJE KOJE SE ODNOSE NA ELEKTROMAGNETSKU KOMPATIBILNOST -
Elektromagnetske emisije masine ne prelaze granice postavljene standardima za predvidene
uslove koriséenja.

Proverite da li se u sistemu napajanja nalaze magnetotermicki osiguraci koji moraju da
Cuvaju sve provodnike od kratkog spoja izazvanog opterecenjem.

Vibracije - Srednja kvadratna vrednost ubrzanja kraka ponderisana frekvencijom, , u normalnim
uslovima, znosi manje od 2,5 m/s2.

Vibracije tokom realne upotrebe uredaja mogu se razlikovati od navedenih vrednosti,
A buduci da ukupna vrednost vibracija zavisi od naCina upotrebe uredaja. R

Prema tome, neophodno je utvrditi najadekvatnije_mere bezbednosti radi zastite

operatora, koje se zasnivaju na proceni izlozenosti prilikom realnih uslova korisc¢enja.
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EMITPENOMENH XPHZH - To epyaAcio auTto avatrtuxBnke yia Tnv avauign uypwy (S1aQOpETIKIG
TUTTOAOYIOG).

MH ENITPEMNOMENH XPHZH - atmayopeueTai:

* N avapign UANikwv pe Baon tov oidnpo,

H avauign opyavikwy UAIKWV 1) TPO@iUwY;

* N avAapign UAIKWY Ta OTToia EVOEXETAI -KATA TNV ETTECEPYAOIA- Va aTTeAeuBepITOUV BAaBEPEG
0uaieg,

. Xpr]O'I?JO'ITOIr']O'TE OTTOIOBNTTOTE €I00G AITTAVTIKOU KATA TN SIAPKEIA TNG AVAUIENG,

A O avappoenmpag dev gival KATAAANAOG yia Xprion o€ SuvnTIKA EKPNKTIKA aTPOC@aIPa.
YMNOAEINOMENOI KINAYNOI

Kivduvog ekTivagng uypwv:

fiTol TToiAIopa TTPOIGVTOG KATA TNV avAuIgn.

Kivduvog TpaupaTtiopou:

AOyw €TTAPAG TWV AVW/KATW GKPWV PE TOV avauikTn (avadeuTrpa) -V auTOG BPIOKETaI O€
Kivnon (1T.X. TNV TTEPITITWON EKKIVNONG TOU AVOUIKTN €5 aTTO T OECAEV] QVANIGNG).

ZeoTtég emipaveleg. NMpoooyn Kivduvog:

BA. £TTOQN) TOU XEIPIOTH| JE TO CWHA TOU KIVNTAPA TOU AVAUIKTN META TO TEAOG HIOG (TTAPATETAUEVNG)
PACEWG avAuIENG.

NAHPO®OPIEZ ZXETIKA ME TO ©OPYBO - O1 Tipég Trou avagépovral yia 1o 86pufo eival
eTTiTeEda eKTTOUTILOV BopURBoU_Kal OxI atrapaitnTa aoPaAr) £TiTTeda epyaaiag. Evw utrapyel
OUOXETION METACU TWV ETTITTEOWYV EKTTOUTIWV Kal Twy EMITTEdWYV £KBEONG, AUTO OeV WUTTOPEI
va xpr}\crl onogeei ME aglommoTia yia va kaboploTei €dv atrairouvtal ) Oxl TTEPICOOTEPES
TTPOQU é,(gelg | TTAPAYOVTEG TIOU E€TTNPEACOUV TO TTPAYMATIKO ETTITTESO TNG €KBEONG TOU
gpyacopévou TrepIAauBAvouV Tn SIAPKEI TNG €KBEONG, T XOPAKTNPIOTIKA Tou TTEPIBAAAOVTOG,
OMeg TYVEG_Bopufou, yia TTOPAdElyUa, TOV APIBUO TWV PNXOVWY Kol GAAWV  YEITOVIKWY
dlepyacoiwy. ETTAcoy, Ta eTTiITTESA £KBEONG UTTOPOUV Va TTOIKIAOUY aTTO XWPa € XwpPa. AuTr
N TTANPoOYOpIa KABIOTA TOV XEIPIOTH) IKAVO VA XEIPIOTEI TNV UNXOVA Kal VO KAVEl TNV KOAUTEPN
EKTIUNON TWV KIVOUVWV KaI TWV PIOKWV.

A Oa TIPETTEI VA XPNOIUOTIOINBOUV ECT OTOMIKIG TTPOCTACIAG TNG AKONG, OTTWG OKOUCTIKG
Il WTOOOTTIOEG.

NMAHPO®OPIEX XIXETIKA ME THN HAEKTPOMAINHTIKH ZXYMBATOTHTA - Oi
NAEKTPOPAYVNTIKEG EKTTOUTTEG OTTO TO UNXAvnua dev UTTEPPRAivouV Ta OpIa TToU opidovTal aTTod Ta
TTPOTUTIA YIa TIG TIPOBAETTOUEVEG CUVONKEG XPrONG.

A BeBaiwBeite 611 0TO 0UOTNPA TPOPODOCIAG UPIOTATAI PIO JAYVNTOBEPUIKY TTPOOTACIA
yIQ TNV TTPOCTACIA OAWY TWV aywywv aTTd Ta BPaxUKUKAWUATA UTTEPOEPUAVONG.

Kpadaouoi - Evepyn) uéon miun ouxvorntag tng EMITaxYuvons xepiou-Ppaxiova Mo KAVOVIKES
OuVvOnkeS Karepyaaiag, sivar xaunAorepo tou 2,5 m/sec 2.

O1 Kpadaouoi KATA TNV TTPAYMATIK XPHOoN TOU £pyaAgiou UTTOPED va ival dIaQOPETIKOI

aTTO €KEIVOUG TTOU £X0UV dNAWBE, ATTO TN GTIYHI TTOU N GUVONIKA TIUM TWV KPAdaoHWY
A £GOPTATAI ATTO TOV TPOTIO PE TOV OTI0I0 XPNOIUOTIOIEITAI TO EPYOAEIO.

Oa TTPETTEIL, ETTOPEVWG VO TTPOCDIOPIOETE Ta KATAAANAOTEPO UETPA ATPaAEiag yia

TNV TIPOCTACIa TTOU XEIPIOTH, PE BACEl Yia agloAdynon NG £KOEONG O TTPAYUOTIKEG

OUVBNKES XpAoNG.
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@D LIETOSANA @%@%

ATLAUTA IZMANTOSANA - Sis instruments ir paredzéts dazadu $kidro materialu sajauk$anai.

NEATLAUTA IZMANTOSANA - Ir aizliegts:

maisit dzelzs bazes materialus; .

maisit organiskos un/vai partikas materialus; ) .
maisit materialus, kas apstrades rezultata izdala kaitigas vielas;
maisiSanas laika izmantojiet jebkura veida smérvielu.

A Instruments nav piemérots lietoSanai vidé ar spradzienbistamu atmosféru.

ATLIKUSIE RISKI

Skidrumu izme$u bistamiba: &

produkta skices maisiSanas laika.

lepiSanas bistamiba:

augséjo. vai apakSejo ekstremitaSu kontakts ar maisisanas instrumentu (lapstinu), kas
parvietojas (pieméram, iedarbinot maisitaju arpus sajauksanas tvertnes).

Karstas virsmas bistamiba:

operatora kontakts ar maisitaja mehanisko korpusu ilgstoSas maisiSanas fazes beigas.

INFORMACIJA SAISTIBA AR TROKSNI - Noraditie trokSna_ limeni attiecas uz emisijas
ITmeniem, un tie ne vienmér atbilst droSa darba lTmenim. Neskatoties uz to, ka pastav korelacija
starp emisijas un iedarbibas limeniem, to nevar drosi izmantot, lai noteiktu, vai nav nepiecieSami
papildu droSibas pasakumi. Fakfori, kas ietekmé faktisko trokSna ITmeni uz darbinieku, ietver
ledarbibas ilgumu, vides apstaklus, citus trokSna avotus, piem., iekartu skaitu, un citus blakys
notiekoSos apstrades procesus. Turklat iedarbibas Iimenis katra valsti var bt atskirigs. St
informacija iekartas lietotajam var noderét, lai labak novértétu apdraud€jumus un riskus.

A leteicams izmantot individualos dzirdes aizsardzibas lidzek|us, pieméram, austinas vai
ausu aizbaznus.

INFORMACIJA PAR ELEKTROMAGNETISKU SAVIETOJAMIBU - Elektromagnétiskas
emisijas iekarta neparsniedz ierobezojumus, ko nosaka standarti attieciba uz paredzétajiem
lietoSanas apstakliem.

A Parliecinieties, vai stravas piegades sistema ir aprikota ar termomagnétiskajiem
aizsargiem, kuri aizsarga visus vadus pret isslégumiem un parslodzi.

Vibracijas - Plaukstas un rokas paatringjuma vidéja vértiba, kas svérta péc frekvences,
normalos apstrades apstak/os, ir mazaka par 2,5 m/s?.

Vibracijas reala instrumenta izmantoSanas laika var atskirties no noraditajam, jo kopé&ja
A vibracijas vertiba ir atkariga no ta, ka instruments tiek izmantots.

Térpéc. ir janosaka vispiemeérotakie drosSibas pasakumi, lai aizsargatu operatoru,

balstoties uz ekspozicijas novértéjuma faktiskajos izmantosanas apstaklos.
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@D NAUDOJIMAS @%@%

LEISTINAS NAUDOJIMAS - Sis jrankis buvo sukurtas maiSyti skirtingy rasiy skystas
medziagas.

NELEISTINAS NAUDOJIMAS - draudziama:

maisSyti gelezies turinCias medziagas;

maisyti organinés kilmes ir (a(?_ maisto produktus; ) )
maisyti medila%;as, kurios apdirbant gali iSskirti kenksmingas medziagas;
maisant naudoti bet kokios rasies tepalg.

A Jrankis néra pritaikytas naudoti galimai sprogioje aplinkoje.

ISLIEKANTI RIZIKA

Skysc¢iy iSsipylimo pavojus: A

produkto purslai maiSymo metu.

|sivélimo pavojus:

virsutiniy arba apatiniy galtniy salytis su judanc€iu maiSytuvo jrankiu (Sluotele) (pavyzdziui,
jjungiant maiSytuva tada, kai jis nejstatytas | maiSymo indg).

Karsty pavirsiy pavojus:

operatoriaus salytis su maiSytuvo korpusu ilgesnio maiSymo etapo pabaigoje.

SU TRIUKSMU SUSIJUSI INFORMACIJA — Nurodytos triukSmo vertés yra emisijos lygiai,
nebdtinai sutampantys su saugaus darbo lygiais. Kadangi yra s_ant){.kls tarp triukSmo lygio ir
laiko, praleidziamo triukSmingoje aplinkoje, Sie parametrai negflall biti besglygiskai naudojami
nustatyti, ar reikia papildomy apsau%nlq priemoniy ar ne. Realig darbuotojo padét; jtakojantys
faktoriai apima triukSmo poveikio trukme, aplinkos sglygas, kitus triukSmo Saltinius, pavyzdziui,
jrenginiy skaiciy ir kitus Salia atliekamus apdirbimo velksmus. Be to, triukSmo poveikio lygiai
gali skirtis priklausomai nuo Salies. Bet kokiu atveju, Si informacija padeda jrenginio naudotojui
geriau jvertinti pavojus ir rizikas.

A Derety naudoti asmenines klausos apsaugos priemones, pvz. ausines ar ausy
kamstukus.

SU ELEKTROMAGNETINIU SUDERINAMUMU SUSIJUSI INFORMACIJA - |renginio
elektromagnetiné spinduliuoté nevirsija naudojimo sglygoms numatyty riby.

A Patikrinkite, ar elektros maitinimo jrenginys turi magnetoterming apsaugg, kad visi
trumpojo jungimo grandiniy laidininkai buty apsaugoti nuo perkrovos.

Vibracija — Peties svirties greitejimo daznumo svoriné vidutiné verté kvadratu jprasto pjovimo,
normaliomis apdirbimo sglygomis, yra mazesné nei 2,5 m/s2.

Realaus jrankio naudojimo metu vibracija gali skirtis nuo deklaruotosios, nes bendras

A vibracijos dydis priklauso nuo to, kaip jrankis naudojamas. . o
Todel reikia nustatyti tinkamiausias saugos priemones operatoriaus apsaugai, remiantis
poveikio prognoze realiomis naudojimo sglygomis.
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G UTILIZARE @%%

UTILIZARE PERMISA - Acest instrument a fost proiectat pentru amestecarea diferitelor tipuri
de materiale lichide.

UTILIZARE NEPERMISA - SE interzice:

sd amestecati materiale feroase; .

sa amestecati materiale organice si/sau alimentare; = _
sa amestecati materiale care Ppt, ca urmare a prelucrarii, sa elibereze substante nocive;
sa folositi orice tip de lubrifiant in timpul amestecarii.

A Instrumentul nu este destinat utilizarii intr-un mediu cu atmosfera potential exploziva.

RISCURI REZIDUALE

Pericol de ejectie lichide: A

stropi de produs in faza de amestecare.

Pericol de agatare:

contactul membrelor superioare sau inferioare cu instrumentul de amestecare (telul) in migcare
(cum ar fi pornirea mixerului in afara vasului de amestecare).

Pericol suprafete fierbinti: &

contactul operatorului cu corpul motor al mixerului la finalul unei faze prelungite de amestecare.

INFORMATII REFERITOARE LA ZGOMOT - Valorile indicate pentru zgomot sunt niveluri de
emisie de zgomot si nu sunt in mod necesar niveluri de lucru in conditii de siguranta. Desi
exista o corelatie intre nivelurile de emisie si cele de expunere, acest lucru nu poate fi utilizat
in mod fiabil pentru a determina daca sunt necesare sau nu masuri de precautie suplimentare.
Factorii care influenteaza nivelul actual de expunere a operatorului includ durata de expunere,
caracteristicile mediului, alte surse de zgomot, de ex. numarul de masini_si alte procese
adiacente. Mai mult decat atéat, nivelurile de expunere pot varia de la o tara la alta. Aceste
informatii permit, totusi, utilizatorul aparatului sa evalueze cét mai bine pericolele si riscurile.

A Se recomanda _utilizarea echipamentelor de protectie personala pentru auz, precum
casti sau dopuri pentru urechi.

INFORMATII PRIVIND COMPATIBILITATEA ELECTROMAGNETICA - Emisiile
electromagnetice ale masinii nu depasesc limitele definite de normele pentru conditile de
utilizare prevazute.

é Verificati ca in cadrul instalatiei de alimentare sa fie prezenta o protectie magnetotermica
in masura sa protejeze toti conductorii impotriva scurtcircuitelor si a supraincarcarii.

Vibrafii - Valoarea medie patraticd ponderata in frecvenfa accelerafiei mana-braf, in condifii
normale de prelucrare, este mai mica de 2,5 m/sec.2.

Vibratiile in timpul utilizarii efective a instrumentului pot fi diferite de cele declarate,
deoarece valoarea totala a vibra;tiilor depinde de modul in care este utilizat instrumentul.
Prin urmare, trebuie sa se identifice masurile de siguranta cele mai adecvate pentru
protejarea operatorului, bazate pe o estimare a expunerii in conditii reale de utilizare.
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PO?/Q!_lENI'E POUZITIE - Toto zariadenie je navrhnuté na mie$anie réznych typov kvapalnych
materialov.

NEPOVOLENE POUZIVANIE - JE zakazané:

+ mieSat materialy na baze zeleza, .

+ mie$at organické a/alebo potravinarske materialy, ; o

+ miesat mate,rlaIR/, ktoré mozu v priebehu spracovania uvolnovat Skodlive latky,
+ pouzivat’ akykolvek typ maziva v priebehu mieSania.

A Zariadenie nie je vhodné na pouZitie v prostredi s nebezpecenstvom vybuchu.
ZVYSKOVE RIZIKA

Nebezpecenstvo vystreknutia kvapalin: A
vystreky produktu vo faze mieSania.

Nebezpecenstvo vtiahnutia:

styk hornych &i dolnych koncatin s mieSacim zariadenim (metlickou) v pohybe (napriklad
spustenie mieSaCa mimo mieSaciu nadobu).

Nebezpecenstvo horucich povrchov:

styk obsluhy s telom motora mieSaca po skonceni dlhSie trvajucej fazy mieSania.

INFORMACIE O HLUKU - Hodnoty uvedené pre hluk su emisnymi uroviiami a nie nevyhnutne
urovnami bezpecnej prace. Zatial Co existuje vztah medzi "hladinami emisii a hladinami
expozicie, nie je mozne aplikovat tento vztah pre ucely posudenia, Ci je alebo nie je potrebné
Pouéivat’ iné opatrenia. Fak.tO(K, ktoré ovplyvriuju realnu uroven expozicie pracovnika zahfmaju
rvanie expozicie, charakteristiky prostredia, iné zdroje hluku, napriklad poCet strojov a iné prace
v blizkosti. Okrem toho sa urovne expozicie mézu v_jednotlivych krajinach liSit. Kazdopadne
tieto informacie umoznuju uzivatelovi stroja ¢o najlepSie zhodnotenie nebezpecenstiev a rizik.

Vhodné g’e pouzivanie osobnych prostriedkov na ochranu sluchu, ako su sluchatka
alebo zatky do usi.

INFORMACIE O ELEKTROMAGNETICKEJ KOMPATIBILITE - Elektromagnetické emisie
stroja nepresahuju limity stanovené predpismi pre predpokladané podmienky pouZzivania.

A Preverte, Ci sa v elektrickej inStalacii nachadza magnetotermicka ochranna poistka
schopna ochranit’ vSetky vodicCe pred skratom a pretazenim.

Vibréacie - Priemerna vazena hodnota strednej kvadratickej hodnoty zrychlenia vo frekvencii
ruky a paze, za normalnych podmienok obrabania, ¢epefou je mensia ako 2,5 m/s?.

Vibracie v priebehu skutocného pouzivania zariadenia sa mozu liSit od uvedenych; od
A chvile, kedy celkova hodnota vibracii zavisi na spésobe pouZzivania zariadenia.

V takom pripade je nutné urcit, na zaklade odhadu expozicie v skutocnych podmienkach

prevadzky, najvhodnejSie bezpecnostné opatrenia, pre ochranu obsluhy.
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RENDELTTETESSZERU HASZNALAT - Ez az eszkdz kiildnféle folyékony anyagok
keverésére hasznalhato.

NEM RENDELTESSZERU HASZNALAT - Tl los:

+ Vas alapu anyagok keverese; )

» Szerves és/vagy élelmiszeripari anyagok keverése;

* Mérgezd anyagokat kibocsatd, a munkalatok hatasara, anyagok keverése;,
« Barmilyen tipusu kenbanyag jasznalata a keverés soran.

A Az eszk6z nem hasznalhatd potenciélisan robbanékony kérnyezetben.
FENNMARADO KOCKAZATOK

Folyadék kifroccsenés veszélye: A
Termék kifroccsenés a keverési fazis alatt.

Becsip6dés veszélye:

Fels6 vagy alsé végtagok hozzaérése a keveréeszkdzhoz (habveréhdz), ami mozgasban van
(példaul, a kever6 bekapcsolasa a keverétartalyon kivdl).

Forro feliiletek jelenlétének veszélye:

A gépkezel6 hozzaérése a keverd motor torzséhez huzamos keverési fazis végen.

ZAJKIBOCSATASSAL KAPCSOLATOS INFORMACIOK - A feltintetett zajértékek
kibocsatasi értékek, es nem feltétlendl felelnek meg a biztonsagos munkavegzes feltételeinek.
Bar 0sszefuiggés van a kibocsatasi szint és az expozicio szintje k0zott, ez az 0sszefliiggés nem
hasznalhatdo megbizhatéan annak eldontéséhez, hogy sziikség van-e tovabbi ovintézkedesek
meghatarozasara. A dolgozora vonatkozo tenyleges expozicios értéket meghatarozo tényezok
a kovetkez6k: az expozicio idétartama, a kdrnyezet jellemzdi, mas zajforrasok, példaul a gépek
szama és egyeb kozeli_ munkavégzesek. Az expozicio hatarértékei kulonbozbek lehetnek
az egyes orszagokban. Ezen informaciok lehetéve teszik a gép hasznaldja részére, hogy a
legpontosabban felmérje a veszélyeket és a kockazatokat.

A Javasoljuk hallasvédé egyeéni védbeszkozok, mint pl. fulvédé vagy fuldugd hasznalatat.

ELEKTROMAGNESES OSSZEFERHETOSEGGEL KAPCSOLATOS INFORMACIOK - A
ﬂép elektromagneses kibocsatasa nem haladja meg a szabvanyokban a rendeltetésszer(
asznalathoz el6irt szintet.

A Ellendrizze, hogy a taphalozaton van-e olyan automata biztositék, amely megvédi a
vezetékeket a rovidzarlattol és a tulterheléstdl.

Rezgeések - Kar gyorsulas atlagos sulyozott kvadrat érték frekvencia alatt, normal megmunkalasi
korulmények kozott, alacsonyabb mint 2,5 m/sec?.

Az eszkoz valos hasznalata soran a rezgések eltérhetnek a meghatarozott rezgésektdl
A annal fogva, hogy a teljes regzgeés erték az eszk0z hasznalati médjan alapszik.

Ezért a hasznalat tényleges korulményei alap%an becsllt expozicio alapjan kell

meghatarozni a kezel6 védelmét szolgalo legmegfelel6bb biztonsagi intézkedéseket.
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LUBATUD KASUTAMINE - See tooriist on mdeldud eri tulpi vedelate materjalide segamiseks.

KEELATUD KASUTAMINE - ON keelatud:

* segada rauapOhiseid materjale; =~

+ segada orgaanilisi materjale a/y9| toitaineid; o

* segada materjale, millest voib tooprotsessi kaigus vabaneda toksilisi aineid,;
» kasutada segamise ajal mistahes tuupi maardeaineid.

A Tooriist ei sobi kasutamiseks plahvatusohtlikus keskkonnas.
VOIMALIKUD OHUD

Vedelike valjapaiskumise oht: A
segamise kaigus vdib toode valja pritsida.

Takerdumise oht:

ula- voi alajasemete kokkupuutumine likuva segamisvahendiga (segajaga) (nditeks, kui
segamismasin kaivitatakse segamispaagist valjaspool).

Kuumade pindade oht:

ijciitaje(l:I kokkupuutumine segamismasina mootori korpusega pikka aega kestnud segamise
Oppedes.

MURATASEME TEAVE - Mirataseme vaartused tahistavad emissioonitaset ning mitte tingimata
ohutu tootegemise taset. Emissioonitasemete ja mojutasemete vahel on seos, kuid seda seost
ei saa votta ettevaatusabinbude rakendamisvajaduse hindamise usaldusvaarseks aluseks.
Kasutajani joudva tegeliku mura méju oleneb mura avaldumise kestusest, keskkonnaoludest
ja muudest muiraallikatest, nt masinate ja muude lahedal asuvate seadmete hulgast. Lubatud
muratasemed voivad ka riigiti erineda. See teave aitab masina kasutajal siiski ohte ja riske
paremini hinnata.

Soovituslik on kasutada sobivaid kuulmiskaitsevahendeid, nt koérvaklappe voi
kérvatroppe.

TEAVE ELEKTROMAGNETILISE UHILDUVUSE KOHTA - Seadmest vabanevate
elektromagnetiliste emissioonide tasemed ei Uleta asjakohaste standardite piirnorme ettenahtud
kasutustingimuste korral.

A Veenduge, et elektritoite sisteem on varustatud termomagnetilise automaatkaitsmega,
mis kaitseb kaiki elektrijuhte lUhise ja Ulekoormuse eest.

Vibratsioon - Keskmine sagedusega kaalutud kiirendusvaartus, tavalistes toGtlemise
tingimustes, on vaiksem kui 2,5 m/s?.

Tooriista tegelikul kasutamisel tekkivad vibratsioonid voivad erineda esitatud vaartustest,
sest vibratsiooni koguvaartus soltub paljuski sellest kuidas tooriista kasutatakse.
Seega on vaja maaratleda kdige asjakohasemad operaatori kaitsmiseks mdeldud
ohutusmeetmed, mis pdhinevad kokkupuute eeldataval kestusel ja tegelikel
kasutustingimustel.
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POt\IQ[_llgNE POUZITI - Toto zafizeni bylo navrzeno pro michani riiznych typG kapalnych
materialu.

NEPOVOLENE POUZITI - JE zakazano:

michat materialy na bazi zeleza, -

michat organické a /nebo potravinoveé materialy, . o
michat materialy, které mohou v dusledku zpracovani uvoliiovat Skodlive latky,
pouzivat jakékoliv typy maziva béhem michani.

A Zafizeni neni vhodné pro pouZiti v prostiedi s rizikem vybuchu.
ZBYTKOVA RIZIKA
Nebezpedi vystriknuti kapalin: A

vystfiky produktu ve fazi michani.

Nebezpedi vtazeni:

styk s hornimi nebo dolnimi koncetinami s pohybujicim se sméSovacim zafizenim (metlicky)
(napfiklad pfi spusténi sméSovace mimo michaci nadobu).

Nebezpeci horkych povrchu: &

styk obsluhy s télem motoru sméSovace po skonceni déle trvajici faze michani.

INFORMACE O_HLUKU - Uvedené hodnoty predstavuji stuperi emisi a nemusi vzdy
znamenat bezpecnou uroven pfi praci. E)glstuge vztah mezi hladinou emisi a hladinou hluku,
které je mozné se vystavit, neda se ale s jistotou usuzovat, zda jsou nebo nejsou nutna dalSi
opatreni. Faktory, které ovliviuji skuteCny stupen expozice pracovnika zahrnuji délku trvani
expozice, charakteristiku prostredi, jiné zdroje emisi, napf. pocet stroju a jinych okolnich praci.
Kromé toho hladiny expozice se mohou v jednotlivych zemich liSit. Uvedené informace dovoluji
uzivateli stroje co nejlépe zhodnotit nebezpedi a rizika.

A Je vhodné pouzivat osobnich ochrannych prostfedkl na ochranu sluchu, jako jsou
sluchatka nebo zatky do usi.

INFORMACE O ELEKTROMAGNETICKE KOMPATIBILITE - Elektromagnetické emise stroje
neprekracuji limity stanovené predpisy pro pfedpokladané podminky pouzivani.

A Oveérte, zda se v napajecim systému nachazi magnetotermicka ochrana schopna
ochranit vdechny vodice pfed zkratem a pretizenim.

Vibrace - Prdmeérna vazena hodnota st/edni kvadratické hodnoty zrychleni ve frekvenci ruky a
paze, za normalnich podminek obrabéni, je mensi nez 2,5 m/ sec?.

Vibrace béhem realného pouzivani naradi mohou byt jiné néz ty, které jsou uvedeny,
A od dané chvile celkova hodnota vibraci zavisi na zpUsobu pouzivani zafizeni.

V takovém pfiﬁadéie nutné urcit, na zakladé odhadu expozice v skuteCnych podminkach

provozu, nejvhodngjsi bezpe€nostni opatfeni pro ochranu obsluhy.
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@D uporaBa (Il
DOVOLJENA UPORABA - Ta naprava se uporablja za mesanje razli¢nih vrst tekocCin.

NEDOVOLJENA UPORABA — prepovedano je:

meSati materiale na osnovi zeleza;

mesSati organske materiale in/ali zivila; o . .
mesSati materiale, ki zaradi obdelave lahko oddajajo Skodljive snovi;
uporaba kakrsnih koli maziv med meSanjem.

A Naprava ni primerna za uporabo v potencialno eksplozivnih atmosferah.

OSTALE NEVARNOSTI

Nevarnost brizganja tekocin:

med mesanjem lahko tekocCina brizgne.

Nevarnost zapletanja:

vrhniji ali spodniji udi lahko med delovanjem pridejo v stik z mesalnikom (metlico), na primer med
zagonom mesalnika izven mesSalnega rezervoarja.

Nevarnost zaradi vro€ih povrsin:

po dlje trajajoCi uporabi mesalnika je povrSina ohiSja motorja vroca.

PODATKI O HRUPU - Navedene vrednosti hrupa so ravni emisij in niso nujno ravni, pri katerih
je zagotovljeno varno delo. Med ravnmi misij in ravnmi izpostavljenosti sicer obstaja povezava,
vendar se nanjo ne%re zanasSati pri odloCanju, ali so potrebni morebitni dodatni zascitni ukrepi
proti_hrupu. Dejavniki, ki vplivajo na dejansko raven izpostavljenosti delavca hrupu, so med
drugim Cas izpostavljenosti, znacilnosti okolja, drugi viri hrupa, na primer Stevilo drugih strojev
in druge vrste obdelav v blizini. Poleg tega se lahko dovoljene ravni izpostavljenosti od drzave
do drzave I'aZ|IKUJejO...K|tjub temu navedene informacije uporabniku stroja omogocajo boljse
zavedanje nevarnosti in tvegan.

A Pvriporpéljivg je uporaba osebne varovalne opreme za zas$cito sluha, kot so nausniki ali
uSesni Cepki.

PODATKI O ELEKTROMAGNETNI ZDRUZLJIVOSTI - Elektromagnetna sevanja stroja ne
presegajo mejnih vrednosti, ki jih doloCajo standardi za predvidene pogoje uporabe.

A PrepriCajte se, da je na napajalnem sistemu vgrajeno zascitno stikalo, ki vse vodnike
SCiti pred kratkim stikom in preobremenitvijo.

Tresljaji - frekvenca-tehtana kvadratna povprecna vrednost, pospesSek rocno roko, pod
normalnimi delovnimi pogoji, je manjSa od 2,5 m/sec?.

Tresljaji med dejansko uporabo naprave se lahko razlikujejo od zgoraj navedenih, saj
A e skupna vrednost tresljajev odvisna od nacina uporabe naprave. _ _
ato je treba opredeliti najprimernejSe varnostne ukrepe za zascito upravljavca, ki so
odvisne od ocene izpostavljenosti v dejanskih pogojih uporabe.
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[Jab Tine ] @3 KULLANIM @W@

iZIN VERILEN KULLANIM - Bu alet cesitli tiplerde sivi malzemeleri karistirmak igin
tasarlanmigtir.

IZIN VERILMEYEN KULLANIM - Yasak olan hususlar:

+ demir bazli malzemelerin karigtiriimasi;

+ organik ve/veya gida malzemelerinin karistiriimasi; )

* igleme sonucunda zararli maddeler ¢ikarabilecek malzemelerin karistiriimasi;
+ karistirma sirasinda her turlt yaglayici maddenin kullaniimasi.

A Alet potansiyel patlayici atmosfer iceren ortamda kullanima uygun degildir.
KALINTI RiISKLERI

Akiskan figskirma tehlikesi: &

Karistirma asamasinda Urun sigramalari.

Dolanma tehlikesi:

Ust veya alt uzuvlarin hareket halindeki mikser aletiyle (cirpici) temasi (6rnegin, mikserin
karistirma tankinin diginda ¢alistirilmasi).

Sicak yuzey tehlikesi:

Uzun sdreli karigtirma igleminin sonunda operatorin mikser motorunun govdesine temas
etmesi.

GURULTU ILE ILGILI BILGILER - Girultt degerleri emisyon sevi?/eleridir. ve ille de glvenli
(_fall§ma seviyeleri olmasi gerekmez. Emisyon seviyeleri ile maruz kalma seviyeleri arasinda bir
iligki olmakla birlikte, bu baska onlemlerin gerekli olup olmadigini belirlemek amaciya guvenilir
bir sekilde kullanilamaz. Calisanin gercek maruziyet seviyelerini etkileyen faktorlere maruziyet
suresi, ortam Ozellikleri, diger gurultt kaynaklari, ornegin makinelerin ve beraberindeki diger
|§_I_emler|r].saé|3| da dahil edilmektedir. Ayrica maruz kalma seviyeleri Glkeden Ulkeye farklilik
gosterebilir. Bu bilgiler makine kullanicisini tehlike ve risklerin® degerlendirmesini en iyi bir
sekilde yapacak hale getirmelidir.

A Kulakhk veya kulak tikaci gibi kisisel isitme koruma kullanmaniz gerekmektedir.

ELEKTROMANYETIK UYUMLULUK HAKKINDA BILGILER - Makinenin elektromanyetik
emisyonlari dngorulen kullanim sartlarina iligkin standartlarla belirlenen sinirlari agsmaz.

A Gug besleme sisteminde tum iletkenleri kisa devre ve agir yliklemeden korumak icin
uygun bir koruma olup olmadigini denetleyin.

Titregimler - Normal jsleme kosullarmda Kol el hizlandrmasmimn frekans agirlikli ikinci
dereceden ortalama degeri 2,5 m/Sec? kiguktir.

Titregimin toplam degerin aletin kullanim sekline bagl oldugundan, aletin reel kullanimi
A sirasinda titresimler beyan edilenlerden farkli olabilmektedir.

Bu nedenle operatort korumak igin, reel kullanim kosullarina maruz kalma tahminine

dayal en uygun guvenlik tedbirleri tanimlanmalidir.
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EM 78-140 / EM 78-180

At
Cod. [8:05:20.20

. 230V ~ 50 Hz
@90 100wm

Ab b 38

FEMI (Bo) Italia =
Castel Guelfo ¥
Via del Lavoro 4 s

Cod. [_8.05.20.21

230 V~50/60 Hz
1800 WEI
ne150-300 min!
n.300-650 min"

29004 A A

c FEMI (Bo) Italia
Castel Guelfo ﬁ
Via del Lavoro 4 ‘wam

49




50



Y 77

[ job Line /

[ W W

PVC

D34 + @36
It 10 + It 20

R

A

51



EM 78-140 / EM 78-180

0+5 =150 + 650 RPM 1 =150 ---> 300 RPM
2 =300 ---> 650 RPM
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@ MANUTENZIONE N

ﬁ PRIMA DI ESEGUIRE QUALSIASI INTERVENTO DI MANUTENZIONE E
PULIZIA, FERMARE LA MACCHINA E FARLA RAFFREDDARE.

Indossare i guanti di protezione.

Verificare la compatibilita della frusta usata
Verificare la compatibilita della frusta nuova
Verificare I'integrita delle spazzole del carter motore

@ PULIZIA

Indossare i guanti di protezione.

Indossare la protezione idonee per le vie respiratorie.
Evitare di usare getti di aria compressa.

Evitare ogni infiltrazione di liquidi nel corpo miscelatore.

=

A

A ogni utilizzo:

1. pulire le parti in plastica con uno straccio umido.
2. pulire regolarmente le fessure di ventilazione del corpo miscelatore

VERIFICHE &
Ogni giorno: o L

1. Verificare l'integrita del cavo di alimentazione.
2. Verificare le integrita delle protezioni.

Ogni 100 ore:
3. verificare l'integrita delle spazzole del motore

@D MAINTENANCE X

ﬁ BEFORE PERFORMING ANY MAINTENANCE AND CLEANING WORK, STOP
THE MACHINE AND LET IT COOL DOWN.

Wear protective gloves.

Check compatibility of the stirrer blade used
Check compatibility of the new stirrer blade
Check the condition of the motor guard brushes

@D CLEANING >~

Wear protective gloves.

Wear suitable airway protection PPE.

Avoid using jets of compressed air.

Avoid liquid ingress into the main body of the mixer.

A

A

At each use:
1. clean the plastic parts with a damp cloth.
2. Clean the air vents on the mixer's casing on a regular basis.

CHECKS "
Every day: @ 'x\ d

1. Check that the power cable is intact.
2. Check that all guards are intact.

Every 100 service hours:
3. Check the condition of the motor guard brushes
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€D WARTUNG X

VORAUSFUHRUNG IRGENDEINES WARTUNGS-UND REINIGUNGSEINGRIFFS
MUSS DIE MASCHINE ZUM AUSKUHLEN GESTOPPT WERDEN.

>

Schutzhandschuhe tragen.

Die Kompatibilitat des alten Mischflugels kontrollieren

Die Kompatibilitat des neuen Mischflligels kontrollieren

Den einwandfreien Zustand der Blrsten der Motorschutzhaube kontrollieren

@D REINIGUNG -

Schutzhandschuhe tragen.

Geeigneten Atemschutz tragen.

Keine Druckluft verwenden.

Das Eindringen von Flussigkeiten in das Mischergehdause muss vermieden werden.

A

A

Bei jeder Verwendung:
1. Die Kunststoffteile mit einem feuchten Tuch reinigen.
2. Die Beluftungsschlitze des Ventilators des Mischergehauses regelmafig reinigen

KONTROLLEN A ™
Taglich: > 'X‘ d

1. Sicherstellen, dass das Netzkabel intakt ist.
2. Sicherstellen, dass die Schutzeinrichtungen intakt sind.

Alle 100 Stunden:
3. Den einwandfreien Zustand der Motorbursten kontrollieren

@& ENTRETIEN X

ﬁ AVANT D'EFFECTUER TOUTE INTERVENTION D'ENTRETIEN ET NETTOYAGE,
ILEST NECESSAIRE D'ARRETER LAMACHINE ET DE LALAISSER REFROIDIR.

Porter des gants de protection.

Vérifier que le fouet utilisé soit compatible
Vérifier que le nouveau fouet soit compatible
Vérifier l'intégrité des balais du carter moteur

@D NETTOYAGE V

Porter des gants de protection.

Porter les protections appropri€ées pour les voies respiratoires.
Eviter en outre d'utiliser des jets d'air comprimé.

Eviter toute infiltration de liquides dans le corps du mélangeur.

A

A

Avant toute utilisation :
1. nettoyer les parties en plastique avec un chiffon humide.
2. nettoyer régulierement les fentes de ventilation du corps du mélangeur

@ CONTROLES lx\“%“'

Tous les jours :
1. Vérifier l'intégrité du cable d'alimentation.
2. Vérifier l'intégrité des protections.

Toutes les 100 heures :
3. vérifier l'intégrité des balais du moteur
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@ MANTENIMIENTO X

ANTES DE INICIAR CUALQUIER TIPO DE OPERACION DE MANTENIMIENTO Y
LIMPIEZA, PARAR LA MAQUINAY DEJAR QUE SE ENFRIE.

Utilice guantes de proteccion.

Compruebe la compatibilidad del mezclador usado.
Compruebe la compatibilidad del mezclador nuevo.
Compruebe la integridad de los cepillos del carter motor.

G LIMPIEZA

Utilice guantes de proteccion.

Utilice los equipos adecuados de proteccién individual para las vias respiratorias.
Evite los chorros de aire comprimido.

Evite la entrada de liquidos en el cuerpo mezclador.

A

Tras el uso: o o
1. limpie los componentes de plastico con un pafio humedo.
2. limpie con regularidad las ranuras de ventilacion del cuerpo mezclador

CONTROLES A2
Todos los dias: > ’x\ 4

1. Controle la integridad del cable de alimentacion.
2. Controle la integridad de las protecciones.

Cada 100 h:
3. compruebe la integridad de los cepillos del motor

@D MANUTENGAO N

ﬁ ANTES DE EXECUTAR QUALQUER OPERAGAO DE MANUTENGCAO E
LIMPEZA, DESLIGUE A MAQUINA E DEIXE-A ARREFECER.

Use luvas de protecao.

Verifique a compatibilidade da vareta misturadora usada
Verifique a compatibilidade da vareta misturadora nova
Verifique a compatibilidade das escovas do carter do motor

@D LIMPEZA o~

A

Use luvas de protecao.

Use a protecdo adequada para as vias respiratérias.

Evite usar jatos de ar comprimido.

Evite qualquer infiltragcao de liquidos no corpo do misturador.

A

Apos cada utilizagao:
1. limpe as pecas de plastico com um pano humido.
2. limpe regularmente as fendas de ventilagao do corpo do motor

VERIFICAGOES f ™
Todos os dias: @ ’x\ g

1. Verifique a integridade do cabo de alimentagéo.
2. Verifique a integridade das protegdes.

Todas as 100 horas:
3. verifique a integridade das escovas do motor
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«™ ONDERHOUD X

ﬁ ALVORENS ONDERHOUDS- EN REINIGINGSWERKZAAMHEDEN UIT TE
VOEREN, DE MACHINE EERST STOPPEN EN AF LATEN KOELEN.

Draag beschermende handschoenen.

Controleer of de gebruikte roerder compatibel is
Controleer of de nieuwe roerder compatibel is
Controleer of de borstels van het motorcarter intact zijn

@D RENIGING />~

Draag beschermende handschoenen.

Gebruik een geschikte bescherming voor de ademhalingswegen.
Gebruik geen perslucht.

Voorkom dat er vloeistoffen in het huis van de menger terecht komen.

A

A

Bij ieder gebruik: .
1. reinigde kunststof onderdelen met een vochtige doek. .
2. maak de ventilatiesleuven op het huis van de menger regelmatig schoon

&« CONTROLES Ix\@@
ledere da 4

1. Contro?éer of de voedingskabel intact is.
2. Controleer of de beschermingen intact zijn.

Elke 100 uur:
3. Controleer of de borstels van de motor intact zijn

@D HUOLTO N

ﬁ PYSATA KONE JA ANNA SEN JAAHTYA ENNEN MITAAN HUOLTO- TAI
PUHDISTUSTOIMENPITEITA.

Kayta suojakasineita.

Tarkista kaytetyn vispilan soveltuvuus
Tarkista uuden vispilan soveltuvuus

Tarkista moottorin suojuksen harjojen eheys

@D PUHDISTUS >~

A

Kayta suojakasineita.

Kayta soveltuvia hengityssuojaimia.

Valta paineilman kayttoa.

Esta kaikenlaisten nesteiden paasy sekoittimen runkoon.

A

Jokaisella kayttokerralla:
1. puhdista muoviosat kostealla liinalla.
2. puhdista sekoitusrungon tuuletusaukot saanndllisesti

@D TARKISTUKSET *?

Joka paiva tehtavat toimenpiteet:
1. Tarkista virtajohdon eheys.
2. Tarkista suojien eheys.

100 tunnin valein:
3. Tarkista moottorin harjojen eheys
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@D VEDLIGEHOLDELSE N

STANDS MASKINEN OG LAD DEN KOLE AF, FOR DER UDFOQRES NOGEN
FORM FOR VEDLIGEHOLDELSE OG RENGQRING.

Baer beskyttelseshandsker.

Kontrollér den anvendte pisks kompatibilitet

Kontrollér den nye pisks kompatibilitet

Kontrollér barsternes stand pa motorens afskaermning

@D RENGORING .~

Beer beskyttelseshandsker.

Baer egnede andedreetsveern.

Brug ikke trykluftstraler.

Undga enhver nedsivning af vaeske i blanderens organ

Ved hver brug:
1. renggrger plastikdelene med en fugtig klud.
2. renger jeevnligt ventilationsabningerne pa blanderens organ

Hver dag:

@G> EFTERSYN *?

1. Kontrollér forsyningskablets tilstand.
2. Kontrollér afskeermningernes tilstand.

Hver100 timer:
3. Kontrollér at motorens bgrster er hele

@D UNDERHALL X

ﬁ STOPPA MASKINEN OCH LAT DEN SVALNA INNAN DU UTFOR NAGON FORM
AV UNDERHALLSARBETE.

A

A

Anvand skyddshandskar.

Verifiera kompatibilitet med anvand visp
Verifiera kompatibilitet med ny visp
Verifiera borstarnas integritet i motorhuven

€D RENGORING /-

Anvand skyddshandskar.

Anvand lampligt skydd for andningsorganen.
Undvik anvandning av tryckluftsstralar.
Forhindra vatteninfiltration i blandarkroppen.

Vid varje anvandning:
1. rengor plastdelarna med en fuktig trasa.
2. rengor regelbundet ventilationshalen pa blandarkroppen

Varje dag:

@D VERIFIERINGAR lx\“%@

1. Verifiera att stromforsdrjningskabeln ar hel.
2. Verifiera att skydden ar hela.

Var 100:e timme:
3. Verifiera motorborstarnas integritet
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« VEDLIKEHOLD X

MASKINEN MA STANSES OG AVKJ@LES F@R NOE VEDLIKEHOLDS- ELLER
ANNET ARBEID PABEGYNNES.

>

Bruk vernehansker.

Kontroller at den brukte vispen er kompatibel.
Kontroller at den nye slangen er kompatibel.
Kontroller integriteten til barstene i motorhuset

@ RENGJBRING o>

A

Bruk vernehansker.
A Bruk egnet andedrettsvern.
Unnga bruk av trykkluft.
Unnga at det kommer til noen vaesker inn i mikserhuset.

Ved hver bruk:
1. Rengjer plastdelene med en fuktig klut.
2. Rengjgr ventilasjonsapningene pa blanderhuset jevnlig

KONTROLLER A
Hver dag: © 'x\ d

1. Kontroller at stramledningen er intakt.
2. Kontroller at beskyttelsene er intakte.

Hver 100. driftstimer:
3. kontroller integriteten til barstene i motoren

@& KONSERWACJA X

ﬁ PRZED WYKONANIEM KAZDEJ CZYNNOSCI ZWIAZANEJ Z KONSERWACJA
BADZ CZYSZCZENIEM, ZATRZYMAC MASZYNE | SCHLODZIC JA.

Stosowac rekawice ochronne.

Sprawdzi¢ kompletno$¢ uzytego trzepaka
Sprawdzi¢ kompletno$¢ nowego trzepaka
Sprawdzi¢ kompletnos¢ szczotek ostony silnika

@ CZYSZCZENIE >

Stosowac rekawice ochronne.

Uzywac odpowiedniego zabezpieczenia drég oddechowych.

Unikac stosowania strumieni sprezonego powietrza.

Nie dopuszczac do przedostania sie jakiegokolwiek ptynu do wnetrza mieszadta.

A

A

Przy kazdym uzyciu:
1. oczyscicysci¢ wilgotng szmatkg plastikowe czesci.
2. regularnie czyscic otwory wentylacyjne znajdujgce sie w obudowie mieszadta

@ KONTROLE *?

Codziennie:
1. Sprawdzi¢ integralnosc¢ kabla zasilajgcego.
2. Sprawdzic¢ integralnos¢ oston.

Co 100 godzin:
3. sprawdzi¢ kompletnos¢ szczotek silnika
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G TEXHWYECKOE OBCNYXUBAHUE N

NEPEO BbINOIMHEHUWEM TJIIOBbIX PABOT MO TEXHUYECKOMY
OBCNYXMBAHUIO U YNCTKM HEOBXOOUMO BbIKNMIOYUTL MALLUHY U
OATb EN OXITAOUTBCA.

* Mcnonb3oBaTb 3alLMTHbIE NepYaTKu.

* [lpoBepuTb COOTBETCTBME MCMONb3YEMOro BEHUMKa
* [NpoBepuTb COOTBETCTBME HOBOIO BEHYMKA

* [poBepuTb LENOCTHOCTb LLETOK KapTepa ABuraterns

@ YNCTKA y»

Mcnonb3oBaTh 3alMTHbIE NepYaTKu.

Mcnonb3oBaTb Hagnexalume cpeacTsa 3allmTbl AblXaTerbHbIX NyTen.
He ncnonb3oBaThb CTpyuM CXaToro Bosagyxa.

He ponyckaTb NPOHUKHOBEHUSI XXMAKOCTM B KOPMYC MeLLarku.

A

Mpu KaXxgoM UCNONb30BaHUM:
1. NPOYMCTUTL NNACTUKOBLIE YACTU BMAXHOW BETOLLBHO.
2. perynspHo npoYmnaTh BEHTUNALMOHHBIE OTBEPCTUS B KOPMYCe MELLASKK.

G NPOBEPKN M7
ExxegHeBHoO: 'x\ 4

1. MNpoBepsiTb LENOCTHOCTbL Kabens nMTaHus.
2. [NpoBepsATb LEeNOCTHOCTb 3aLUMT.

Kaxpgbie 100 yacoB paboTbl:
3. NpoBepsiTb LENOCTHOCTb LLETOK ABUraTens

CO nNogaPbXKA X

ﬁ NPEAON DA U3BBPLUUTE BCAKA HAMECA MO NOOAPBXXKA UTMMOYNCTBAHE,
U3KINKOYETE MALLMHATA U USBHAKAUTE A CE OXITAOW.

HoceTe 3awyTHM pbKaBuLM.

MpoBepeTe CLOTBETCTBMETO HA U3MNon3BaHaTa Gbpkarka
MpoBepeTe CLOTBETCTBMETO HA HOBaTa Gbpkarka
MpoBepeTe LenocTTa Ha YeTKUTE Ha KapTepa Ha MoTopa

€D NOYUCTBAHE ./~

HoceTe 3awmnTHN pbKkaBuupw.

HoceTte nogxogsim 3awmTn 3a AnXaTtenHnuTe NbTULLa.

N3bareante nanonasaHe Ha Bb3ayXx Nog HansraHe.

N3baresaiTe BCAKakBO NPOHMKBAHE Ha TEYHOCTU B KOpryca Ha CMecuUTens.

A

A

Mpu Bcsika ynotpeba:
1. mo4McTeTe YacTuTe OT NnacTmMaca C BnaxHa kbpna.
2. novncTBanTe pegoBHO NPOLIENUTE 3a BEHTUNALMA Ha KOpryca Ha CMeCUTEns

@ NPOBEPK/ M "
Bceku geH: 'x\ 4

1. lNpoBepeTe LEeNoCTTa Ha 3axpaHBaLLUUAT Kaben.
2. NpoBepeTe uenocTTa Ha 3awuraTa.

Ha Bceku 100 yaca:
3. NpoBepeTe LenocTTa Ha YeTkuTe Ha MoTopa
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€ ODRZAVANJE N

PRIJE 1ZVODENJA BILO KOJEG POSTUPKA ODRZAVANJA | CISCENJA,
ZAUSTAVITE STROJ | PUSTITE GA DA SE OHLADI.

>

Nosite zastitne rukavice.

Provjerite kompatibilnost upotrebljavanog bi¢a
Provjerite kompatibilnost novog bica
Provjerite cjelovitost Cetkica kucista motora

€D CISCENJE 5
Nosite zastitne rukavice.
Nosite odgovarajucu zastitu za diSne puteve.

Izbjegavajte koriStenje mlazova komprimiranog zraka.
Izbjegavaijte bilo kakvu infiltraciju tekucina u tijelu mijeSalice.

A

A

Za svaku upotrebu:
1. oCistite plasti¢ne dijelove vlaznom krpom.
2. redovito Cistite ventilacijske otvore tijela mijeSalice

PROVJERE %
Svaki dan: @ 'x\ 4

1. Provijerite cjelovitost kabela napajanja.
2. Provjerite cjelovitost zastita.

Svakih 100 sati:
3. Provijerite cjelovitost Cetkica motora

@ ODRZAVANJE X

ﬁ PRE NEGO STO OBAVITE BILO KOJE RADNJE ODRZAVANJA | CISCENJA,
ZAUSTAVITE MASINU | OSTAVITE JE DA SE OHLADI.

nosite zastitne rukavice.

Proverite kompatibilnost upotrebljene mesalice
Proverite kompatibilnost nove mesalice
Proverite integritet Cetki kucéista motora

€D CISCENE

A

nosite zastitne rukavice.

Nosite odgovarajucu opremu za disajne puteve.
Izbegavajte mlazove komprimovanog vazduha.
Izbegavaijte prodiranje te€nosti u telo miksera.

A

Prilikom svake upotrebe:
1. ocCistite plasticne delove sa vlaznom krpom.
2. redovno distite ventilacione otvore kucisSta miksera

@ PROVERE "
Svakog dana: L

1. Proverite ispravnost kabla za napajanje.
2. Proverite celovitost zastita.

Svakih 100 sati:
3. proverite integritet Cetki kuciSta motora
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@D 3YNTHPHEH X

MPIN THN EKTEAEXZH OINOIAZAHMNOTE EPrAzlIAX ZYNTHPHZHZ 'H
KAGAPIZMOY, ZTAMATHZTE TO MHXANHMA KAI AOHZTE TO NA KPYQZEI.

PopéoTe yavTia TTPOOTOCIOG.

EAEyETe TN oupBaTtdTnTa TOU AVAdEUTAPA TTOU XPNOIUOTTOIEITAl
EAEyETe TN oupPaTtdTnTa TOU VEOU AVOdEUTH P

EAEYETE TNV AKEPAIOTNTA TWV WNKTPWV TOU KAPTEP -BA. KIVNTAPO

@D KAOAPIEMOE

PopéaTe yavTia TTPOOTOCIOG.

dopéaTe KATAAANAN TTPOCTACIA YIA TIG AVATTIVEUOTIKEG 0O0UG.

ATTOQUYETE TN XpNon TTETTIECHEVOU OEPQl.

ATTOQUYETE OTTOIOBNTTOTE QPIATPAPICHUA UYPWYV EVTOG TOU CWHATOG TOU QVAIKTN.

A

Merda amré kdbe xprion:
1. KaBapioTe Ta TTAAOTIKA PEPN PE Eva uypod TTavi.
2. KoBapioTe TIG AIXUES ECaEPIOPOU -BA. CWPA AVAMIKTN- OE TOKTIKA BAon

@® EAEMXOl >
K& pépa: Ix\ h

1. EAEyXETE TNV aKEPAIOTNTA TOU KOAWIOU TPOPODOTiaG.
2. EAEyXETE TNV AKEPAIOTNTA TWV TTPOCTACIWV.

Kale 100 wpeg:
3. eAEYETE TNV OKEPAIOTATA TWV WNKTPWV TOU KIVNTAPO

@D TEHNISKA APKOPE X

ﬁ PIRMS JEBKADU TEHNISKAS APKOPES UN TIRISANAS DARBU VEIKSANAS,
APTURIET MASINU UN LAUJIET TAI ATDZIST.

|zmantojiet aizsargcimdus.

Parbaudiet izmantotas lapstinas saderibu
Parbaudiet jaunas Iapstinas saderibu
Parbaudiet motora korpusa slotinu integritati

@D TIRISANA
lzmantojiet aizsargcimdus.
Valkajiet piemérotus aizsardzibas [idzek|us elpceliem.

Nelietojiet saspiesta gaisa struklas.
Aizsargajiet maisitaja korpusu no Skidrumu infiltréSanas.

A

A

Katras lietoSanas reize:
1. notiriet plastmasas dalas ar mitru dranu;
2. regulari notiriet maisitaja korpusa ventllacuas atveres

LV ) PARBAUDES
Katru dienu: [’

1. Parbaudiet stravas vada veselumu.
2. Parbaudiet aizsargu veselumu.

Ik péc 100 stundam:
3. parbaudiet motora slotinu integritati

64



>

A

A

@D PRIEZIORA X

PRIES PRADEDAMI BET KOKIUS PRIEZIDROS DARBUS, SUDTABDYKITE
IRENGIN] IR LEISKITE JAM ATVESTI.

Muaveti apsaugines pirstines.

Patikrinti naudojamos $luotelés tinkamuma
Patikrinti naujos Sluotelés tinkamumag
Patikrinti, ar variklio gaubto Sepeciai sveiki

@D VALYMAS

Muaveéti apsaugines pirstines.

Dévéti kvépavimo takams tinkamas apsaugos priemones.
Nenaudoti suslégto oro sroviy.

Saugoti, kad ] maiSytuvo korpusg nepatekty jokie skysciai.

Kiekviena karta naudojant:
1. nuvalyti plastikines dalis drégna Sluoste.
2. reguliariai nuvalyti maiSytuvo korpuso ventiliacijos angas

Kasdien:
1. patikrinti maitinimo laido sveikuma.
2. patikrinti apsaugy sveikuma.

Kas 100 valandy:
3. patikrinti, ar variklio Sepeciai sveiki

A
A

A

@ PATIKROS W

@ INTRETINERE N

INAINTE DE EFECTUAREA ORICARE! INTERVENTII DE INTRETINERE Sl
CURATENIE, OPRITI MASINA SI LASATI-O SA SE RACEASCA.

Purtati manusi de protectie.

Verificati compatibilitatea telului folosit

Verificati compatibilitatea noului tel

Verificati integritatea periilor dispozitivului de protectie al motorului

G CURATARE

Purtati manusi de protectie.

Purtati dispozitive de protectie corespunzatoare pentru tractul respirator.
Evitati utilizarea jeturilor de aer comprimat.

Nu varsati lichide in corpul mixerului.

La fiecare utilizare:
1. curatati piesele din plastic cu o carpa umeda.
2. curatati in mod regulat orificiile de aerisire a corpului mixerului

in fiecare zi:

G CONTROL Ix\“‘%@

1. Verificati integritatea cablului de alimentare.
2. Verificati integritatea protectiilor.

La fiecare 100 de ore:
3. verificati integritatea periilor motorului
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[Job Line ]
& UDRZBA X
PRED AKYMKOLVEK ZASAHOM UDRZBY ALEBO CISTENIA STROJ ZASTAVTE
A A NECHAJTE HO VYCHLADNUT.

Pouzivajte ochranné pracovné rukavice.
Skontrolujte kompatibilitu pouzitej metlicky.
Skontrolujte kompatibilitu novej metlicky.
Skontrolujte neporusenost kief krytu motora.

@ CISTENIE %’

Pouzivajte ochranné pracovné rukavice.

Noste vhodné ochranné prostriedky na ochranu dychacich ciest.
Pokial je to mozné, nepouzivajte prud stlaceného vzduchu.
Vyhnite sa preniknutiu kvapalin do tela mieSaca.

=

A

Pri kazdom pouziti:
1. vyCistite plastové €asti vihkou handri¢kou.
2. pravidelne vycistite ventilacné otvory tela mieSaca.

@ KONTROLY lx\’@@

4

Kazdy den:
1. Preverte celistvost sietového kablu.
2. Preverte celistvost ochran.

Kazdych 100 hodin:
3. skontrolujte neporusenost’ kief motora.

€ KARBANTARTAS X

ﬁ MIELOTT BARMILYEN KARBANTARTASI MUVELETET ELKEZDENE, ALLITSA
LE A GEPET, ES VARJA MEG, HOGY KIHULJON.

Viseljen védbkesztyt.

Ellenérizze a felhasznalt veréegység kompatibilitasat
Ellenérizze az uj verbegység kompatibilitasat
Ellendrizze a motor véd6 kefék épségét

€D TISZTITAS o

A

Viseljen védbékeszty(t.

Viseljen megfelel6 légzésvedoét.

Lehet6ség szerint ne hasznaljon sdritett leveg6t.
Akadalyozza meg a folyadék beszivargasat a keverébe.

A

Minden hasznalat alkalmaval: )
1. Tisztitsa megmeg a mianyag részeket nedves torléruhaval.
2. Rendszeresen tisztitsa meg a kever6 torzsén levd szell6z6 réseket

€ ELLENORZES *“%““

Naponta:
1. Ellendrizze, hogy sértetlen-e a tapvezeték.
2. Ellen6rizze, hogy sértetlenek-e a védéburkolatok.

100 6rnaként:
3. Ellenérizze a motor kefék épségét

66



[Job Line
@& HOOLDUS X

ENNE MIS TAHES HOOLDUS- JA PUHASTUSTOIMINGUTE LABIVIIMIST
LULITAGE MASIN VALJA JA LASKE SEL JAHTUDA.

>

Kandke kaitsekindaid.

Kontrollige kasutatava segaja sobivust
Kontrollige uue segaja sobivust
Veenduge karteri harjade terviklikkuses

@D PUHASTAMINE >~

Kandke kaitsekindaid.

Kandke hingamisteede kaitseks sobivaid kaitsevahendeid.
Valtige surudhujoa kasutamist.

Valtige igasugust vedeliku sattumist segamismasina korpusesse.

A

A

Iga kasutamise korral:
1. puhastageplastmassosi niiske lapiga.
2. puhastage korraparaselt segamismasina korpuse ventilatsiooniavasid

@D KONTROLLID *%@

lga paev:
1. Veenduge, et toitekaabel on terve.
2. Veenduge, et kaitsed on terved.

Iga 100 tunni jarel:
3. veenduge mootori harjade terviklikkuses

@ UDRZBA N

PRED JAKYMKOLIV ZASAHEM UDRZBY A CISTENi STROJ ZASTAVTE A
A NECHTE JEJ VYCHLADNOUT.

Noste ochranné rukavice.

Zkontrolujte kompatibilitu pouzivané metlicky.
Zkontrolujte kompatibilitu nové metlicky.
Zkontrolujte neporusenost karta€u krytu motoru.

@ CISTENT -
Noste ochranné rukavice.
Noste vhodné ochranné prostfedky k ochrané dychacich cest.

Vyhnéte se pouzivani proudu stla¢eného vzduchu.
Vyhnéte se proniknuti jakékoliv kapaliny do téla sméSovace.

A

A

Pii kazdém pouziti:
1. vyCistéte plastoveé Casti vihkym hadfikem.
2. pravidelné vycistéte ventilaéni otvor téla sméSovace.

@D PROVERKY A"
Kazdy den: M

1. Provéfte celistvost pfivodniho kabelu.
2. Provérte celistvost ochran.

Kazdych 100 hodin:
3. Zkontrolujte neporusenost kartact motoru.
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@D VZDRZEVANJE X

PRED KAKRSNIMI KOLI VZDRZEVALNIMI DELI IN CISCENJEM ZAUSTAVITE
STROJ IN PUSTITE, DA SE OHLADI.

Nadenite si zas€itne rokavice.

Preverite zdruZljivost uporabljene metlice.

Preverite zdruZljivost nove metlice.

Preverite, ali so krtaCe pokrova motorja nepoSkodovane.

@D CISCENJE o/
Nadenite si zasc€itne rokavice.
Uporabljajte primerno zascito za dihalne poti.

Izogibajte se uporabi stisnjenega zraka.
Preprecite, da bi v ohi$je meSalnika zasla tekocina.

A

Po vsaki uporabi:
1. Ocistite plasti¢ne dele z vlazno krpo.
2. Redno Cistite prezraCevalne reze na ohiSju mesalnika.

@® KONTROLA |
Vsak dan: ’x\ 4

1. Preverite, Ce je napajalni kabel neposkodovan.
2. Preverite, e so zaScCite brezhibne.

Vsakih 100 ur:
3. Preverite, ali so krtaCe pokrova motorja neposkodovane.

@D BAKIM x

ﬁ HERHANGI BiR BAKIM VE TEMIZLIiK iISLEMi GERGEKLESTIRMEDEN ONCE
MAKINEYi DURDURUN VE SOGUMASINI SAGLAYIN.

A

Koruyucu eldiven giyin.

Kullaniimis ¢irpicinin uyumlulugunu kontrol edin
Yeni ¢irpicinin uyumlulugunu kontrol edin

Motor karter firgalarinin saglamligini kontrol edin

@ TEMIZLIK %’

Koruyucu eldiven giyin.

Solunum yollarina yoénelik uygun koruma kullanin.

Basingli hava jeti kullanmaktan kaginin.

Sivilarin herhangi bir sekilde mikser gévdesine sizmasini dnleyin.

A

Her kullanimda:
1. Plastik aksami nemli bir bezle temizleyin.
2. Mikser govdesindeki havalandirma agikliklarini dizenli olarak temizleyin

KONTROLLER A ™
Her giin: @ 'x\ d

1. Elektrik kablosunun saglam oldugunu kontrol edin.
2. Siperlerin saglam olduklarini kontrol edin.

Her 100 saatte bir:
3. Motor firgalarinin saglamhgini kontrol edin
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[job Line /

@DDATI TECNICIGGDSPECIFICATIONSGATECHNISCHE DATENG:»DONNEES
TECHNIQUES@GDDATOS TECNICOS@PDADOS TECNICOS@®TECHNISCHE
GEGEVENS@DPTEKNISET TIEDOT@DTEKNISKE DATAGDPTEKNISKA DATA
CDTEKNISKE DATAG®DANE TECHNICZNEGDTEXHUYECKUE [OAHHbLIEGCD
TEXHUYECKW OAHHUGRDTEHNICKI PODACIEDTEHNICKI PODACIGBDTEXNIKA
STOIXE'IA @DPTEHNISKIE DATI @GPTECHNINIAI DUOMENYS G®DATE TEHNICEED
TECHNICKE UDAJEGDMUSZAKIADATOK@GPTEHNILISED ANDMED@GTECHNICKA
DATA EDTEHNICNI PODATK@DTEKNIK VERILER

AN B A 4
i O
(n 1/min)

(W) (V/Hz) | (mm) (kg) ISO EN 3746

EM78-140 | 1400 150-300 140 H2 66 L 858dB(A)
230/50 160 H2 L 96,8 dB(A)

EM78-180 | 1800 300-650 140 H3 70 |K,3dB

VOLT - Hz

100 - 50/60
110 - 50
110 - 60
120 - 60
127 - 50
127 - 60
200 - 50

http://www.iec.ch/

worldplugs/map.htm
220 - 50

220 - 60

230 - 50

240 - 50




@PSCHEMA ELETTRICO (vedi allegato)
@GDELECTRICAL DIAGRAM (see annex)
@DELEKTRISCHER SCHALTPLAN
Anlage)

@DSCHEMA ELECTRIQUE (voir annexe)
@GIESQUEMA ELECTRICO (véase el adjunto)
@IPESQUEMA ELETRICO (ver anexo)
@I®SCHAKELSCHEMA (zie bijlage)
@PSAHKOKAAVIO (ks. liite)
@IDEL-DIAGRAM (jf. bilag)
@DELSCHEMA (se bilaga)
CDKOPLINGSSKJEMA (se vedlegg)
@DSCHEMAT  ELEKTRYCZNY
zalacznik)

GIDIANEKTPOCXEMA (cM. npunoxeHue)
CEN. CXEMA (BX. NPUNOXEHNETO)

(siehe

(patrz

GIDPRIKAZ ELEKTRICNIH
(pogledati dodatak)
@ELEKTRICNI DIJAGRAM (videti prilog)
@GDHAEKTPIKO  IXEAIATPAMMA  (Seite
gmouvayn)

@DELEKTRISKA SHEMA (sk. pielikumu)

@ DELEKTROS SCHEMA (zr. prieda)
GIDSCHEMA ELECTRICA (a se vedea anexa)
@ELEKTRICKA SCHEMA (vid' prilohu)
CIDELEKTROMOS KAPCSOLASI RAJZ (lasd
a mellékletet)

@GPELEKTRIUHENDUSTE SKEEM (V. lisa)
@EELEKTRICKE SCHEMA (viz piiloha)
@DELEKTRIENA SHEMA (oglejte si prilogo)
@DELEKTRIK SEMASI (bkz. ek)

INSTALACIJA

@DTAVOLE RICAMBI - Posizione (P) - Codice (C) Note (N) - (vedi allegato)

@GDSPARE PARTS TABLE - Position (P) - Code (C) Notes (N) - (see annex)
@CIDERSATZTEILUBERSICHTEN - Position (P) - Code (C) Anmerkungen (N) - (siche Anlage)
@DPLANCHES PIECES DETACHEES - Position (P) - Code (C) Notes (N) - (voir annexe)
GOTABLAS DE RECAMBIOS - Posicion (P) - Codigo (C) Notas (N) - (véase el adjunto)
@ZPQUADROS DE PEGAS SOBRESSALENTES - Posigéo (P) - Codigo (C) Notas (N) - (ver anexo)
QIDTABELLEN VERVANGINGSONDERDELEN - Positie (P) - Code (C) Opmerkingen (N) - (zie bijlage)
@IDVARAOSATAULUKOT - Asento (P) - Koodi (C) Huomiot (N) - (ks. liite)
@IDRESERVEDELSTAVLER - Position (P) - Kode (C) Notater (N) - (jfr. bilag)
@PRESERVDELSTABELLER - Position (P) - Artikelnr (C) Anm. (N) - (se bilaga)
CTEGNINGER RESERVEDELER - Plassering (P) - Kode (K) Anmerkninger (A) - (se vedlegg)
@DTABLICE CZESCI ZAMIENNYCH - Pozycja (P) - Kod (C) Uwagi (N) - (patrz zatacznik)

GIDTABNULA 3ANACHBLIX YACTEN - NMonoxetue (P) - Koa (C) TIPUMEYAHUA (N) - (cm. npunoxeHue)
COTABNNLUN C PESEPBHUTE YACTHU - Mosunums (P) - Ko (C) 3a6enesxku (N) - (BX. npunoxeHunsTa)
CDTABLICA ZAMJENSKIH DIJELOVA - Polozaj (P) - Sifra (C) Napomena (N) - (pogledati dodatak)
@DTABELE REZERVNIH DELOVA - Polozaj (P) - Kod (C) Napomena (N) - (videti prilog)
@GDIINAKEZ ANTAANAKTIKQN - ©éon (P) - Kwdikdg (C) Znueiwoeig (N) - (deite emoltvayn)
@DREZERVES DALU TABULAS - Pozicija (P) - Kods (C) Piezimes (N) - (sk. pielikumu)
@SPKEICIAMY DALIY LENTELES - Pozicija (P) - Kodas (C) Pastabos (N) - (zr. prieda)

GETABELE PIESE DE SCHIMB - Pozitie (P) - Cod (C) Note (N) - (a se vedea anexa)

@IVYKRESY NAHRADNYCH DIELOV - Pozicia (P) - Kod (C) Poznamky (N) - (vid’ prilohu)
CIDPOTALKATRESZEK TABLAZATA - Rajzszam (P) - Cikkszam (C) Megjegyzés (N) - (lasd a
mellékletet)

@D VARUOSADE TABEL - Asukoht (P) - Kood (C) Markused (N) - (vt. lisa)

@DVYKRESY NAHRADNICH DILU - Pozice (P) - Kéd (C) Poznamky (N) - (viz pfiloha)
@DPreglednice nadomestnih delov - Polozaj (P); Koda (C); Opombe (N) — (oglejte si priloge)

@ YEDEK PARGA TABLOLARI - Konum (P) - Kod (C) Notlar (N) - (bkz. ek)
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[Job Line ]
@ GUIDA ALLA LOCALIZZAZIONE DEI GUASTI
PROBLEMA /
GUASTO PROBABILE CAUSA RIMEDIO SUGGERITO

Il miscelatore non si
accende

1. La presa di corrente non
e collegata correttamente,
oppure il cavo é danneggiato
2. La presa di corrente non
e collegata correttamente,
oppure il cavo é danneggiato
3. Linterruttore di avvio / arresto
€ danneggiato
4. |l variatore di velocita &
danneggiato

. Verificate che l'inserimento della

spina nella presa sia corretto.
Controllate il cavo.

. Controllate la spina dell'utensile
. Contattate il vostro rivenditore
. Contattate il vostro rivenditore

La velocita

di rotazione
dell'utensile
non puo essere
cambiata

1. Le spazzole sono usurate
2. |l variatore di velocita
elettronico & danneggiato

. Sostituite le spazzole
. Contattate il vostro rivenditore

Il motore rilascia un
cattivo odore

1. Le spazzole sono usurate
2. |l motore si & surriscaldato

. Sostituite le spazzole
. Contattate il vostro rivenditore

Il motore si avvia
con difficolta e
perde potenza

1. Le spazzole sono usurate

. Sostituite le spazzole

& TROUBLESHOOTING

PROBLEM / FAULT

PROBABLE CAUSE

SUGGESTED REMEDY

The mixer does not
switch on.

1. Itis not plugged in properly or
the cable is damaged.

. Itis not plugged in properly or
the cable is damaged.

. The start/stop switch is
damaged.

. The speed variator is
damaged.

> S CC I )

BWPN

. Check that the plug has been

correctly inserted in the socket.
Check the cable.

. Check the tool’s plug.
. Contact your local dealer.
. Contact your local dealer.

The tool’s rotation
speed cannot be
changed.

1. The brushes are worn.
2. The electronic speed variator
is damaged.

. Replace the brushes.
. Contact your local dealer.

The motor gives off
a nasty smell.

1. The brushes are worn.
2. The motor has overheated.

. Replace the brushes.
. Contact your local dealer.

The motor starts up
with difficulty and
loses power.

1. The brushes are worn.

. Replace the brushes.
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[job Line /
@3 LEITFADEN ZUR FEHLERSUCHE
.. .. RATSCHLAGE ZUR
PROBLEM/STORUNG MOGLICHE URSACHE ABHILFE

Der Mischer lasst sich
nicht einschalten

. Die Steckdose ist nicht richtig

angeschlossen oder das Kabel
ist beschadigt

. Die Steckdose ist nicht richtig

angeschlossen oder das Kabel
ist beschadigt

. Der Ein- / Ausschalter ist

beschadigt

. Der Drehzahlregler ist

beschadigt

. Sicherstellen, dass der

Stecker sicher mit der
Steckdose verbunden ist Das
Kabel kontrollieren

. Den Geratestecker

kontrollieren

. Kontaktieren Sie |hren

Handler

. Kontaktieren Sie Ihren

Handler

Die
Drehgeschwindigkeit
des Gerits kann nicht
verandert werden

. Die Bursten sind abgenutzt
. Der elektronische

Drehzahlregler ist beschadigt

. Die Bursten ersetzen
. Kontaktieren Sie lhren

Handler

Der Motor sondert einen
unangenehmen Geruch
ab

. Die Bursten sind abgenutzt
. Der Motor ist Uberhitzt

. Die Bursten ersetzen
. Kontaktieren Sie |hren

Handler

Der Motor springt
schlecht an und die
Motorleistung lasst nach

. Die Bursten sind abgenutzt

. Die Bursten ersetzen

@ GUIDE DE LOCALISATION DES PANNES

PROBLEME/

PANNE

CAUSE PROBABLE

REMEDE PROPOSE

Le mélangeur ne
fonctionne pas

. La prise de courant n'est pas

branchée correctement, ou
bien le céable est endommage

. Vérifier que la fiche soit introduite

correctement dans la prise
Controler le cable

. La prise de courant n'est pas 2. Contréler la fiche de l'outil
branchée correctement, ou 3. Contacter votre revendeur
bien le cable est endommagé | 4. Contacter votre revendeur

. Linterrupteur de démarrage /
arrét est endommagé

. Le variateur de vitesse est
endommagé

La vitesse de . Les balais sont usés 1. Remplacer les balais
rotation de I'outil . Le variateur de vitesse 2. Contacter votre revendeur
ne peut pas étre électronique est endommagé

modifiée

Le moteur dégage . Les balais sont usés 1. Remplacer les balais

une mauvaise . Le moteur a surchauffé 2. Contacter votre revendeur

odeur

Le moteur démarre
avec difficulté et il
perd de puissance

. Les balais sont usés

. Remplacer les balais
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@ GUIA PARA LA LOCALIZACION DE AVERIAS
PROBLEMA / ]
AVERIA PROBABLE CAUSA SOLUCION SUGERIDA

La mezcladora no
se enciende

1. La toma de corriente no esta
conectada correctamente o el
cable esta dafado

2. La toma de corriente no esta

conectada correctamente o el
cable esta dafnado

3. Elinterruptor de inicio/parada

esta dafado

4. El variador de velocidad esta

danado

. Asegurese de que la clavija esté

conectada correctamente a la
toma. Controle el cable.

. Controle la clavija de la

herramienta

. Contacte con el distribuidor
. Contacte con el distribuidor

La velocidad de
rotacion de la
herramienta no se
puede cambiar

1. Los cepillos estan desgastados

2. El variador de velocidad

electronico esta danado

. Sustituya los cepillos
. Contacte con el distribuidor

El motor emite un
olor desagradable

1. Los cepillos estan desgastados

2. El motor se recalienta

. Sustituya los cepillos
. Contacte con el distribuidor

El motor arranca
con dificultad y
pierde potencia

1. Los cepillos estan desgastados

1. Sustituya los cepillos

@D GUIA PARA A LOCALIZAGCAO DE AVARIAS

PROBLEMA/
AVARIA

CAUSA PROVAVEL

SOLUCAO SUGERIDA

O misturador nao
liga

1. Aficha ndo esta introduzida
corretamente na tomada ou o
cabo esta danificado

2. Aficha ndo esta introduzida

corretamente na tomada ou o
cabo esta danificado

3. O interruptor de arranque/

paragem esta danificado

4. O variador de velocidade esta

danificado

. Verificar se a ficha esta introduzida

corretamente na tomada. Verificar
o cabo.

. Verificar a ficha da ferramenta
. Contactar o revendedor
. Contactar o revendedor

Nao se consegue
mudar a velocidade
de rotagao da
ferramenta

1. As escovas estao desgastadas

2. O variador de velocidade

eletronico esta danificado

. Substituir as escovas
. Contactar o revendedor

O motor liberta
um cheiro
desagradavel

1. As escovas estao desgastadas

2. O motor esta sobreaquecido

. Substituir as escovas
. Contactar o revendedor

O motor arranca
com dificuldade e
perde poténcia

1. As escovas estao desgastadas

. Substituir as escovas
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«® PROBLEEMOPSPORING

PROBLEEM/
STORING

MOGELIJKE OORZAAK

OPLOSSING

De menger schakelt
niet in

. Het stopcontact is niet correct

aangesloten of de kabel is
beschadigd

. Het stopcontact is niet correct

aangesloten of de kabel is
beschadigd

. De start-/stopschakelaar is

beschadigd

. De snelheidsvariator is

beschadigd

1. Controleer of de stekker goed in
het stopcontact zit. Controleer de
kabel.

2. Controleer de stekker van het
apparaat

3. Neem contact op met uw verkoper

4. Neem contact op met uw verkoper

De draaisnelheid
van het apparaat
kan niet worden

. De borstels zijn versleten
. De elektronische

snelheidsvariator is beschadigd

1. Vervang de borstels
2. Neem contact op met uw verkoper

veranderd

Er komt een . De borstels zijn versleten 1. Vervang de borstels
onaangename geur | 2. De motor is oververhit 2. Neem contact op met uw verkoper
uit de motor

De motor start
moeizaam en
verliest vermogen

. De borstels zijn versleten

1. Vervang de borstels

G GHID REFERITOR LA LOCALIZAREA DEFECTIUNILOR

PROBLEMA /
DEFECTIUNE

CAUZA PROBABILA

REMEDIU SUGERAT

Mixerul nu porneste

. Priza nu este conectata in mod

corespunzator, sau cablul este
deteriorat

. Priza nu este conectata in mod

corespunzator, sau cablul este
deteriorat

. Intrerupé&torul de pornire/oprire

este deteriorat

. Variatorul de viteza este

deteriorat

1. Verificati daca introducerea
stecarului in priza este corecta.
Verificati cablul.

2. Verificati mufa instrumentului

3. Contactati distribuitorul
dumneavoastra

4. Contactati distribuitorul
dumneavoastra

Viteza de rotatie a
instrumentului nu
poate fi schimbata

. Periile sunt uzate
. Variatorul de viteza electronica

este deteriorat

1. Tnlocuiti periile
2. Contactati distribuitorul
dumneavoastra

Motorul emana un
miros neplacut

. Periile sunt uzate
. Motorul este supraincalzit

1. Tnlocuiti periile
2. Contactati distribuitorul
dumneavoastra

Motorul porneste
cu dificultate si
pierde putere

. Periile sunt uzate

1. Inlocuiti periile
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@D FEJFFINDING

PROBLEM / FEJL

MULIG ARSAG

FORESLAET L@SNING

Blanderen teender 1. Strgmudtaget er ikke tilsluttet 1. Kontrollér at stikket er sat rigtigt i
ikke korrekt, eller kablet er stikkontakten. Kontrollér kablet.
beskadiget 2. Kontrollér reskabets stik
2. Stremudtaget er ikke tilsluttet | 3. Kontakt din forhandler
korrekt, eller kablet er 4. Kontakt din forhandler
beskadiget
3. Start- / stopkontakten er
beskadiget
4. Hastighedsregulatoren er
beskadiget
Redskabets 1. Bersterne er slidte 1. Udskift bgrsterne
rulningshastighed | 2. Den elektroniske 2. Kontakt din forhandler
kan ikke a&ndres hastighedsregulator er
beskadiget
Motoren udsender | 1. Barsterne er slidte 1. Udskift barsterne
en darlig lugt 2. Motoren er overophedet 2. Kontakt din forhandler
Motoren har svaert | 1. Barsterne er slidte 1. Udskift bgrsterne

ved at starte og
mister effekt

@D GUIDE TILL FELLOKALISERING

PROBLEM / FEL

MOJLIG ORSAK

FORESLAGEN ATGARD

Blandaren tiands
inte

AW N

. Kontakten ar inte ratt ansluten
. Kontakten ar inte ratt ansluten

. Brytaren start/stopp ar skadad
. Hastighetsvariatorn ar skadad

eller ocksa ar kabeln skadad

eller ocksa ar kabeln skadad

BwWN

. Verifiera att kontaktens insattning

i uttaget ar korrekt. Kontrollera
kabeln.

. Kontrollera redskapets kontakt
. Kontakt aterforsaljaren
. Kontakt aterforsaljaren

Redskapets
rotationshastighet
kan inte andras

—

. Borstarna ar slitna
. Den elektroniska

hastighetsvariatorn ar skadad

—_

. Byt ut borstarna
. Kontakt aterforsaljaren

Motorn avger dalig | 1. Borstarna ar slitha 1. Byt ut borstarna

lukt 2. Motorn ar 6verhettad 2. Kontakta aterforsaljaren
Motorn har 1. Borstarna ar slitna 1. Byt ut borstarna
startsvarigheter

och tappar effekt
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C® PROBLEML@SNING

PROBLEM / SKADE

MULIG ARSAK

FORESLATT LGSNING

Mikseren slar seg ikke
pa

. Stramkontakten sitter ikke

riktig, eller kabelen er skadet.

1. Kontroller at det er riktig
stepsel som sitter i kontakten.

2. Strgmkontakten sitter ikke Kontroller kabelen.
riktig, eller kabelen er skadet. 2. Kontroller redskapsspindelen
3. Start- / stoppbryteren er skadet | 3. Ta kontakt med forhandleren
4. Hastighetsregulatoren er din
skadet 4. Ta kontakt med forhandleren
din
Rotasjonshastigheten | 1. Barstene er utslitte 1. Skift ut barstene
til redskapet kan ikke | 2. Den elektroniske 2. Ta kontakt med forhandleren
endres hastighetsregulatoren er skadet din
Det kommer vond lukt | 1. Bgrstene er utslitte 1. Skift ut bgrstene
fra motoren 2. Motoren er overopphetet 2. Ta kontakt med forhandleren
din

Motoren er vanskelig a

starte, og taper kraft

1. Barstene er utslitte

1. Skift ut bgrstene

G PRZEWODNIK LOKALIZACJI USTEREK

PROBLEM /

USTERKA MOZLIWA PRZYCZYNA SUGEROWANE ROZWIAZANIE
Mieszadto nie 1. Wtyczka zasilania nie jest 1. Sprawdzi¢ czy wtyczka jest
wiacza sie wiasciwe podtgczona, lub wiasciwie umieszczona w

uszkodzony przewod gniazdku. Sprawdzi¢ przewdd
2. Wtyczka zasilania nie jest zasilajacy.
wiasciwe podtgczona, lub 2. Sprawdzi¢ wtyczke
uszkodzony przewod 3. Skontaktowac sie z dostawcy
3. Wytgcznik uruchamiania / 4. Skontaktowac sie z dostawcg
zatrzymywania uszkodzony
4. Wariator predkosci uszkodzony
Nie mozna . Zuzyte szczotki 1. Wymieni¢ szczotki

zmieni¢ predkosci | 2.

obrotowej
urzadzenia

Elektroniczny wariator
predkosci uszkodzony

2. Skontaktowac sie z dostawcyg

Z silnika wydobywa

. Zuzyte szczotki
sie brzydki zapach | 2.

Doszto do przegrzania silnika

1. Wymieni¢ szczotki
2. Skontaktowac sie z dostawcg

Problem z
uruchomieniem
silnika i utrata mocy
roboczej

. Zuzyte szczotki

1. Wymieni¢ szczotki
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.
G UHCTPYKLUUU NO OBHAPYXXEHUIO HEMONALOK
MPOBJEMA / PEKOMEHOYEMbI/ CNOCOB
HEMOMNALKA BOSMOXKHAS MPUHNHA YCTPAHEHWS
Mewanka He 1. HenpaBurnbHO nogkntoyeHa 1. Yb6eauTbca, YTO BUIIKa NPaBUNbHO
BKNKOYaeTcs anekTpuyeckas po3eTka unm BCTaBMeHa B po3eTky. [1poBeputb
NOBPEXAEH NPOBOA. kabenb.
2. HenpaBunbHO NoakntoyeHa 2. [poBepuTb BUIIKY MHCTPYMEHTA.
arnekTpuyeckas po3eTka unm 3. ObpaTnTbCs K NOCTaBLUMKY
MOBpEeXaeH NpoBOA, 4. OBpaTUTbCA K MOCTaBLLMKY
3. MNoBpexaeH BbiknovaTtenb
rnycka / ocTaHoBa.
4. MNoBpexaeH nepekntoyaTenb
CKopoCTei.
HeBo3MoxHO 1. VI3HOLLEHbI LLETKM 1. 3aMeHUTb LLETKM
N3MEHUTb CKOPOCTb 2. TNoBpexaeH aneKTPOHHbIN 2. OBpatuTtbCa K NOCTaBLLMKY
BpaLLeHus nepeknYaTenb CKOpocTei
yCTPOMUCTBA

OBuratennb Bbiaenser
HenpUATHbLIN 3anax

—

. N3HoLEHBI LLETKM
2. [lBuratens neperpencs

1. 3aMeHUTb LLETKN
2. OBpaTUTLCS K NOCTaBLUMKY

IBuraTtenb
3anyckaeTcsl ¢ TpyaAoM
N TepseT MOLYHOCTb

1. N3HOLLEHbI LLETKM

1. 3aMeHUTb LLETKM

G HACOKU 3A HAMUPAHE HA NMOBPEQM

MPOBJIEM /
NOBPEOA

BEPOATHA NMPUYUHA

NMPEMOPBYAHO PELLEHUE

CmecuTensaT He ce
BKJ1FOUBa

1. ENeKTPUYECKMAT KOHTAKT He
€ BKIHOYEH MPaBuImHO Uin
kabenbT e noBpeaeH

2. ENeKTpnyecKkmsaT KOHTaKT He
€ BKITHOYEH MPaBuImHO Uin
kabenbT e noBpeaeH

3. KntoybT 3a BKMtouBaHe /
U3KIKOYBaHe e noBpeaeH

4. YCTpOMCTBOTO 3a CMsHA Ha
CKOpOCTTa € NoBpeaeHo

1. lNpoBepeTe Aanv NOCTaBSAHETO Ha
LLiericena B KOHTaKTa € npaBuIiHO.
lNpoBepeTe kabena.

2. lNpoBepeTe LWencena Ha
WHCTPYMEHTa

3. CBbpxeTe Cce C BaLMsA TbProBCKU
npeacrasuten

4. CBbpxeTe ce C BaluMsi TbProBCKM
npeacrasuten

CkopocTTa Ha
poTauusi Ha
MHCTPYMEHTa He
MoXxe ga 6bae
NnpoMeHeHa

1. YeTkute ca n3HoceHu

2. EnekTpoHHOTO yCTPOWCTBOTO
3a CMsiHa Ha CKOpoCTTa €
nospegeHo

1. CMeHeTe YeTknTe
2. CBbpxeTe ce C Bawms TbProBCKM
npeacTaBuTen

MoTtopbT nanbuBa

1. YeTknTe ca nsHoceHu

1. CMeHeTe YeTkuTe

HenpuAaTHa 2. MotopbT e nperpsin 2. CBbpXEeTE Ce C BaLLMUA TbProBCKi
Mupusma npeacrasuten
MoTtoptbT ce 1. YeTknTe ca N3HOCEHM 1. CMeHeTe YeTkuTe

cTapTupa TPyAHo 1
ryéu mowHocT
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Job Line

®

D VODIC ZA RJESAVANJE PROBLEMA

PROBLEM / KVAR

MOGUCI UZROK

PREDLOZENO RJESENJE

MijeSalica se ne
uklju€uje

1. Uti¢nica za napajanje nije
ispravno spojena ili je kabel
oStecen

2. Uticnica za napajanje nije
ispravno spojena ili je kabel
oStecen

3. Prekidac za pokretanje /
zaustavljanje je oStecen

4. Ostecen je varijator brzine

1. Provjerite je li utikaC ispravno
utaknut u utiCnicu. Provjerite kabel.

. Provjerite kabel alata

. Obratite se svom prodavacu

. Obratite se svom prodavadu

B wpN

Brzina rotacije
alata ne moze se
mijenjati

1. Cetkice su istroSene
2. Ostecen je elektriCni varijator
brzine

1. Zamijenite Cetke
2. Obratite se svom prodavacu

Motor oslobada los
miris

1. Cetkice su istrosene
2. Motor je pregrijan

1. Zamijenite Cetke
2. Obratite se svom prodavacu

Motor se tesko
uklju€uje i gubi
shagu

1. Cetkice su istro$ene

1. Zamijenite Cetke

@D VODIC ZA RESAVANJE PROBLEMA

PROBLEM / KVAR

VEROVATNI UZROK

PREDLOZENO RESENJE

Mikser se ne
uklju€uje

1. Uti¢nica nije pravilno povezana
ili je kabal oStecen

. UtiCnica nije pravilno povezana
ili je kabal oStecen

. Start / stop prekidac je oStecen

. Varijator brzine je oStecen

AW N

1. Proverite ispravno priklju€ivanje
utikacCa u uticnicu.

Proverite kabal.
. Proverite utika€ uredaja
. Obratite se distributeru
. Obratite se distributeru

AW

Brzina rotacije
alata se ne moze
promeniti

1. Cetke su istro$ene
2. Elektronski varijator brzine je
oStecen

1. Zamenite Cetke
2. Obratite se distributeru

Motor oslobada
neprijatan miris

1. Cetke su istrosene
2. Motor je pregrejan

1. Zamenite Cetke
2. Obratite se distributeru

Motor se tesko
pokrece i gubi
snagu

1. Cetke su istro$ene

1. Zamenite Cetke

79




[Job Line ]
@D OAHIroz ENTOMIZMOY TQN BAABQN
NMPOBAHMA / BAABH MIGANH AITIA MPOTEINOMENH AYZH
O avapikTng dev 1. H 1pica nA. peupaTtog dev 1. EAéyETe 0TI TO BUOUO EXEl
avdapel eival owoTd ouvdedepévn 1) 10 T0TT00€TNBE CWOTA OTNV TTPICQ.
KOAWDIO gival KATEOTPAPUEVO EAEyCre TO KOAWDIO.
2. H mpica nA. peuparog dev 2. EAéygre o Buopa Tou epyaAsiou
gival owoTd ouvdedepévn o | 3. EAGTE o€ eTTaQn Ye Tov
KOAWDIO €ival KATEOTPAUUEVO EUTTOPIKO QVTITIPOOWTTO 0aG
3. O diakoTITNG ekKivnong / 4. ENdTE 0€ €TAQN pE TOV
QTTEVEPYOTTOINONG UTTEDTN EUTTOPIKO QVTITIPOOWTTO 0aG
BAGBN
4. To ouoTtnua PETABOANG TNG
TaxutnTag utréaTn BAGRN
H taxoTtnta 1. O1 WAKTPEG £Xouv @BapEi 1. AVTIKOTOOTAOTE TIG YAKTPO

TMEPIOTPOPNG TOU
epyaAcgiou dev ytropei
va TPOoTroTroineei

. To nAekTpovikd cuoTtnua

METABOAAG TNG TaXUTNTAG £XEI
uTToOTE BAGRN

. EAare o€ emagn pe Tov
EUTTOPIKO QVTITIPOOWTTO 00G

O kKivnTApag
aTTEAEUOEPWVEI Hia
doxnun HUpwWaIa

1. O1 yrKTpeg £xouv @Bapei
. YTrepBEpuavan Kivntipa

1. AVTIKOTOOTAOTE TIG WHKTPA
. EAGTe 0€ eTa@n pe Tov
EUTTOPIKO QVTITIPOOWTTO 00G

O KivnTApag
EVEPYOTTOIEITAI JE
SuokoAia kal Xavel
TNV 10XU TOU

1. O1 yrKTpeg £xouv @Bapei

1. AVTIKOTOOTAOTE TIG YAKTPO

@ TRAUCEJUMMEKLESANAS ROKASGRAMATA

PROBLEMA/ = = =
TRAUCEJUMS IESPEJAMS CELONIS IETEIKTAIS RISINAJUMS
Maisitajs 1. Stravas kontaktligzdas nav 1. Parliecinieties, vai spraudnis ir
neieslédzas pareizi pievienotas vai kabelis pareizi ievietots kontaktligzda.
ir bojats Parbaudiet kabeli.
2. Stravas kontaktligzdas nav 2. Parbaudiet instrumenta spraudni
pareizi pievienotas vai kabelis | 3. Sazinieties ar izplatitaju
ir bojats 4. Sazinieties ar izplatitaju
3. leslegSanasl/izsleégsanas
slédzis ir bojats
4. Atruma variators ir bojats
Instrumenta 1. Slotinas ir nodiluSas 1. Nomainiet slotinas

rotacijas atrumu 2. Elektroniskais atruma variators | 2. Sazinieties ar izplatitaju
nevar mainit ir bojats

Motors izdala sliktu | 1. Slotinas ir nodilusas 1. Nomainiet slotinas
smaku 2. Motors ir parkarsis 2. Sazinieties ar izplatitaju

Motors iedarbojas
ar grutibam un
zaudeée spéeku

1. Slotinas ir nodilusas

. Nomainiet slotinas
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[Job Line /
D GEDIMU NUSTATYMO VADOVAS
PROBLEMA / - REKOMENDUOJAMAS
GEDIMAS GALIMA PRIEZASTIS GEDIMO TAISYMO BUDAS
MaisSytuvas 1. KiStukas néra tinkamai jkiStas | 1. Patikrinkite, ar kiStukas tinkamai
nejsijungia ] elektros lizdg arba laidas yra jkitas j lizdg. Patikrinkite laidg.

pazeistas

. Kistukas néra tinkamai jkistas

j elektros lizdg arba laidas yra
pazeistas

B WD

. Patikrinkite jrankio kiStukg
. Kreipkités j savo pardavimo

atstovg

. Kreipkités j savo pardavimo

3. Jjungimo / sustabdymo jungiklis atstovg
pazeistas
4. Greicio keitiklis pazeistas
Jrankio sukimosi 1. Sepeciai yra nusidévéje 1. Pakeiskite Sepecius
grei€io nepavyksta | 2. Elektroninis greicio keitiklis 2. Kreipkités j savo pardavimo

pakeisti

pazeistas

atstovg

Variklis skleidzia
bloga kvapa

N —

. Sepegiai yra nusidévéje
. Variklis yra perkaites

. Pakeiskite Sepecius
. Kreipkités j savo pardavimo

atstovg

Variklis sunkiai
jsijungia ir neveikia
pilnu pajégumu

. Sepeciai yra nusidévéje

. Pakeiskite Sepecius

@D VIANMAARITYSOPAS
ONGELMA/VIKA MAHDOLLINEN SYY EHDOTETTU KORJAUSKEINO
Sekoitin ei 1. Pistorasiaa ei ole kytketty 1. Tarkista, etta pistoke on asetettu
kaynnisty oikeaoppisesti tai johto on oikeaoppisesti pistorasiaan.
vahingoittunut Tarkista johto.
2. Pistorasiaa ei ole kytketty 2. Tarkista tyokalun pistoke
oikeaoppisesti tai johto on 3. Ota yhteytta jalleenmyyjaasi
vahingoittunut 4. Ota yhteytta jalleenmyyjaasi
3. Kaynnistyksen/pysaytyksen
katkaisin on vaurioitunut
4. Nopeudenmuunnin on
vaurioitunut
Tyokalun 1. Harjat ovat kuluneet 1. Vaihda harjat
pyorimissuuntaa ei | 2. Elektroninen 2. Ota yhteytta jalleenmyyjaasi
voi vaihtaa nopeudenmuunnin on

vaurioitunut
Moottorista tulee 1. Harjat ovat kuluneet 1. Vaihda harjat
pahaa hajua 2. Moottori on ylikuumentunut 2. Ota yhteytta jalleenmyyjaasi
Moottori kaynnistyy | 1. Harjat ovat kuluneet 1. Vaihda harjat

vaivalloisesti ja
menettaa tehoa
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Job Line |

& SPRIEVODCA URCOVANIM PORUCH

PROBLEM /
PORUCHA

PRAVDEPODOBNA
PRICINA

ODPORUCANE RIESENIE

MiesSa€ sa nezapne

1. Napajacia zastrcka nie je
spravne zasunuta alebo je
poskodeny kabel.

2. Napajacia zastr¢ka nie je
spravne zasunuta alebo je
poskodeny kabel.

3. Hlavny vypinac je poskodeny.

4. Je poskodeny meni€ rychlosti.

BN

. Skontrolujte, Ci je zastrcka spravne

zasunuta. Skontrolujte kabel.

. Skontrolujte zastrcku zariadenia.
. Obratte sa na vasho predajcu.
. Obratte sa na vasho predajcu.

Neda sa menit’
rychlost’ rotacie
zariadenia.

1. Kefy su opotrebované.
2. Je poskodeny elektronicky
meni¢ rychlosti.

. Vymente kefy.
. Obratte sa na vasho predajcu.

Z motora stupa 1. Kefy su opotrebované. 1. Vymerite kefy.
neprijemny zapach. | 2. Motor sa prehrieva. 2. Obratte sa na vasho predajcu.
Spustenie motora 1. Kefy su opotrebované. 1. Vymerite kefy.

je narocéné a straca
vykon.

G UTMUTATO HIBAKERESESHEZ

PROBLEMA /
MEGHIBASODAS

VALOSZINU KIVALTO OK

JAVASOLT MEGOLDAS

A kever6é nem
kapcsol be

1. Az aramcsatlakoztato nincs
szabalyosan csatlakoztatva
vagy a kabel megsérult

2. Az aramcsatlakoztato nincs
szabalyosan csatlakoztatva
vagy a kabel megsérult

3. A bekapcsolo / kikapcsold
megszakitd megseérult

4. A sebességvaltdo megsérilt

. Ellen6rizze a csatlakoztatoban a

dugasz szabalyos elhelyezkedését.
Ellenérizze a kabelt.

. Ellenérizze az eszkoz dugaszat.
. Lépjen kapcsolatba a

viszonteladoval.

. Lépjen kapcsolatba a

viszonteladoval.

Az eszkoz rotacios
sebesség nem
valtoztathaté meg.

1. Kopott kefék.
2. Az elektronikus sebesség valto
megserult.

. Cserélje ki a keféket.
. Lépjen kapcsolatba a

viszonteladdval.

A motor kellemetlen
szagot bocsat ki.

1. Kopott kefék.
2. Tulmelegedett motor.

. Cserélje ki a keféket.
. Lépjen kapcsolatba a

viszonteladdval.

A motor nehezen
indul el és
teljesitmény
vesztességes

1. Kopott kefék.

. Cserélje ki a keféket.
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G VEAOTSING

PROBLEEM / VIGA

TOENAOLINE POHJUS

SOOVITUSLIK LAHENDUS

Segamismasin ei
kaivitu

. Pistikupesa pole korralikult

Uhendatud voi kaabel on
kahjustatud

. Veenduge, et pistik on sisestatud

pistikupessa Gigesti. Kontrollige
juhet.

. Pistikupesa pole korralikult 2. Kontrollige tddriista pistikut
uhendatud vdi kaabel on 3. Votke Uhendust edasimuujaga
kahjustatud 4. Vdtke Uhendust edasimiijaga

. Kaivitamise/seiskamise luliti on
kahjustatud

. Kiiruse juhtseade on
kahjustatud

Tooriista . Harjad on kulunud 1. Vahetage harjad vélja
poorlemiskiirust ei . Kiiruse elektrooniline juhtseade | 2. Votke Uhendust edasimuijaga
saa muuta on kahjustatud

Mootorist valjub . Harjad on kulunud 1. Vahetage harjad valja

halba I6hna . Mootor on tle kuumenenud 2. Votke uhendust edasimlujaga
Mootor kaivitub 1. Harjad on kulunud 1. Vahetage harjad valja

raskelt ja kaotab

voimsust
@ POKYNY PRO URCENI ZAVAD
PROBLEM / PRAVDEPODOBNE A CNE BESENT
PORUCHA PRICINY DOPORUCENE RESENI
Smésovac se . Napdjeci zastrka neni 1. Zkontrolujte, zda je zastrcka
nezapne. spravné zasunuta nebo je spravné zasunuta do zasuvky.
poskozen kabel. Zkontrolujte kabel.

. Napajeci zastrcka neni 2. Zkontrolujte zastr¢ku zafizeni.
spravné zasunuta nebo je 3. Obratte se na svého prodejce.
poSkozen kabel. 4. Obratte se na svého prodejce.

. Je poskozen hlavni vypinac.

. Ménic rychlosti je poSkozen.

Nelze ménit . Kartace jsou opotfebeny. 1. Vyménte kartace.

rychlost rotace . Elektronicky ménic rychlostije | 2. Obratte se na svého prodejce.
zarizeni. poskozen.

Z motoru stoupa . Kartace jsou opotrebeny. 1. Vyménte kartace.
nepfrijemny zapach. | 2. Motor se pfehfiva. 2. Obratte se na svého prodejce.
Spusténi motoru 1. Kartace jsou opotfebeny. 1. Vyménte kartace.

je naro¢né a ztraci
vykon.
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Job Line |

&D ISKANJE IN ODPRAVLJANJE NAPAK

TEZAVA/NAPAKA MOREBITNI VZROK PREDLAGANA RESITEV
Mesalnik se ne 1. VtiCnica ni pravilno povezana 1. Preverite, ali je vtikaC prav
vklopi. ali pa je kabel poskodovan. priklju¢en v vticnico. Preverite

2. Vti¢nica ni pravilno povezana
ali pa je kabel poskodovan.

3. Stikalo za zagon/zaustavitev je
poskodovano.

4. Regulator hitrosti je
poSkodovan.

BWN

kabel.

. Preverite vtikaC naprave.
. Stopite v stik s svojim prodajalcem.
. Stopite v stik s svojim prodajalcem.

Hitrosti vrtenja

1. Krtace so obrabljene.

. Zamenjajte krtace.

naprave ni mogoc¢e | 2. Elektronski regulator hitrostije | 2. Stopite v stik s svojim prodajalcem.
spremeniti poSkodovan.

Motor oddaja 1. KrtaCe so obrabljene. 1. Zamenjajte krtacCe.

neprijeten von,. 2. Motor se je pregrel. 2. Stopite v stik s svojim prodajalcem.

Motor se le stezka
zazene in nato
izgubi mo¢.

1. KrtaCe so obrabljene.

. Zamenjajte krtace.

@ SORUN GIDERME KILAVUZU

SORUN / HATA

MUHTEMEL NEDENI

ONERILEN ¢OzZUM

Mikser agilmiyor

1. Elektrik fisi dogru takilmamig
veya kablo hasarli

. Elektrik fisi dogru takilmamis
veya kablo hasarli

. Baslatma / durdurma salteri
hasar gormus

. Hiz varyatori hasar gormis

A 0w DN

B wiN

. Fisin prize dogru sekilde

takildigindan emin olun. Kabloyu
kontrol edin.

. Aletin fisini kontrol edin.
. Saticinizla gorisin
. Saticinizla gorisin

Aletin donis hizi

1. Firgalar yipranmig

. Firgalari degistirin

degistirilemiyor 2. Elektronik hiz varyatort hasar | 2. Saticinizla gorusun
gormus

Motordan kotii koku | 1. Firgalar yipranmis 1. Firgalari degistirin

geliyor 2. Motor agiri 1sinmig 2. Saticinizla gorisin

Motor calisirken
zorlaniyor ve gii¢
kaybi yagsaniyor

1. Firgalar yipranmig

. Fircalari degistirin
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IT DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITA “CE” (DIRETTIVA MACCHINE 2006/42/CE — ALLEGATO I, PARTE 1, SEZIONE A)

c € IL FEMI S.p.A. - Via Del Lavoro, 4
40023 Castel Guelfo (BO) ITALIA DICHIARA CHE LA MACCHINA:
COSTRUTTORE Tel. +39 0542 487611

MODELLO Vedi stichett DENOMINAZIONE GENERICA: MISCELATORE

NUMERO DI SERIE I('ip?)r;a?a:c- SaZ USO PREVISTO / FUNZIONE

ANNO DI COSTRUZIONE 98) ﬁ:ttaesrt;"ultizzalie é stato concepito per la miscelazione di diversi tipi di

E COSTRUITA E TESTATA IN CONFORMITA CON LE DIRETTIVE | E STATA SOTTOPOSTA AD ESAME “CE DI TIPO”,

COMUNITARIE IN QUANTO INCLUSA NELL’ALLEGATO IV DELLA

2006/42/CE DIRETTIVA MACCHINE DIRETTIVA, PRESSO IL SEGUENTE ORGANISMO
NOTIFICATO

DIRETTIVA SULLA COMPATIBILITA
2014/30UE | E| ETTROMAGNETICA . ,
(Vedi etichetta riportata - pag. 98)
RIFERIMENTO ALLE NORME ARMONIZZATE
. . APPLICATE:
20T1/65/UE @ successive modifiche € | piRETTIVA RoHS EN 62841-1 : 2015 - EN 62841-2-10 : 2017
9 EN 55014-1: 2006/A2: 2011 - EN 55014-2: 1997/A2: 2008

EN 61000-3-2: 2014 - EN 61000-3-3: 2013

IL FASCICOLO

TECNICO E Persona autorizzata a costituire il fascicolo .. eaad

STATO REDATTO tecnico: Maurizio Casanova kn;::i':i';g;srzzz?;a ato (AD) TR

INACCORDO (presso FEMI S.p.A. Via Del Lavoro, 4 - 40023 Castel Guelfo. il 18/33/2021 /w

ALLA PARTE “A” Castel Guelfo (BO) - Italia) ’ =

DELL'ALLEGATO VII.

FEMI S.p.A.—Documento riservato a termine di legge con divieto di riproduzione o di renderlo comunque noto a terzi senza esplicita autorizzazione.

EN "CE" DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY (MACHINERY DIRECTIVE 2006/42/EC — ANNEX II, PART 1, SECTION A)

THE FEMI S.p.A. - Via Del Lavoro, 4
c E 40023 Castel Guelfo (BO) ITALY HEREBY DECLARES THAT THE MACHINE:

MANUFACTURER | 1) "+39 0542 487611
MODEL GENERIC NAME: MIXER
(see the label
SERIAL NUMBER ;go‘ggg;‘ - INTENDED USE/FUNCTION
YEAR OF MANUFACTURE 9 This tool has been designed to mix different types of liquids.

HAS BEEN BUILT AND TESTED IN COMPLIANCE WITH EU DIRECTIVES | HAS BEEN SUBJECTED TO CE-TYPE TESTING,
IN THAT IT IS INCLUDED IN ANNEX IV OF THE
2006/42/EC MACHINERY DIRECTIVE DIRECTIVE, BY THE FOLLOWING NOTIFIED BODY

ELECTROMAGNETIC COMPATIBILITY (EMC
20141300 | ELECTROV (EMC)
(see the label shown on - page 98)

REFERENCE TO THE HARMONIZED STANDARDS
APPLIED:

2011/65/EU and subsequent | pouis bRECTIVE EN 62841-1: 2015 - EN 62841-2-10 : 2017
amendments and integrations EN 55014-1: 2006/A2: 2011 - EN 55014-2: 1997/A2: 2008
EN 61000-3-2: 2014 - EN 61000-3-3: 2013

THE TECHNICAL FILE The person authorized to draw up the technical FEMI i

WAS DRAWN UP IN ol Enaurizio Canova P Maurizio Casanova Arvniaso doegecs
COMPLIANCE WITH ) . Chief Executive Officer (CEO)

PART"A" OF ANNEX | (¢/0 FEMI S.p.A. Via Del Lavoro, 4 - 40023 | o) Guelfo, 18/03/2021 AP
VL Castel Guelfo (BO) - Italy) -

FEMI S.p.A. — This document is confidential by law, reproduction or disclosure to third parties without explicit authorization is prohibited. ‘
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DE "EG-"KONFORMITATSERKLARUNG (MASCHINENRICHTLINIE 2006/42/EG — ANHANG II, TEIL 1, ABSCHNITT A)

DER FEMI S.p.A. - Via Del Lavoro, 4 .
c € HERSTELLER 40023 Castel Guelfo (BO) ITALY ERKLART, DASS DIE MASCHINE:

Tel. +39 0542 487611

MODELL: ALLGEMEINE BEZEICHNUNG: MISCHER
ieh

SERIENNUMMER stliie?t - VORGESEHENE VERWENDUNG / FUNKTION

Seite 98) Dieses Gerat wurde zum Mischen von unterschiedlichen, flissigen Materialien
BAUJAHR Kkonzioi

onzipiert.

IN UBEREINSTIMMUNG MIT DEN GEMEINSCHAFTLICHEN | DA IN ANHANG IV DER RICHTLINIE AUFGENOMMEN, EINER

RICHTLINIEN GEBAUT UND GETESTET WURDE

2006/42EG | MASCHINENRICHTLINIE
RICHTLINIE UBER DIE ELEKTROMAGNETISCHE
2014/30/EU VERTRAGLICHKEIT

EG-BAUMUSTERPRUFUNG BEI FOLGENDER BENANNTER
STELLE UNTERZOGEN WURDE

(siehe Etikett - Seite 98)

2011/65/EU einschlieBlich nachfolgender

Anderungen und Erganzungen

RoHS-RICHTLINIE

BEZUG AUF DIEANGEWANDTEN HARMONISIERTEN NORMEN:
EN 62841-1:2015 - EN 62841-2-10 : 2017

EN 55014-1: 2006/A2: 2011 - EN 55014-2: 1997/A2: 2008
EN 61000-3-2: 2014 - EN 61000-3-3: 2013

DIE TECHNISCHEN
UNTERLAGEN WURDEN
GEMASS TEIL “A”

DES ANHANGS VI
ABGEFASST.

Person, die bevollmachtigt ist, die technischen
Unterlagen zusammenstellen:

Maurizio Casanova

(bei FEMIS.p.A. Via Del Lavoro, 4 - 40023 Castel
Guelfo (BO) - Italia)

- FERIBpA
Maurizio Casanova Amnimistratorg dakpito
Geschéftsfiihrer

// (=T

Castel Guelfo, den 18/03/2021

FEMI S.p.A. - Diese Unterlagen sind It. Gesetz vertraulich. Die Vervielfaltigung oder Offenlegung an Dritte ohne ausdriickliche Genehmigung ist verboten.

FR DECLARATION DE CONFORMITE « CE » (DIRECTIVE MACHINES 2006/42/CE — ANNEXE II, PARTIE 1, SECTION A)

c € L FEMI S.p.A. - Via Del Lavoro, 4 i
40023 Castel Guelfo (BO) ITALY DECLARE QUE LA MACHINE :
CONSTRUCTEUR | 1o1"39 0542 487611
MODELE (Voir DENOMINATION GENERIQUE : MELANGEUR
= = etiquette .
NUMERO DE SERIE re;()]ortée - | USAGE PREVU / FONCTION
ANNEE DE CONSTRUCTION page 98) Cet outil a été congu pour le mélange de différents types de matieres liquides.

ELLE EST CONSTRUITE ET TESTEE CONFORMEMENT AUX
DIRECTIVES COMMUNAUTAIRES

2006/42/CE | DIRECTIVE MACHINES
DIRECTIVE SUR LA COMPATIBILITE
2014/30UE | E| ECTROMAGNETIQUE

ELLE A ETE SOUMISE A EXAMEN CE DE TYPE, ETANT
INCLUSE A L’ANNEXE IV DE LA DIRECTIVE, AUPRES DE
L’ORGANISME CERTIFIE SUIVANT

(Voir étiquette reportée - page 98)

2011/65/UE et modifications successives

et intégrations

DIRECTIVE RoHS

REFERENCE AUX NORMES HARMONISEES APPLIQUEES:
EN 62841-1:2015 - EN 62841-2-10 : 2017

EN 55014-1: 2006/A2: 2011 - EN 55014-2: 1997/A2: 2008
EN 61000-3-2: 2014 - EN 61000-3-3: 2013

LE DOSSIER
TECHNIQUE

AETE REDIGE
CONFORMEMENT A
LA PARTIE « A» DE
L’ANNEXE VI

Personne autorisée a constituer le dossier
technique : Maurizio Casanova

(aupres de FEMI S.p.A. Via Del Lavoro, 4 -
40023 Castel Guelfo (BO) - Italie)

FEB B,

Maurizio Casanova A st S
Président Directeur Général (PDG)
Castel Guelfo, le 18/03/2021 sl

-

FEMI S.p.A. — Document confidentiel aux termes de la loi, avec interdiction de reproduction ou de divulgation a des tiers sans l'autorisation

expresse.
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[ job Line J
ES DECLARACION DE CONFORMIDAD “CE” (DIRECTIVA DE MAQUINAS 2006/42/CE — ADJUNTO II, PARTE 1, SECCION A)
FEMI S.p.A. - Via Del Lavoro, 4 .
c € EL FABRICANTE 40023 Castel Guelfo (BO) ITALY DECLARA QUE LA MAQUINA:

Tel. +39 0542 487611

MODELO ) NOMBRE GENERICO: MEZCLADORA
- (Véase la

NUMERO DE SERIE ggﬂggég USO PREVISTO / FUNCION
ANO DE FABRICACION pag. 98) Ilfsltjeild(t;:rramlenta se ha disefiado para mezclar varios tipos de materiales
SE HA FABRICADO Y PROBADO DE ACUERDO CON LAS | HA SIDO SOMETIDA A EXAMEN CE DE TIPO, POR
DIRECTIVAS COMUNITARIAS ESTARINCLUIDAEN ELADJUNTO IV DE LADIRECTIVA,

POR EL SIGUIENTE ORGANISMO NOTIFICADO

2006/42/CE | DIRECTIVADE MAQUINAS
2014/30/UE | DIRECTIVA SOBRE LA COMPATIBILIDAD

ELECTROMAGNETICA (Véase la etiqueta aplicada - pag. 98)
REFERENCIA A LAS NORMAS ARMONIZADAS
) o APLICABLES:
2011/65/UE y sucesivas modificaciones € | piRcTIVARoHS EN 62841-1: 2015 - EN 62841-2-10 : 2017
¢ EN 55014-1: 2006/A2: 2011 - EN 55014-2: 1997/A2: 2008
EN 61000-3-2: 2014 - EN 61000-3-3: 2013
EL FASCICULO TECNICO Persona autorizada a elaborar el documento Maurizio Casanova el
SE HAREDACTADO DE técnico: Maurizio Casanova Administrador delegado :
ACUERDO CON LAPARTE | (en FEMI S.p.A. Via Del Lavoro, 4 - 40023 Castel Guelfo. el 18/03/2021 A
“A” DELADJUNTO VII. Castel Guelfo (BO) - Italia) ’ -

FEMI S.p.A. — Documento reservado por ley. Se prohibe su reproduccion y divulgacion a terceros sin autorizacion explicita. ‘

PT DECLARAGAO DE CONFORMIDADE “CE” (DIRETIVA MAQUINAS 2006/42/CE — ANEXO II, PARTE 1, SECGAO A)

FEMI S.p.A. - Via Del Lavoro, 4- i
c € O FABRICANTE | 40023 Castel Guelfo (BO) ITALY - Tel. | DECLARA QUE A MAQUINA:

+39 0542 487611
MODELO DENOMINAGAO GENERICA: MISTURADOR
. . (Ver - -
NUMERO DE SERIE etiqueta UTILIZACAO PREVISTA / FUNGAO
ANO DE FABRICO [eg)érg(.jggl;ja Esta ferramenta foi concebida para efetuar a mistura de diferentes tipos de
materiais liquidos..

E PRODUZIDA E TESTADA EM CONFORMIDADE COM AS | FOI SUBMETIDA A EXAME CE DE TIPO, PORQUE

DIRETIVAS COMUNITARIAS CONTEMPLADA NO ANEXO IV DA DIRETIVA, PELO
- SEGUINTE ORGANISMO NOTIFICADO

2006/42/CE DIRETIVA MAQUINAS

2014/30/UE DIRETIVA RELATIVA A COMPATIBILIDADE

ELETROMAGNETICA (Ver etiqueta reproduzida - pag. 98)

REFERENCIA AS NORMAS HARMONIZADAS APLICADAS:

2011/65/UE e sucessivos aditamentos e | p\reTiVA RoHS EN 62841-1:2015 - EN 62841-2-10 : 2017

alteragdes EN 55014-1: 2006/A2: 2011 - EN 55014-2: 1997/A2: 2008
EN 61000-3-2: 2014 - EN 61000-3-3: 2013

O PROCESSO

TECNICO FOI Pessoa autorizada a compilar o processo Maurizio Casanova .

REDIGIDO SEGUNDO técnico: Maurizio Casanova Diretor Executivo :

AS PRESCRICOES (junto da FEMI S.p.A. Via Del Lavoro, 4 - ey

REFERIDAS NAPARTE | 40023 Castel Guelfo (BO) - Italia) Castel Guelfo, 18/03/2021 2

“A” DO ANEXO VII.

FEMI S.p.A. — Document confidentiel aux termes de la loi, avec interdiction de reproduction ou de divulgation a des tiers sans
l'autorisation expresse.
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NL “EG”-VERKLARING VAN OVEREENSTEMMING (MACHINERICHTLIJN 2006/42/CE - BIJLAGE II, DEEL 1, SECTIE A)

FEMI S.p.A. - Via Del Lavoro, 4- 40023
Castel Guelfo (BO) ITALY - Tel. +39
0542 487611

DE FABRIKANT

3

VERKLAART DAT DE MACHINE:

COMUNAUTAIRE RICHTLIJNEN

2006/42/EG MACHINERICHTLIIN

2014/30/EU RICHTLIJN ELEKTROM

IAGNETISCHE COMPATIBILITEIT

MODEL ALGEMENE BENAMING: MENGER
SERIENUMMER g; egig)et - | VOORZIEN GEBRUIK / FUNCTIE
: Dit apparaat is bedoeld voor het mengen van verschillende soorten
BOUWJAAR vloeistoffen.
GEBOUWD EN GETEST IN OVEREENSTEMMING MET DE | ONDERWORPEN AAN EEN EG-TYPE-ONDERZOEK,

ZOALS OPGENOMEN IN BIJLAGE IV VAN DE
RICHTLIJN, BIJ DE VOLGENDE AANGEMELDE
INSTANTIE

(Zie etiket - pag. 98)

2011/65/EU en latere wijzigingen en

RoHS-RICHTLIUN

VERWIJZING NAAR DE TOEGEPASTE
GEHARMONISEERDE NORMEN:

EN 62841-1:2015 - EN 62841-2-10 : 2017

WERD OPGESTELD IN
OVEREENSTEMMING
MET DEEL “A” VAN
BIJLAGE VII.

FEMI S.
uelfo (

Maurizio Casanova

A Via Del Lavoro, 4 - 40023 Castel
) - Itali€)

aanvulingen EN 55014-1: 2006/A2; 2011 - EN 55014-2; 1997/A2: 2008
EN 61000-3-2: 2014 - EN 61000-3-3: 2013
DE TECHNISCHE . . )
Persoon die geautoriseerd is voor het FEM S
DOCUMENTATIE samenstellen van de technische documentatie: Maur|2|o Casanova e ey o

Direc
Castel Guelfo 18/03/2021

-

openbaar te maken aan derden.

FEMI S.p.A. - Dit document is volgens de weg vertrouwelijk, zonder uitdrukkelijke toestemming is het verboden om het te reproduceren of

FI  CE-VAATIMUSTENMUKAISUUSVAKUUTUS (KONEDIREKTIIVI 2006/42/EY -

LIITE I, OSA 1, OSIO A)

FEMI S.p.A. - Via Del Lavoro, 4- 40023 B
c € VALMISTAJA Castel Guelfo (BO) ITALIE - Tél. +39 0542 | VAKUUTTAA, ETTA KONE:

487611

MALLI YLEINEN NIMI: SEKOITIN
Ks. . R

SARJANUMERO gtiﬁemé - KAYTTOTARKOITUS/TOIMINTA

VALMISTUSVUOSI sivu 98) Tamg tyékalu on suunniteltu eri tyyppisten nestemaisten materiaalien

sekoitukseen.

VALMISTETTU JA TESTATTU YHTEISON DIREKTIIVIEN MUKAISESTI

EY-TYYPPITARKASTUKSEN ALAINEN, SILLA
SISALTYY DIREKTIIVIN LIITTEESEEN IV,

SEURAAVASSA ILMOITETUSSA LAITOKSESSA:

2006/42/EY KONEDIREKTIIVI
SAHKOMAGNEETTISEN YHTEENSOPIVUUDEN
2014/30/EU DIREKTIIVI

nro (Ks. etikettia - sivu 98)

2011/65/EU ja myéhemmat muutokset ja
taydennykset

TIETTYJEN VAARALLISTEN
AINEIDEN KAYTON
RAJOITTAMISESTA

SAHKO- JA
ELEKTRONIIKKALAITTEISSA
ANNETTU DIREKTIIVI

VIITTAUS SOVELLETTUIHIN YHDENMUKAISTETTUIHIN
STANDARDEIHIN:

EN 62841-1:2015 - EN 62841-2-10 : 2017
EN 55014-1: 2006/A2: 2011 - EN 55014-2: 1997/A2: 2008
EN 61000-3-2: 2014 - EN 61000-3-3: 2013

TEKNINEN ASIAKIRJA
ON LAADITTU
LITTEEN VIl OSAN "A"
MUKAISESTI.

Teknisen asiakirjan laatimista varten valtuutettu
henkild: Maurizio Casanova

(osoite: FEMI S.p.A. Via Del Lavoro, 4 - 40023
Castel Guelfo (BO) - Italia)

. . FEMIBpA.
Maurizio Casanova A s Sbpany
Toimitusjohtaja

// Dy

Castel Guelfo, il 18/03/2021

ilman nimenomaista lupaa.

FEMI S.p.A. — Tama on lain mukaan luottamuksellinen asiakirja, jonka jaljentdminen ja kolmansille osapuolille jakaminen on kielletty
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DA OVERENSSTEMMELSESERKLARING “CE” (MASKINDIREKTIV 2006/42/EF - BILAG II, DEL 1, AFSNIT A)

3

FABRIKANTEN

FEMI S.p.A. - Via Del Lavoro, 4
40023 Castel Guelfo (BO) ITALIE
Tél. +39 0542 487611

ERKLARER AT MASKINEN:

MODEL ( GENERISK NAVN: BLANDER
se
etiketten
SERIENUMMER pa side FORUDSET BRUG / FUNKTION
BYGGEAR 98) Redskabet er lavet til blanding af forskellige typer flydende materialer.

ER BYGGET OG AFPRGVET | OVERENSSTEMMELSE MED

F/ELLESSKABSDIREKTIVERNE
2006/42EF | MASKINDIREKTIV

DIREKTIV OM ELEKTROMAGNETISK
2014/30/EF | KOMPATIBILITET

ER BLEVET EF-TYPEAFPR@VET, DA DEN INDGAR I
BILAG IV TIL DIREKTIVET, AF DET NEDENSTAENDE
BEMYNDIGEDE ORGAN

(se etiketten pa side 98)

2011/65/EU og senere andringer og

HENVISNING TIL DE ANVENDTE HARMONISEREDE
STANDARDER:

fifgiclsor DIREKTIV RoHS EN 62841-1:2015 - EN 62841-2-10 : 2017
) EN 55014-1: 2006/A2: 2011 - EN 55014-2: 1997/A2: 2008
EN 61000-3-2: 2014 - EN 61000-3-3: 2013
DET TEKNISKE Person med tilladelse til at udforme det Maurizio Casanova A oA
DOSSIERER tekniske dossier: Maurizio Casanova Administrerende direktar :
REDIGERET | HENHOLD | (c/o FEMI S.p.A. Via Del Lavoro, 4 - 40023 Castel Gueffo, d. 18/03/2021 /W

TIL DEL “A” | BILAG VII.

Castel Guelfo - (BO) Italien

-

FEMI S.p.A. — Fortroligt dokument iht. til loven med forbud mod reproduktion eller mod offentliggerelse for tredjepart pa anden vis
uden udtrykkelig tilladelse hertil.

SV EG-FORSAKRAN OM OVERENSSTAMMELSE (MASKINDIREKTIV 2006/42/EG - BILAGA Il DEL 1 AVSNITT A)

FEMI S.p.A. - Via Del Lavoro, 4 B
c E TILLVERKAREN | 40023 Castel Guelfo (BO) ITALIA FORSAKRAR ATT MASKINEN:
Tel. +39 0542 487611
MODELL ALLMAN BENAMNING: BLANDARE
Se etikett .
SERIENUMMER v 98) | AVSEDD ANVANDNING / FUNKTION
TILLVERKNINGSAR Detta redskap har utvecklats for att blanda olika typer av flytande material.

HAR KONSTRUERATS OCH TESTATS | OVERENSSTAMMELSE

MED UNIONSDIREKTIVEN

2006/42/EG

MASKINDIREKTIV

2014/30/EU KOMPATIBI

DIREKTIV OM ELEKTROMAGNETISK

LITET

OCH HAR GENOMGATT EG-TYPGODKANNANDEPROV,
EFTERSOM DEN OMFATTAS AV BILAGA IV TILL
DIREKTIVET, HOS FOLJANDE ANMALT ORGAN

(Se etikett — sid. 98)

2011/65/EU jamte andringar och tillagg

RoHS-DIREKTIV

HANVISNING TILL TILLAMPADE HARMONISERADE
STANDARDER:

EN 62841-1:2015 - EN 62841-2-10 : 2017
EN 55014-1: 2006/A2: 2011 - EN 55014-2: 1997/A2: 2008
EN 61000-3-2: 2014 - EN 61000-3-3: 2013

DEN TEKNISKA
DOKUMENTATIONEN
HAR SAMMANSTALLTS |
ENLIGHET MED BILAGA
VII DELA.

Person som &r etablerad inom unionen och
ar behorig att stélla samman den tekniska
dokumentationen: Maurizio Casanova
(hos FEMI S.p.A. Via Del Lavoro 4 —1T-40023
Castel Guelfo (BO) — ITALIEN

FEMIEpA.
BT S EIO S

e

-~

Maurizio Casanova
Verkstéllande direktor (VD)
Castel Guelfo, den 18/03/2021

FEMI S.p.A. — Rattigheter till detta dokument forbehalls enligt lag. Det ar forbjudet att utan uttryckligt godkédnnande mangfaldiga
eller sprida det till tredje man.
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NO EC - OVERENSSTEMMELSESERKLARING (MASKINDIREKTIV 2006/42/EF - VEDLEGG II, DEL 1, AVSNITT A)

FEMI S.p.A. - Via Del Lavoro, 4

c € FABRIKANTEN | 40023 Castel Guelfo (BO) ITALIA

Tel. +39 0542 487611

ERKLARER AT MASKINEN:

MODELL

SERIENUMMER

ALMINNELIG BETEGNELSE: BLANDET

(se

KONSTRUKSJONSAR

side 98)

typeskilt pa | BEREGNET BRUK / FUNKSJON
Dette redskapet er konstruert for blanding av forskjellige vaesketyper.

KONSTRUERT OG TESTET | OVERENSSTEMMELSE MED EU-

DIREKTIVENE

2006/42/EF MASKINDIREKTIVET

2014/30/EF DIREKTIV OM ELEKTROMAGNETISK KOMPATIBILITET

SIDEN PRODUKTET ER INKLUDERT | DIREKTIVETS
VEDLEGG IV, HAR FOLGENDE TEKNISKE
KONTROLLORGAN UTF@RT EU-TYPEPRGVING

(se typeskilt pa side 98)

2011/65/EF og senere endringer og tillegg | RoHS-DIREKTIVET

REFERANSE TIL ANVENDTE HARMONISERTE
STANDARDER:

EN 62841-1:2015 - EN 62841-2-10 : 2017
EN 55014-1: 2006/A2: 2011 - EN 55014-2: 1997/A2: 2008
EN 61000-3-2: 2014 - EN 61000-3-3: 2013

DEN TEKNISKE
DOKUMENTASJONEN
ER UTARBEIDET |
OVERENSSTEMMELSE
MED DEL "A" |
VEDLEGG VII.

Person som er autorisert til & utforme den
tekniske informasjonen: Maurizio Casanova
(ved FEMI S.p.A. Via Del Lavoro, 4 - 40023
Castel Guelfo (BO) - Italia)

FEWIBpa

Maurizio Casanova e st
Administrerende direkter
Castel Guelfo, 18/03/2021 e

-~

FEMI S.p.A. - | henhold til loven er dette et fortrolig dokument som det er forbudt & gjengi eller gjere kjent for tredjeparter uten

uttrykkelig tillatelse.

PL DEKLARACJA ZGODNOSCI WE (DYREKTYWA MASZYNOWA 2006/42/WE — ZALACZNIK Il, CZESC 1, SEKCJA A)

FEMI S.p.A. - Via Del Lavoro, 4 | .
c € PRODUCENT 40023 Castel Guelfo (BO) ITALIA OSWIADCZA, ZE MASZYNA:

Tel. +39 0542 487611
MODEL OGOLNA NAZWA: MIESZADtO

Pat
NUMER SERYJNY gtfki’éa - PRZEZNACZENIE /| FUNKCJA

str. 98 ) ) . L . .
ROK PRODUKC.JI ) ;ryzna:]dyzcime zostato zaprojektowane do mieszania réznego rodzaju materiatow

ZOSTALA ZBUDOWANA

DYREKTYWAMI UE

| PRZETESTOWANA ZGODNIE Z

2006/42/WE DYREKTYWA MASZYNOWA

2014/30/UE DYREKTYWA KOMPATYBILNOSCI

ELEKTROMAGNETYCZNEJ

ZOSTALAPODDANA BADANIU TYPU WE, JAKO MASZYNA
OBJETA ZALACZNIKIEM IV DYREKTYWY, PRZEZ
NASTEPUJACA JEDNOSTKE NOTYFIKOWANA

(Patrz etykieta — str. 98)

2011/65/UE z pozniejszymi zmianami i | HvREKTYWA RoHS

ODNIESIENIE DO ZASTOSOWANYCH NORM
ZHARMONIZOWANYCH:

EN 62841-1:2015 - EN 62841-2-10 : 2017

uzupeinieniami EN 55014-1: 2006/A2: 2011 - EN 55014-2: 1997/A2: 2008
EN 61000-3-2: 2014 - EN 61000-3-3: 2013

DOKUMENTACJA Osoba upowazniona do przygotowania ——

TECHNICZNA ZOSTALA | dokumentaciji technicznej: Maurizio Casanova st dakipato

OPRACOWANA Maurizio Casanova Dyrektor generalny

ZGODNIE Z CZESCIA ,A” | (FEMI S.p.A. Via Del Lavoro, 4 — 40023 | Castel Guelfo, dnia 18.03.2021 . _f/ e

ZALACZNIKAVII. Castel Guelfo (BO) - Wiochy)

FEMI S.p.A. — Dokument poufny na mocy przepiséw prawa, objety zakazem powielania i jakiegokolwiek udostepniania osobom
trzecim bez wyraznego upowaznienia.
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RU [AEKNAPALMA O COOTBETCTBUU EC (QUPEKTUBA MO MALLMHHOMY OBOPYL,OBAHWIO 2006/42/CE - NPUNTOXEHUE I, YACTb 1, PASLEN A)

FEMI S.p.A. - Via Del Lavoro, 4
c € W3roTOBUTENb 40023 Castel Guelfo (BO) ITALIA 3AABNAET, YTO MALLMHA:
Tel. +39 0542 487611
MOJENb - OBLLEEE HA3BAHVE: MELLIATIKA
CEPWMHbIA HOMEP wcnogo | MPEOYCMOTPEHHOE UCMONb30BAHME / HASHAYEHME
rOfl U3rOTOBNEHNS Tabrnyky - [aHHoe YCTPOMCTBO MpedHasHaYeHO [ANsl CMELMBAHUS  PasnUuHbIX  TUMOB
cTp. 98) XUOKOCTEN.
M3rOTOBNEHA U WUCMbLITAHA B COOTBETCTBMM C | U B CBA3U C TEM, YTO OHA BKINIOYEHA B
OWPEKTUBAMU EC MPUNOXEHUE IV K OUPEKTUBE, MOABEPIHYTA
UCNbITAHUAM TUMNA EC B CIEAYIOLWEM
2006/42/CE OVPEKTMBA NO MALUVMHHOMY YNONMHOMOYEHHOM OPTAHE
OBOPYOOBAHMIO
2014/30/EC OVWPEKTWUBA MO O3NEKTPOMATHWUTHOW
COBMECTUMOCTH (cM. NpvBeEHHY0 3aBOACKYHO TabnMyKy - cTp. 98)
VIPEKTVBA OB NMPUMEHEHHBLIE TAPMOHW3WPOBAHHBIE
2OT1/B5/EC 'grPAHI/IL-IEHIAl/I CTAHOAPTBI:
S omooien me”;;c”eﬂy”m”“"“ VISMEHEHUAMW | cONEPKAHUSA EN 62841-1:2015 - EN 62841-2-10 : 2017
A BPEOHbIX BELLECTB EN 55014-1: 2006/A2: 2011 - EN 55014-2: 1997/A2: 2008
(RoHS) EN 61000-3-2: 2014 - EN 61000-3-3: 2013
E%wklﬂkéﬁgrmﬂ Jlnuo, umellwee paspelleHne Ha PEwi A
COCTABNEHA'B cocTaBneHue TexHuyeckon Gpowtopbl: | Maypuumo KasaHoBa e e Dt
COOTBETCTBUM Maypuumo KazaHoBa YnpaBnsowmit QUpeKkTop
C UACTBIO “A” (FEMI S.p.A. - Via Del Lavoro, 4 - 40023 | Castel Guelfo, 18/03/2021 P
MPUNOXEHVIS VI Castel Guelfo - (BO) Italia) -

FEMI S.p.A. — KoHtbraeHumanbHbIA JOKYMEHT: B COOTBETCTBUM C 3aKOHOAATENBCTBOM 3aMnpeLLAETCst ero BOCIPOM3BEAEHE U Nepeaada TpeTbUM
n1uam 6e3 SICHO BblpaXXeHHOTO pa3peLLeHus.

BG [AEKNAPALUA 3A CbOTBETCTBUE “EO”(AUPEKTUBA 2006/42/EO OTHOCHO MALUWMHUTE, NPUNOXEHME II, YACT 1, PA3LEN A)

FEMI S.p.A. - Via Del Lavoro, 4
c E NPOM3BOAUTENAT | 40023 Castel Guelfo (BO) ITALIA OEKINAPWUPA, YE MALLMHATA:
Tel. +39 0542 487611
MOAEN (Bx OBLLIO HAUMEHOBAHUE: CMECUTE]]
CEPVEH HOMEP ocoues | PASPELLEHA YNOTPEBA / ®YHKKMU
FOOVHA HA NPOV3BOACTEO gg)ﬂp. ;C;?rl:la VHCTPYMEHT € Cb3fdafeH 3a CMecBaHe Ha pasfMyHu BUAOBE TEeYHM
puanu.
E NPOU3BEOEHA U TECTBAHA CBIMACHO OAUPEKTUBUTE HA | MPEMUHATIA E NMPOLEAYPA “EO U3CNEABAHE
EBPOMNEWUCKATA OBLLUHOCT HA TUNA”, NPEOBUOEHA B MPUNOXEHUE IV HA
IMPEKTVBA OTHOCHO OUPEKTUBATA, U E CEPTUGULIMPAHA OT CNEOHUA
HOTU®ULINPAH OPTAH:
2006/42/EO MALVHUTE
2014/30/EC OVPEKTMBA OTHOCHO ENEKTPOMAIHUTHATA
CbBMECTUMOCT (Bx eTuketa, nocoyeH Ha cTp. 98)
MPEMNPATKA KbM MPUNOXEHUTE XAPMOHU3VPAHN
CTAHOAPTW:
2011/65/EC n nocnegsawuTe 4 USMeHeHus ,D,leeKTVIBa RoHS EN 62841-1 : 2015 - EN 62841-2-10 : 2017

VI AOMbIHEHNS EN 55014-1: 2006/A2: 2011 - EN 55014-2: 1997/A2: 2008

EN 61000-3-2: 2014 - EN 61000-3-3: 2013

TEXHUYECKOTO —
OOCWE E N3FOTBEHO Jlnue, oTtopmaupaHo ga cbCTaBu . -~
CbITIACHO TexHn4eckoTo Jocue: Maurizio Casanova %a:;;ﬂ%g::ﬁ:%:neu MDEKTO e £
PA3MOPEABUTE HA (var. Bb8 FEMI S.p.A. Via Del Lavoro, 4 - | oaapctrsisieineea s aipextop /%/ e
NPUNOXEHWE VII, 40023 Castel Guelfo (BO) - Italia) RAS ' £

YACT A

FEMI S.p.A. — [JOKyMeHTbT € 0OEKT Ha 3aLLmMTa Ha aBTOPCKM NpaBga. [MbnHOTO U YacTUYHO MY Bb3NPOU3BEXKOAHE U OMOBECTSIBAHE
e 3abpaHeHo, 6e3 N3PMYHOTO Chrracke Ha COBCTBEHUKA Ha aBTOPCKOTO MPaBo,.
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[job Line /
HR 1ZJAVA O SUKLADNOSTI “EZ” (DIREKTIVA O STROJEVIMA 2006/42/CE - PRILOG II., DIO 1, ODJELJAK A)
. FEMI S.p.A. - Via Del Lavoro, 4
c E PROIZVOBAC 40023 Castel Guelfo (BO) ITALIA 1ZJAVLJUJE DA JE STROJ:
Tel. +39 0542 487611
MODEL (i OPCA DENOMINACIJA: MIJESALICA
vidi
SERIJSKI BROJ prikazanu
naljepnicu | NAMJERAVANA UPORABA / FUNKCIJA
GODINA PROIZVODNJE - str. 98) Ovaj je alat dizajniran za mijeSanje razlicitih vrsta teku¢ih materijala.
PROIZVEDENA JE | TESTIRANA SUKLADNO DIREKTIVAMA | BILA JE PODVRGNUTA EZ POSTUPKU ISPITIVANJA
EUROPSKE ZAJEDNICE TIPA, UKOLIKO JE UKLJUCENA U PRILOG IV.
DIREKTIVE KOD SLJEDECEG PRIJAVLJENOG TIJELA
2006/42/EZ DIREKTIVA O STROJEVIMA
2014/30/EZ DIREKTIVA O ELEKTROMAGNETNOJ
KOMPATIBILNOSTI (vidi prikazanu naljepnicu - str. 98)
POZIV NA PRIMJENENE USKLADENE NORME:
2011/65/EZ te naknadne izmjene i EN 62841-1:2015 - EN 62841-2-10 : 2017
dopune DIREKTIVA RoHS EN 55014-1: 2006/A2: 2011 - EN 55014-2: 1997/A2: 2008
EN 61000-3-2: 2014 - EN 61000-3-3: 2013
TEHNICKI DOSIJE Osoba ovlastena za sastavijanje tehnickog . Amuiiraisa dgass
gASTAVLJSN JE ?osijea: I\Sllaurizio Casanova :vz'\?ﬁ'grﬁzi'ﬁ,ﬁ:\fﬁgﬁva ﬁ
UKLADNO DIJELU "A" | (u FEMI S.p.A. Via Del Lavoro, 4 - 40023
PRILOGA VII. Castel Guelfo (BO) - Italia) Castel Guelfo, dana 18.03.2021 god. v P

FEMI S.p.A. — Zakonski rezerviran dokument, sa zabranom reprodukcije ili ustupanja istog tre¢im osobama bez izri¢itog odobrenja ‘

SR 1ZJAVA O USKLADENOSTI “EZ” (DIREKTIVA MASINA 2006/42 / CE - PRILOG I, DEO 1., ODELJAK A)

. FEMI S.p.A. - Via Del Lavoro, 4 .
c E PROIZVODAC 40023 Castel Guelfo (BO) ITALIE 1ZJAVLJUJE DA JE MASINA:
Tél. +39 0542 487611
MODEL (vidi OPSTA DENOMINACIJA: MIKSER
navedenu
SERIJSKI BROJ etiketu - | NAMERENA UPOTREBA / FUNKCIJE
GODINA PROIZVODNJE str. 98): Ovaj alat je dizajniran za mes$anje razligitih vrsta tenih materijala.

PROIZVEDENO | TESTIRANO U SKLADU SA DIREKTIVAMA | PODVRGNUTO EZ POSTUPKU ISPITIVANJA TIPA,

EUROPSKE UNIJE UKOLIKO JE, UKLJUCENO U PRILOG IV. DIREKTIVE,
- KOD SLEDECEG PRIJAVLJENOG TIJELA

2006.42. CE | DIREKTIVA ZA MASINE

2014/30/EZ DIREKTIVA O ELEKTROMAGNETSKOJ

KOMPATIBILNOSTI (vidi navedenu etiketu - str. 98):
POZIV NA PRIMENENE HARMONIZOVANE NORME:
2011/65/UE sa kasnijim izmenama i EN 62841-1:2015 - EN 62841-2-10 : 2017
dopunama DIREKTIVAROHS EN 55014-1: 2006/A2: 2011 - EN 55014-2: 1997/A2: 2008

EN 61000-3-2: 2014 - EN 61000-3-3: 2013

Osoba ovlaséena za izradu tehnic¢kog ——

TEHNICKI DOSUE dosijea: Maurizio Casanova Ammiiseraoirg silagass

SASTAVLJEN JE U Maurizio Casanova Izvrsni direktor
?APEL?QEOSC?AD&:'OM (kod FEMI S.pA. - Via Del Lavoro, 4 - | Castel Guelfo, il 18.03.2021 god. AT;/;M
’ 40023 Castel Guelfo (BO) Italija

FEMI S.p.A. — Zakonski rezervisan dokument, sa zabranom reprodukcije ili ustupanja istog tre¢im licama bez izri¢itog odobrenja. ‘
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EL AHAQIH ZYMMOP®QZHZ “CE” (OAHIIA NHXANHMATQN 2006/42/EK — MAPAPTHMA II, MEPOZ 1, ENTOTHTA A)

c € 0 FEMI S.p.A. - Via Del Lavoro, 4
40023 Castel Guelfo (BO) ITALIE AHAQNEI OTI TO MHXANHMA:
KATAZKEYAZTHZ Tél. +39 0542 487611
MONTEAO i FENIKH ONOMAZIA: ANAMIKTHX
(BA&TTe,
APIOMOZ ZEIPAZ gT)I(g'T';” ) MPOBAEMOMENH XPHZH/AEITOYPIIA
ETOZ KATAZKEYHS oeA. 98) To spyq)\alo autd avamTixdnke yia TNV avapign uypwv (SI0QOPETIKAG
TUTTOAOYIQG).

KATAZKEYAZETAI KAl
KOINOTIKEZ OAHIIEZ

AOKIMAZETAI :IYMOONA ME TIZ

2006/42/EK OAHI'IA MHXANHMATON

2014/30/EE OAHIIA XXETIKA ME THN HAEKTPOMAINHTIKH

2YMBATOTHTA

EXEI' YNOBAHOEI ZTHN EZETAZH CE TYINOY, KAOQX
MNEPIAAMBANETAI ZTO NMAPAPTHMA IV THZ OAHIIAZ,
ZTON NAPAKATQ KOINOIMOIHMENO OPIANIZMO

(BAETTE OXETIKN €TIKETA - O€A. 98)

2011/65/EE ka1 akOAOUBEG TPOTTOTTOINTEIG OAHIIA RoHS

Kal TIPOOBAKES

ANADOPA X TA EPAPMOZMENA ENAPMONIZMENA
MNPOTYMNA:

EN 62841-1:2015 - EN 62841-2-10 : 2017
EN 55014-1: 2006/A2: 2011 - EN 55014-2: 1997/A2: 2008
EN 61000-3-2: 2014 - EN 61000-3-3: 2013

O TEXNIKOZ
PAKENOZ
ZYNTAXOHKE
2YM®ONAME TO
MEPOZ “A” TOY
MAPAPTHMATOZ VII.

MpdowTro ££0UaIOdOTNHEVO VO KATAPTIOE
TOV TEXVIKO PAKeAO: Maurizio Casanova
(otnv €dpa TG FEMI S.p.A. Via Del Lavoro,
4 - 40023 Castel Guelfo (BO) - Italia)

izi FEWI B A
Maurizio Casanova ax

AiguB0vwy Zuupoulog :
Castel Guelfo, oTIg /w
18/03/2021 -

FEMI S.p.A. — EPTIOTEUTIKO £yYpa®O OUUQWVA HE TO VOUO, JE ATTAYOPEUCT AVATTIOPAYWYAG 1 YVWOTOTIOINONG OE TPITOUG XWPIG

pntr adeia.

LV ATBILSTIBAS DEKLARACIJA “CE” (DIREKTIVA 2006/42/EK PAR MASINAM - Il PIELIKUMA, 1. DALAS, A APAKSPUNKTS)

L FEMI S.p.A. - Via Del Lavoro, 4- B
c € RAZOTAJS 40023 Castel Guelfo (BO) ITALIE - | APLIECINA, KA IEKARTA:
Tél. +39 0542 487611
MODELIS VISPARIGAIS NOSAUKUMS: MAISITAJS
_ (skatt
SERIJAS NUMURS S8'5h5) | PAREDZETA IZMANTOSANA / FUNKCIJA
IZGATAVOSANAS GADS T Sis instruments ir paredzéts dazadu Skidro materialu sajauk$anai.

IZGATAVOTS UN TESTETS, IEVEROJOT KOPIENAS DIREKTIVAS

2006/42/EK DIREKTIVA PAR MASINAM

DIREKTIVA PAR ELEKTROMAGNETISKO

2014/30/ES | SAVIETOJAMIBU

TAM IR VEIKTA EK TIPA PARBAUDE, KAS IEKLAUTA
DIREKTIVAS IV PIELIKUMA, SEKOJOSAJA
PAZINOTAJA INSTITUCIJA

(skattt etiketi - 98. Ipp.)

2011/65/ES un turpmakie grozijumi un RoHS DIREKTIVA

ATSAUCE UZ PIEMEROTAJIEM SASKANOTAJIEM
STANDARTIEM:

EN 62841-1:2015 - EN 62841-2-10 : 2017

papildinajumi EN 55014-1: 2006/A2: 2011 - EN 55014-2: 1997/A2: 2008
EN 61000-3-2: 2014 - EN 61000-3-3: 2013

TEHNISKA ) Persona, kas pilnvarota sagatavot ——

DOKUMENTACIJA tehnisko dokumentaciju: Maurizio Casanova At dekpita

SAGATAVOTA Maurizio Casanova Izpilddirektors z ?

SASKANA AR VII (FEMI S.p.A. Via Del Lavoro, 4 - 40023 | Castel Guelfo, il 18.03.2021. _J,// Pe

PIELIKUMA "A" DALU.

Castel Guelfo (BO) - Italija)

FEMI S.p.A. - Ar likumu aizsargats dokuments, ko aizliegts pavairot vai darft to zindmu treSajam personam bez skaidri izteiktas atlaujas. ‘
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LT EB ATITIKTIES DEKLARACIJA (MASINY DIREKTYVA 2006/42/EB - Il PRIEDO 1 DALIES A SKIRSNIS)

GAMINTOJAS 40023 Castel Guelfo (BO) ITALIA PAREISKIA, KAD MASINA:

c E FEMI S.p.A. - Via Del Lavoro, 4-
Tel. +39 0542 487611

MODELIS P BENDRASIS PAVADINIMAS:MAISYTUVAS
b4
ateikt
SERIJOS NUMERIS gtiket a— NUMATYTA PASKIRTIS / FUNKCIJA
STATYBOS METAI 98 psl.) Sis jrankis buvo sukurtas maidyti skirtingy rasiy skystas medziagas.
SUKURTA IR TESTUOTA LAIKANTIS BENDRIJOS DIREKTYVY SIOJE NOTIFIKUOTOJE JSTAIGOJE BUVO ATLIKTAS

‘ EB TIPO TYRIMAS, KADANGI YRA |[TRAUKTAS |

2006/42/EB MASINY DIREKTYVA DIREKTYVOS IV PRIEDA

ELEKTROMAGNETINIO SUDERINAMUMO

(zr. pateiktg etikete - 98 psl.)
NUORODA ] TAIKOMUS SUDERINTUS STANDARTUS:

2011/65/ES ir vélesni pakeitimai bei EN 62841-1:2015 - EN 62841-2-10 : 2017

papildymai P RoHS DIREKTYVA EN 55014-1: 2006/A2: 2011 - EN 55014-2: 1997/A2: 2008
EN 61000-3-2: 2014 - EN 61000-3-3: 2013

TECHNINE BYLA Asmuo, jgaliotas sudaryti technine byla: Maurizio Casanova el

BUVQ PARENGTA Maurizio Casanova Generalinis direktorius :

ATSIZVELGIANT | VII (iSFEMI S.p.A. Via Del Lavoro, 4 - 40023 Castel Guelfo 2019-05-10 /w

PRIEDO A DAL]. Castel Guelfo - (BO) ITALIJA -

»FEMI S.p.A.“ — Dokumentg, saugoma jstatymy, draudziama atgaminti ar perduoti treCiosioms Salims be aiSkaus leidimo. ‘

RO DECLARATIE DE CONFORMITATE ,,CE” (DIRECTIVA MASINI 2006/42/CE — ANEXA Il, PARTEA 1, SECTIUNEA A)

. FEMI S.p.A. - Via Del Lavoro, 4- 40023 o
c E PRODUCATORUL Castel Guelfo (BO) ITALIA - Tel. +39 | DECLARA CA MASINA:
0542 487611
MODELUL DENUMIRE GENERICA: MIXER
(a se vedea
SERIA Fnt(ljclgaettg DESTINATIA DE UTILIZARE / FUNCTIA
ANUL FABRICATIEI pag. 98) Acest_lnstr_urr_\ent a fost proiectat pentru amestecarea diferitelor tipuri de
’ materiale lichide.

A FOST CONSTRUITA $I TESTATA IN CONFORMITATE CU DIRECTIVELE | A FOST SUPUSA TESTARII TIP CE, DEOARECE
COMUNITARE ESTE_INCLUSA IN ANEXA IV A DIRECTIVEI LA

URMATORUL ORGANISM NOTIFICAT
2006/42/CE DIRECTIVA MASINI

2014/30/UE DIRECTIVA PRIVIND COMPATIBILITATEA

ELECTROMAGNETICA (a se vedea eticheta indicata - pag. 98)
REFERINTA LA NORMELE ARMONIZATE
e e "y APLICATE:

2&11'/65/UE cu modificarile si completarile DIRECTIVA RoHS EN 62841-1 : 2015 - EN 62841-2-10 : 2017

ulterioare EN 55014-1: 2006/A2: 2011 - EN 55014-2; 1997/A2: 2008
EN 61000-3-2: 2014 - EN 61000-3-3: 2013

DOSARUL TEHNIC A Persoana autorizata sa elaboreze dosarul FEWI S04

FOST REDACTAT IN tehnic: Maurizio Casanova Maurizio Casanova A saley o

CONFORMITATE CU . Director General

(de la FEMI S.p.A. Via Del Lavoro, 4 - 40023

PARTEA A" DIN ANEXA Castel Guelfo (BO) - Italia)

VIIL

Castel Guelfo, il 18/03/2021 e o

FEMI S.p.A. — Document rezervat conform legislatiei, cu interdictia de reproducere sau divulgare catre terti fara autorizare explicita. ‘
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SK VYHLASENIE ES O ZHODE (SMERNICA O STROJOCH 2006/42/CE - PRILOHA II., CAST A)

| FEMI S.p.A. - Via Del Lavoro, 4 .
c € VYROBCA 40023 Castel Guelfo (BO) ITALIE VYHLASUJE ZE STROJ:
Tél. +39 0542 487611
MODEL (Poz VSEOBECNY NAZOV: MIESAC
oz
SERIOVE €isLO ugﬁdtenﬂ URCENE POUZITIE / FUNKCIE
. et' et -98 Toto zariadenie je navrhnuté na mieSanie réznych typov kvapalnych
ROK VYROBY strana 98) materialov.

STROJ JE VYROBENY A VYSKUSANY V SULADE SO SMERNICAMI EU | BOL TESTQVANY PRE ZiSKANJE TYPOVEJ SKUSKY
ES , KEDZE JE ZAHRNUTY DO PRILOHY.IV.,
2006/42/CE | SMERNICA O STROJOCH SMERNICE, U TOHTO OZNAMOVACIEHO ORGANU

SMERNICA O ELEKTROMAGNETICKEJ
2014/30/EU | KOMPATIBILITE

(Pozri uvedend etiketu - strana 98)

ODKAZ NA POUZITE HARMONIZOVANE NORMY:
EN 62841-1:2015 - EN 62841-2-10 : 2017

EN 55014-1: 2006/A2: 2011 - EN 55014-2: 1997/A2: 2008
EN 61000-3-2: 2014 - EN 61000-3-3: 2013

2011/65/EU a nasledné zmeny adoplnky | SMERNICA RoHS

TECHNICKA, Osoba opravnena zostavit technickd | Maurizio Casanova A BB,
DOKUMENTACIA BOLA | dokumentaciu: Maurizio Casanova Konatel :
ZpSTAVENA PODLA (u FEMI S.p.A. Via Del Lavoro, 4 - 40023 | Castel Guelfo, dna /w
CASTI "A" PRILOHY VII. | Castel Guelfo (BO) - Taliansko) 18/03/2021 -

FEMI S.p.A. — Dokument vyhradeny zakonom. Bez vyslovného povolenia je zakazana jeho reprodukcia alebo Sirenie na tretie strany. ‘

HU EK-MEGFELELOSEGI NYILATKOZAT (2006/42/EK GEPEK IRANYELV - Il. MELLEKLET, 1. RESZ, A. SZAKASZ)

. FEMI S.p.A. - Via Del Lavoro, 4
c € A GYARTO 40023 Castel Guelfo (BO) ITALIE KIJELENTI, HOGY A
Tél. +39 0542 487611
MODELL ALTALANOS ELNEVEZES: KEVEROGEP
SOROZAT SZAMA da . , 3 - ,
— 98. old.) RENDELTETESSZERU FELHASZNALAS / FUNKCIO
GYARTAS EVE T Ez az eszkdz kulonféle folyékony anyagok keverésére hasznalhato.

A KOZOSSEGI, IRANYELVEKNEK MEGFELELOEN | AZIRANYELV IV. MELLEKLETE EMLITI, EZERT EK-
EPITETTUK MEG ES VIZSGALTUK BE TIPUSVIZSGALAT KESZULT, AMIT A KOVETKEZO
AKKREDITALT TESTULET VEGZETT EL

2006/42/EK GEPEK IRANYELV

2014/30/EU ELEKTROMAGNESES OSSZEFERHETOSEG

IRANYELV (id. a cimkét - 98. old.)
HIVATKOZAS AZ ALKALMAZOTT HARMONIZALT
SZABVANYOKRA:
t8bbszér médositott 2011/65/UE RoHS IRANYELV EN 62841-1: 2015 - EN 62841-2-10 : 2017

EN 55014-1: 2006/A2: 2011 - EN 55014-2: 1997/A2: 2008
EN 61000-3-2: 2014 - EN 61000-3-3: 2013

AMUSZAKI s

ACIC AmUszaki dokumentéaci6 ¢sszeallitasaval FEWELA
RSFUME%_TEAKE:EQF meghatalmazott személy: Maurizio Casanova A Ry
A. RESZEVEL Maurizio Casanova Megbizott ligyvezetd
OSSZH ANGBAN (a FEMI S.p.A-nal - Via Del Lavoro, 4 - | Kelt: Castel Guelfo, 2021.03.18. / Dy
KESZULT 40023 Castel Guelfo - (BO) Olaszorszag) -~

FEMI S. E .A. — A dokumentummal kapcsolatban a térvény altal meghatarozott minden jog fenntartva. Tilos sokszorositani vagy mas
maodon, kifejezett engedély nélkil harmadik fél szamara ismertté tenni.
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ET ,EU“vastavusdeklaratsioon (MASINADIREKTIIV 2006/42/EU - Il LISA 1. OSA A-JAGU)

€

FEMI S.p.A. - Via Del Lavoro, 4
40023 Castel Guelfo (BO) ITALIE
Tél. +39 0542 487611

TOOTJA

KINNITAB, ET SEADE:

ULDNIMETUS: SEGAMISMASIN

MUDEL
(vt. jargnevat

SEERIANUMBER ( Firgnovat

VALMISTAMISAASTA 98)

ETTENAHTUD KASUTUS / FUNKTSIOONID
See to0oriist on moeldud eri tlilpi vedelate materjalide segamiseks.

ON VALMISTATUD JA KATSETATUD JARGMISTE UHENDUSE
DIREKTIIVIDE SATETE KOHASELT

2006/42/EU MASINADIREKTIIV

2014/30/EL ELEKTROMAGNETILISE UHILDUVUSE DIREKTIIV

JA SELLELE ON TEHTUD DIREKTIHVI IV LISAS
SATESTATUD TUUBIHINDAMINE JARGMISE
SERTIFITSEERIMISASUTUSE POOLT

(vt. jargnevat silti - lehekiilg 98)

2011/65/EL ja selle hilisemad muudatused | g, 1S, DIREKTIIV

VIIDE KOHALDATAVALE UHTLUSTATUD STANDARDILE:
EN 62841-1:2015 - EN 62841-2-10 : 2017

ja téiendused EN 55014-1: 2006/A2: 2011 - EN 55014-2: 1997/A2: 2008
EN 61000-3-2: 2014 - EN 61000-3-3; 2013

TEHNILINE TOIMIK T . N

ON KOOSTATUD fehnilse tomiku koostamiseks voltalud k| Maurizio Casanova sn s S

VASTAVALT VII LISA . . Tegevjuht

A-OSAS SATESTATUD (FEM'I S'p"?f' J“;res \I/'a ?e' Lavoro, 4-40023 | - tel Guelfo, 18.03.2021 A

NOUETELE Castel Guelfo (BO) - Itaalia) -~

FEMI S.p.A. — Document confidentiel aux termes de la loi, avec interdiction de reproduction ou de divulgation a des tiers sans l'autorisation

expresse.

CS ES PROHLASENI O SHODE (SMERNICE O STROJICH 2006/42 / ES - PRILOHA Il CAST 1., ODDIL A)

FEMI S.p.A. - Via Del Lavoro, 4
40023 Castel Guelfo (BO) ITALIA
Tel. +39 0542 487611

VYROBCE

C€

PROHLASUJE, ZE STROJ:

MODEL i OBECNY NAZEV: SMESOVAC
1z
= E Ci zobrazeny L L
SERIOVE CISLO Sttek - URCENE POUZITi / FUNKCE
ROK VYROBY strana 98)

Toto zafizeni bylo navrzeno pro michani riznych typt kapalnych materialu.

STROJ JE VYROBEN A VYZKOUSEN V SOULADU SE SMERNICEMI
SPOLECENSTVI

2006/42/CE SMERNICE O STROJICH
SMERNICE O ELEKTROMAGNETICKE
2014/30/EU | KOMPATIBILITE

BYL TESTOVAN PRO ZjSKANi TYPOVE ZKOUSKY ES,
VZHLEDEM K TOMU, ZE JE ZAHRNUT DO PRILOHY
IV SMERNICE, U TOHOTO OZNAMOVACIHO ORGANU

(Viz zobrazeny Stitek - strana 98)

2011/65/EU a nasledné zmény a doplitky | SMERNICE RoHS

ODKAZ NA POUZITE HARMONIZOVANE NORMY:

EN 62841-1:2015 - EN 62841-2-10 : 2017

EN 55014-1: 2006/A2: 2011 - EN 55014-2: 1997/A2: 2008
EN 61000-3-2: 2014 - EN 61000-3-3: 2013

TECHNICKA Osoba opravnéna sestavit technickou
DOKUMENTACE BYLA dokumentaci: Maurizio Casanova
SESTAVENA PODLE (uFEMIS.p.A. Via Del Lavoro, 4 - 40023 Castel

CASTI "A" PRILOHY VII.

Guelfo (BO) - Italie)

FEM EpA.

Maurizio Casanova Arimsaatr sekgio
Jednatel
Castel Guetfo, dne 18.03.2021 e

FEMI S.p.A. — Dokument vyhrazen zédkonem. Bez vyslovného povoleni je zakazéana jeho reprodukce nebo Sifeni na tfeti strany.
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SL DIZJAVA O SKLADNOSTI “CE” (Direktive o strojih 2006/42/ES - PRILOGA II, DEL 1, RAZDELEK A)

FEMI S.p.A. - Via Del Lavoro, 4
c E PROIZVAJALEC | 40023 Castel Guelfo (BO) ITALIA 1ZJAVLJA, DA JE STROJ:
Tel. +39 0542 487611
MODEL SPLOSNO IME: MESALNIK
(O%Iejte si
SERIJSKA STEVILKA e egtg)— PREDVIDENA UPORABA/DELOVANJE
LETO IZDELAVE ’ Ta naprava se uporablja za meSanje razlicnih vrst tekocin.
IZDELANA IN PREIZKUSENA V SKLADU Z EVROPSKIM | PRIDOBLJEN JE BIL O ES-PREGLEDU TIPA, SAJ JE
SMERNICAMI VKLJUCENA NA SEZNAMU PRILOGE IV DIREKTIVE, PRI
NASLEDNJEMU PRIGLASENEMU ORGANU
2006/42/ES DIREKTIVA O STROJIH ‘
DIREKTIVA O ELEKTROMAGNETNI
2014/30/EU v
ZDRUZLJIVOSTI (oglejte si etiketo — str. 98)
DIREKTIAS, SKLICEVANJE NA HARMONIZIRANE STANDARDE:
2011/65/EU z naknadnimi | NEVARNIH SNOVI EN 62841-1:2015 - EN 62841-2-10 : 2017
spremembami in dopolnitvami \IE/LI:;EL}ETKggll\ICS'\II(lllN EN 55014-1: 2006/A2: 2011 - EN 55014-2: 1997/A2: 2008
OPREMI EN 61000-3-2: 2014 - EN 61000-3-3: 2013
TEHNICNI Pooblascena oseba za sestavo tehni¢ne | Maurizio Casanova FEW £
DOKUMENTI SO . L. . Amministrator sagate
dokumentacije: Maurizio Casanova lzvrsni direktor
SESTAVLJENIV : )
SKLADU Z DELOM »A« (pri FEMI S.p.A. Via Del Lavoro, 4 - | Castel Guelfo, dne /W
PRILOGE VI 40023 Castel Guelfo (BO) - Italia) 18/03/2021 -

FEMI S.p.A. -V skladu z zakoni je razmnozZevanje ali razdeljevanje dokumenta brez predhodnega dovoljenja prepovedano. ‘

TR “CE” UYGUNLUK BEYANI (MAKINELER DIREKTIFI MACCHINE 2006/42/CE - EK II, BOLUM 1, KISIM A)

N . FEMI S.p.A. - Via Del Lavoro, 4 . . . . .
c E URETICI 40023 Castel Guelfo (BO) ITALIA ASAGIDA ZIKREDILEN MAKINENIN:
Tel. +39 0542 487611

MODEL GENEL ADI: MIKSER

SERi NUMARASI etikete | _

I — 2. | ONGORULEN KULLANIM / FONKSIYON

URETIM TARIHI sayfa98): | g, glet cesitli tiplerde sivi malzemeleri karistirmak icin tasarlanmistir.

AB, DIREKTIFLERINE UYGUN OLARAK IMAL VE TEST | ASAGIDA BELIRTILEN AKREDITE KURUM NEZDINDE,
EDILMISTIR DIREKTIFIN IV EKINDE BULUNMASI NEDENI ILE CE TIP
- - — INCELEMESINE TABI TUTULMUSTUR

2006/42/CE MAKINELER DIREKTIFI

2014/30/UE ELEKTRO MANYETIK UYUMLULUK DIREKTIFi

(etikete bakiniz - sayfa 98):

UYGULANAN UYUMLASTIRILMIS REFERANS NORMLAR:
2011/65/UE ile miteselsil degisiklik be N EN 62841-1 : 2015 - EN 62841-2-10 : 2017

entegrasyonu RoHS DIREKTIF EN 55014-1: 2006/A2: 2011 - EN 55014-2: 1997/A2: 2008
EN 61000-3-2: 2014 - EN 61000-3-3: 2013

Teknik fasikill olusturulmaya yetkili

TEKNIK FASIKUL EK ) L. FEMIE A
1IN G personel: Maurizio Casanova A e Skt
VIPNIN “A” KISMINA L.
UYGUN OLARAK Maurizio Casanova Murahhas Aza g -
(FEMI S.p.A. - Via Del Lavoro, 4 - 40023 | Castel Guelfo, 18/03/2021 /

-~

TANZIM EDILMISTIR. Castel Guelfo - (BO) italya)

FEMI S.p.A. — Yasal amaglara minhasir bu belgenin izinsiz ¢ogaltiimasi ya da Gglincu kisiler ile paylagiimasi yasaktir. ‘
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